
Minutes 
Ordinary Council Meeting 

Wednesday 17 December 2025, 
At 5.30pm 

Council Chambers, 39 Bannister Road, Boddington 

A vibrant and connected community with excellent lifestyle and employment 
opportunities in a beautiful natural environment. 



DISCLAIMER 

No responsibility whatsoever is implied or accepted by the Shire of Boddington for any act, 
omission or statement or intimation occurring during Council/Committee meetings or during 
formal/informal conservations with staff.  The Shire of Boddington disclaims any liability for 
any loss whatsoever and howsoever caused arising out of reliance by any person or legal 
entity on any such act, omission or statement or intimation occurring during 
Council/Committee meetings or discussions.  Any person or legal entity who acts or fails to 
act in reliance upon any statement does so at that person’s or legal entity’s own risk. 

In particular and with derogating in any way from the broad disclaimer above, in any discussion 
regarding any planning application or application for a licence, any statement or limitation of 
approval made by a member or officer of the Shire of Boddington during the course of any 
meeting is not intended to be and is not taken as notice or approval from the Shire of 
Boddington.  The Shire of Boddington warns that anyone who has an application lodged with 
the Shire of Boddington must obtain and only should rely on WRITTEN CONFIRMATION of 
the outcome of that application and any conditions attaching to the decision made by the Shire 
of Boddington in respect of the application. 
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1. DECLARATION OF OPENING

The Shire President declared the meeting open at 5:32pm.

I would like to begin by acknowledging the Wilman People as the Traditional Custodians
of the land we are meeting on today, and pay respect to Elders past and present, as
well as the continuation of cultural, spiritual, and educational practices of Aboriginal
people.

Councillors, to ensure clarity and effective communication during this Council Meeting,
I kindly remind you to switch on your microphones when called upon to speak. This
meeting will be recorded.

2. ATTENDANCE/APOLOGIES/LEAVE OF ABSENCE

2.1 Attendance

Cr Eugene Smalberger Shire President 
Cr Paul Carrotts  Deputy Shire President 
Cr Ian Macpherson  Councillor 
Cr Hans Prandl  Councillor 
Cr Johan van Heerden  Councillor 
Cr Paul Kessler  Councillor 
Cr Andrew Ryley  Councillor 

Mrs. Julie Burton  Chief Executive Officer 
Mr. James Wickens Executive Manager Development and Community

Services 
Mrs. Cara Ryan  Executive Manager Corporate Services 
Mr. Fabian Houbrechts Executive Manager Infrastructure Services  

Mrs. Grace Dwyer Executive Assistant (Minutes) 

Visitors  Nil 

2.2 Apologies 

Nil 

2.3 Leave of Absence 

Nil 

3. DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST

Nil

4. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME

Public question time is limited to a total of fifteen minutes of duration, except by consent
of the person presiding. Each speaker is limited to three minutes duration to speak,
except by consent of the person presiding.
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5. PETITIONS/DEPUTATIONS/PRESENTATIONS/SUBMISSIONS

Nil

6. CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES

Officer Recommendation and Council Decision

COUNCIL RESOLUTION: 123/25

Moved: Cr P Kessler  Seconded: Cr J Van Heerden

That the minutes of the Ordinary Council Meeting held on 26 November 2025 be
confirmed as a true record of proceedings.

Carried:  7-0

For: Cr E Smalberger, Cr P Carrotts, Cr H Prandl, Cr J Van Heerden, Cr A 
Ryley,  Cr P Kessler, Cr I Macpherson 

Against: Nil 

7. ANNOUNCEMENTS BY PRESIDING MEMBER WITHOUT DISCUSSION

Nil

8. RECEPTION OF MINUTES AND RECOMMENDATIONS OF COMMITTEES

8.1 Local Emergency Management Committee Meeting | 17 November 2025
Attachment:  8.1A | Local Emergency Management Committee Meeting 17 November

2025 

Officer Recommendation and Council Decision 

COUNCIL RESOLUTION: 124/25 

Moved: Cr P Carrotts Seconded: Cr P Kessler 

That the minutes of the Local Emergency Management Committee Meeting held 
on Monday, 17 November 2025, be received.  

Carried: 7-0

For: Cr E Smalberger, Cr P Carrotts, Cr H Prandl, Cr J Van Heerden, Cr A 
Ryley,  Cr P Kessler, Cr I Macpherson  

Against: Nil 
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Minutes 
Local Emergency 
Management 
Committee Meeting 
Monday 17 November 2025 
At 10.00 am 

Council Chambers 
39 Bannister Road, Boddington 

A vibrant and connected community with excellent lifestyle and 
employment opportunities in a beautiful natural environment. 

Attachment 8.1 A
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Disclaimer 
No responsibility whatsoever is implied or accepted by the Shire of Boddington for any act, 
omission or statement or intimation occurring during Council/Committee meetings or during 
formal/informal conservations with staff.  The Shire of Boddington disclaims any liability for 
any loss whatsoever and howsoever caused arising out of reliance by any person or legal 
entity on any such act, omission or statement or intimation occurring during 
Council/Committee meetings or discussions.  Any person or legal entity who acts or fails to 
act in reliance upon any statement does so at that person’s or legal entity’s own risk. 

In particular and with derogating in any way from the broad disclaimer above, in any 
discussion regarding any planning application or application for a licence, any statement or 
limitation of approval made by a member or officer of the Shire of Boddington during the 
course of any meeting is not intended to be and is not taken as notice or approval from the 
Shire of Boddington.  The Shire of Boddington warns that anyone who has an application 
lodged with the Shire of Boddington must obtain and only should rely on WRITTEN 
CONFIRMATION of the outcome of that application and any conditions attaching to the 
decision made by the Shire of Boddington in respect of the application. 
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1. Declaration of Opening 
Eugene Smalberger – Shire President declared the meeting open at 10.00 am. 

I would like to begin by acknowledging the Traditional Owners of the land on which we meet 
today. I would also like to pay my respects to Elders past and present and emerging. 

 

2. Attendance/Apologies/Leave of Absence 
2.1 Attendance 
Cr. Eugene 
Smalberger 

Shire of Boddington - Chair 

Cr. Paul Carrotts Shire of Boddington 

James Wickens Shire of Boddington – LEMC Executive Officer 

Kevin Petch  Shire of Boddington 

Jackie Stewart Shire of Boddington 

Kaitlin Southgate  Shires of Boddington, Harvey and Wandering  

Lynda Elms Dept. of Fire and Emergency Services 

Viv Gardiner Dept. of Fire and Emergency Services 

Kirrily Clarke Dept. of Communities  

Rich Denny Dept. of Communities  

Corrie Lokan Dept. of Health 

Bruce Hancock Main Roads Western Australia 

Nicola Faithfull St John WA  

Leigh Cover Newmont 

Nicholas Hayward Newmont 

Jake Webb Alcoa 

Lachlan Sippel Alcoa 
 

 

2.2 Apologies 
Julie Burton Shire of Boddington 

Robert Jones  Shire of Boddington - Bush Fire Brigades 

Wayne English State Emergency Services  

Ben Davies Dept. of Fire and Emergency Services 

Joshua Egan-Reid Western Australian Police Force 
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Anthony Willetts Main Roads Western Australia 

Anna Erickson Dept. of Primary Industries & Regional Development 

Brodie Selby Dept. of Biodiversity, Conservation & Attractions 

Rhonda Cunnington Boddington District High School 

Javier Brodalka Newmont 

Simon Finn South32 

Petronella Du Plessis South 32 
 

2.3 Leave of Absence  
NIL 
 

3. Disclosures of Interest 
NIL 

4. Guest Presentations 
 Leigh Cover – Newmont – Debrief post Tailings Dam exercise 
 Attachment: 4.1A – Newmont & LEMC TSF Exercise Report 

Update:  

• Newmont is to provide the Boddington Hospital with general information to 
support emergency planning and help ensure appropriate assistance can be 
given to community members who may need additional support.  

• Invite Telstra to attend next LEMC meeting to discuss issues with 
Telecommunication during an event or crisis. 

 

5. Confirmation of Minutes 
Moved: Bruce Hancock      Seconded: Lynda Elms 

That the minutes of the Local Emergency Committee Meeting held on Monday 18 August 
2025 be confirmed as a true record of proceedings. 

Carried: [5/0] 
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6. Review Action List and Business Arising 
6.1 Action and Progression  

 
Action Responsible Person Progress 
Site Support around fires, 
emergency events etc 

Nick Hayward and 
James Wickens 

James to follow up with 
Nick Hayward 

Cyanide Emergency 
Response scenario 

Nick Hayward Javier Brodalka to follow 
up and advise 

 

7. Correspondence 
7.1 Correspondence In  
NIL  

 

7.2 Correspondence Out 
NIL  

 

7.3 Information Tabled  
NIL 

 

8. Review of LEMC Membership & Contact List 
Updates 
8.1 Review Membership and Contact List  
Attachment: 8.1A Local Emergency Committee Meeting Contact List 

Update:   Last updated November 2025 

Attachment: 8.1B Contact and Resources List 

Update:   Last updated November 2025 

 

9. Agenda Items 
NIL 
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10. Local Emergency Management (Standing Items) 
10.1 Post Incident Reports 
Update:   NIL 

 

11. Agency/Member Reports 
 

11.1 Local Bush Fire Brigades Report 
Attachment: 11.1A – CBFCO Report 

 

11.2 State Emergency Services Report 
Update:   NIL 

 

11.3 St Johns WA Report 
Update:   

• The Wandering Camp Out hosted approximately 800 caravans. The overall setup 
was well-organised, and operations proceeded smoothly with no significant 
issues reported. 

• At the Boddington Rodeo, St John encountered several communication 
challenges with the Lions Club. St John was not informed about the installation of 
the stands in advance, which prevented a proper risk assessment from being 
completed. A number of callouts occurred during the event. 

• The Boddington Volunteer Sub-Centre continues to fund all ambulances, 
equipment, electricity, and operational requirements independently. Income is 
generated through the provision of emergency services and support at 
community events, which is why invoices are issued. 

• Emergency call statistics for the reporting period were as follows: 
Priority 0 – 0 calls 
Priority 1 – 16 calls 
Priority 2 – 8 calls 
Priority 3 – 2 calls 
Priority 4 – 29 calls. 

• Volunteer numbers at the Sub-Centre remain steady. 
 

• James Wickens noted that an external working group meets prior to and after the 
Rodeo to discuss planning and operational matters, with representation from the 
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Lions Club, the Shire, and the CRC. It was suggested that the Hospital and St 
John Ambulance be included in future meetings. 

• Eugene Smalberger proposed that St John Ambulance, the Boddington Hospital, 
WA Police, and the Fire Brigade meet prior to major events to discuss potential 
issues and improve coordination, it could be a subcommittee of this group.  

Action James - Review and bring back options to the next LEMC. 

 
 

11.4 Boddington Hospital Report 
Update: 

• The Hospital noted that three major community festivals—Blossom, Rain Dance 
and the Boddington Rodeo—were held in close succession, resulting in 
increased activity and demand on hospital services. Medical coverage was 
provided for the Rodeo without issue. 

• The Hospital is currently managing a higher volume of patient transfers, which 
has required additional coordination and resourcing. 

• Regular fire drills and evacuation preparedness exercises are being undertaken 
to ensure the Hospital is fully ready for the upcoming fire season. 

 

11.5 Boddington District High School Report 
Update:   NIL 

 

11.6 Newmont Boddington Gold Report 
Update:   NIL 

 

11.7 South 32 Report 
Update:   NIL 

 

11.8 Boddington Police Report 
Update:   NIL 
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11.9 Department of Fire and Emergency Services (DEFS) 
Report 

Attachment: 11.9A – DEFS Great Southern District Emergency Management      
Advisor Report October – December 2025 

Attachment: 11.9B – DEFS Report November 2025 

 

11.10 Department of Biodiversity Conservation & Attractions 
Report  

Update:   NIL 

 

11.11 Department of Communities Agency Report 
Update:  

• The Department introduced Rich Denny, Regional Officer for the Metropolitan 
area. 

• Pre-season evacuation centre training is currently being delivered across 18 
Local Governments and 15 Local Emergency Management Committees. Training 
for Boddington is scheduled to take place this afternoon. 

• In preparation for the upcoming season, logistical arrangements are being 
finalised. A Department of Communities emergency support trailer is currently 
positioned in Boddington, with capacity to support up to 80 people. 

• The Department requested that if a large-scale event is planned at a local 
evacuation centre, the Shire notify the Department of Communities in advance. 
This ensures appropriate preparedness and allows the Department to update 
operational availability lists as required. 

 

11.12 Department of Primary Industries and Regional 
Development Report  

Attachment: 11.12A – LEMC and DEMC Report – 2nd Quarter 2025/2026 

 

11.13 Main Roads Western Australia Report 
Attachment: 11.13A  Main Roads Western Australia November Report 2025  

 

11.14 Bushfire Risk Mitigation Report 
 Attachment: 11.14A – November Mitigation Report 
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11.15 Alcoa Report 
Update:   

• Still waiting for our approvals so we can transition into this region. 
 

11.16   Shire of Boddington Report 
Update:   

• All properties are now expected to be compliant with fire safety requirements. 
Inspections will commence shortly. Last year, 94% of properties passed on the 
first inspection, 5% passed on the second inspection, and the remaining 1% 
required further follow-up action. 

• The WALGA two-year Local Emergency Management Survey has been 
completed. 

• The WALGA Emergency Management Pre-Session Webinar was attended by 
James Wickens. 
 
 
 

12. General Business 
12.1 Around the Table 

NIL 
 

13. Next Meeting 
13.1 Approve Meeting dates for 2026. 
Moved: James Wickens   Seconded: Paul Carrots 

The committee approve the meeting dates for 2026: 

Monday 16 February 2026 

Monday 18 May 2026 

Monday 17 August 2026 

Monday 16 November 2026 

 

Carried: [16/0] 
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14. Closure of Meeting  
There being no further business, Eugene Smalberger – Shire President, declared the 
meeting closed at 11.29 am.  

 

  

MINUTES | Ordinary Council Meeting | 17 December 2025 16



 

 

MINUTES | Ordinary Council Meeting | 17 December 2025 17



8.2 Audit Risk and Improvement Committee Meeting | 17 December 2025 

Officer Recommendation and Council Decision 

COUNCIL RESOLUTION: 125/25 

Moved: Cr P Carrotts  Seconded: Cr A Ryley 

That the minutes of the Audit Risk and Improvement Committee Meeting held on 
17 December 2025, be received.  

Carried: 7-0

For: Cr E Smalberger, Cr P Carrotts, Cr H Prandl, Cr J Van Heerden, Cr A 
Ryley,  Cr P Kessler, Cr I Macpherson  

Against: Nil 

8.3 Audit Risk and Improvement Committee Meeting | 17 December 2025 

Committee Recommendation and Council Decision 

COUNCIL RESOLUTION: 126/25 

Moved: Cr P Kessler  Seconded: Cr P Carrotts 

That Council endorse the 2024/25 Annual Financial Report and notes the 
Independent Auditors Report.  

Carried: 7-0

For: Cr E Smalberger, Cr P Carrotts, Cr H Prandl, Cr J Van Heerden, Cr A 
Ryley,  Cr P Kessler, Cr I Macpherson  

Against: Nil 
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Minutes 
Audit, Risk and Improvement 
Committee Meeting 

Wednesday, 17, December, 2025 
At 4.00pm 

Council Chambers, 39 Bannister Road, Boddington 

A vibrant and connected community with excellent lifestyle and employment 
opportunities in a beautiful natural environmene t. 

Attachment 8.2 A
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DISCLAIMER 

No responsibility whatsoever is implied or accepted by the Shire of Boddington for any act, 
omission or statement or intimation occurring during Council/Committee meetings or during 
formal/informal conservations with staff.  The Shire of Boddington disclaims any liability for any 
loss whatsoever and howsoever caused arising out of reliance by any person or legal entity on 
any such act, omission or statement or intimation occurring during Council/Committee meetings 
or discussions.  Any person or legal entity who acts or fails to act in reliance upon any 
statement does so at that person’s or legal entity’s own risk. 

In particular and with derogating in any way from the broad disclaimer above, in any discussion 
regarding any planning application or application for a licence, any statement or limitation of 
approval made by a member or officer of the Shire of Boddington during the course of any 
meeting is not intended to be and is not taken as notice or approval from the Shire of 
Boddington.  The Shire of Boddington warns that anyone who has an application lodged with 
the Shire of Boddington must obtain and only should rely on WRITTEN CONFIRMATION of the 
outcome of that application and any conditions attaching to the decision made by the Shire of 
Boddington in respect of the application. 
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1. DECLARATION OF OPENING 

The Presiding Member declared the meeting open at 3:57pm  
 
I would like to begin by acknowledging the Wilman People as the Traditional Custodians of 
the land we are meeting on today, and pay respect to Elders past and present, as well as the 
continuation of cultural, spiritual, and educational practices of Aboriginal people. 

 
2. ATTENDANCE/APOLOGIES/LEAVE OF ABSENCE 

2.1 Attendance 
 
  Mr Stephen Brown    Presiding Member  
  Ms Joanne Burges   Deputy Presiding Member  
  Cr Eugene Smalberger   Shire President  
  Cr Paul Carrotts    Deputy Shire President  
  Cr Hans Prandl    Councillor  
  Cr Andrew Ryley   Councillor  
 
  Mrs Julie Burton    Chief Executive Officer  
  Mrs Cara Ryan    Executive Manager Corporate Services  
 
  Mrs Grace Dwyer    Executive Assistant (minutes)  
 
2.2 Apologies 
 
  Nil 
 
2.3 Leave of Absence 
 

  Nil 
  
3. DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 

Nil  
 

4. CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES 

COMMITTEE RESOLUTION 5/25 
 

Moved: Cr E Smalberger  Seconded: Cr H Prandl  
 
That the minutes of the Audit Committee Meeting held on Wednesday 11, June 
2025 be confirmed as a true record of proceedings. 
 
Carried:  6-0 
 
For:  Mr S Brown, Ms J Burges, Cr E Smalberger, Cr P Carrotts, Cr H Prandl,  

Cr A Ryley  
 
Against:  Nil  
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5. REPORTS BY OFFICERS 

5.1 Adoption of Annual Financial Report 

File Reference: 3.0033 
Applicant: Nil 
Previous Item: Nil 
Author: Executive Manager Corporate Services 
Disclosure of Interest: Nil 
Attachments: 5.1A Annual Financial Report 

5.1B Audit Opinion 
5.1C Interim Management Letter 

 

 

  
Summary  
 
The purpose of this report is for the Audit Risk and Improvement Committee to consider and 
review the Independent Auditor Report, and Management Letter for the Annual Financial 
Report, for the year ending 30 June 2025. 
 
Background  
 
Following proclamation of the Local Government Amendment (Auditing) Act 2017, the Auditor 
General is responsible for the audit of Local Governments’ Annual Financial Reports. 
 
AMD Chartered Accountants (AMD) were appointed by the Office of the Auditor General 
(OAG) to undertake the audit of the Shire of Boddington’s Annual Financial Report for the year 
ending 30 June 2025. The audit procedures were conducted under the direction of the OAG, 
who retains responsibility for forming the audit opinion and issuing the Independent Auditor’s 
Report to the Shire. 
 
On 1 December 2025, the Shire President, Chief Executive Officer and Executive Manager 
Corporate Services attended an audit exit meeting with representatives from the OAG and 
AMD, where the audit approach and outcomes were discussed. It was confirmed at this 
meeting that no Final Management Report would be issued for the year ended 30 June 2025, 
as all items raised during the interim audit had been resolved and no findings were identified 
during the final audit. 

 
Comment  

 
The Audit Opinion, Interim Management Letter and Annual Financial Report are included as 
attachments. The audit results again demonstrate the high standard of financial management 
and reporting practices at the Shire, with no matters raised at final audit that required a Final 
Management Report. 
 
The Interim Management Letter included two Minor findings, meaning they were not of primary 
concern but required corrective action. The findings can be summarised as follows: 
 

1. Monthly Reconciliations – February 2025 
The reserve bank reconciliation did not have the supporting bank statement attached, 
and the general ledger balance differed from the balance used in the asset 
reconciliation. This indicated that some transactions had been entered after the 
reconciliation was completed. 
 

2. Interest Recognition 
Interest earned on the WATC overnight cash deposit facility for February was incorrectly 
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recorded in that month’s bank reconciliation instead of being recognised as accrued 
interest, resulting in a temporary variance between the reconciliation and the general 
ledger. 

 
Both findings were fully resolved prior to year end, with additional internal controls 
implemented to prevent recurrence. As a result, no findings were raised in the final audit. 
 
The Shire has continued to significantly strengthen its internal control environment. Four years 
ago (year ended 2021), the Shire received 13 audit findings, including 2 significant and 10 
moderate. For the year ended 2025, the Shire achieved no final audit findings, demonstrating 
substantial improvement in financial governance and internal controls. 
 
There were no unresolved issues or outstanding matters included in the Independent Auditor’s 
Report, and accordingly, the Auditor General has issued an unqualified audit opinion. 
 
Consultation 
 
Office of the Auditor General  
AMD Chartered Accountants 

 
Strategic Implications  
 
Aspiration  Performance 
Outcome 12  Visionary Leadership and Responsible Governance 
Objective 12.1 Maintain a high standard of leadership, corporate governance and 

customer service 
 
Legislative Implications 

 
Local Government (Audit) Regulations 1995 
Regulation 16 – Functions of the Audit Committee  

An audit committee has the following functions —  
a) to guide and assist the local government in carrying out  

(i) its functions under Part 6 of the Act; and  
(ii) its functions relating to other audits and other matters related to 

financial management; 
 

Policy Implications  
 
Nil 
 
Financial Implications  
 
Nil 
 
Economic Implications  
 
Strong audit results enhance confidence from funding bodies and external stakeholders. 
 
Social Implications 
 
Improved financial governance supports community trust in the Shire’s management of 
public resources. 
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Environmental and Climate Change Implications 
 
Nil 
 
Risk Considerations 
 
Risk Statement and Consequence Lack of compliance with legislation is the key risk 

regarding this recommendation Inaccurate or 
incomplete financial reporting could lead to non-
compliance with statutory requirements and reduced 
confidence in the Shire’s financial governance. 

Risk Rating (prior to treatment or 
control) 

Low 

Principal Risk Theme Reputational / Compliance 
Risk Action Plan (controls or 
treatment proposed) 

No further actions proposed 

 
 

Officer Recommendation and Committee Decision 
 
COMMITTEE RESOLUTION 6/25 
 
Moved: Cr P Carrotts   Seconded: Cr A Ryley  

 
That the Audit Risk and Improvement Committee:  

1. Receive the 2024/25 Annual Financial report, including the Independent Auditor 
Report, as attached.  

2. Recommend that Council endorse the 2024/25 Annual Financial Report and notes 
the Independent Auditors Report. 

 
Carried:  6-0 
 
For:  Mr S Brown, Ms J Burges, Cr E Smalberger, Cr P Carrotts, Cr H Prandl,  
  Cr A Ryley  
 
Against:  Nil  
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6. CLOSURE OF MEETING

The Presiding Member declared the meeting closed at 4:01pm. 
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9.  REPORTS OF OFFICERS  
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9.1   DEVELOPMENT AND COMMUNITY SERVICES 

Nil   
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9.2       CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER 

9.2.1 Caravan Park Stage 2 | Western Power Connection 

 
File Reference: 3.000613 
Applicant: Not Applicable 
Previous Item: Nil 
Author: Chief Executive Officer 
Disclosure of Interest: Nil 
Voting Requirements: Absolute Majority 
Attachments: Nil 
 
Summary  
 
Council is requested to approve out-of-budget expenditure to fund the Western Power 
headworks and associated design costs for the power upgrade required for Stage 2 of the 
Boddington Caravan Park Project. 
   
Background  
 
The Shire of Boddington is undertaking a staged redevelopment of the Boddington Caravan 
Park in accordance with the Boddington Caravan Park Business Case. The Business Case was 
informed by a Needs Analysis completed in 2022 and subsequent concept design work, and it 
provides the strategic, financial and operational justification for upgrading the existing caravan 
park and developing new tourist accommodation to improve the Shire’s tourism offering. 
 
The Business Case identifies that the existing caravan park is operating below its potential and 
requires improvements to meet modern visitor expectations and growing demand for short stay 
accommodation in regional locations. Research undertaken as part of the Needs Analysis 
highlights that the current supply of tourist accommodation in Boddington does not meet future 
market demand and that the existing caravan park can be substantially improved to enhance 
its user experience, increase site yield and support visitor spending in the town. 
 
To respond to these findings, Council endorsed a two-stage development program: 
 
Stage 1 – Tourist Cabins Project (currently underway). This involves the development of high 
quality tourist cabins on Lot 18A Pollard Street as recommended in the Business Case. This 
stage supports the identified gap in the availability of contemporary visitor accommodation in 
Boddington, which is essential to attract new visitor markets and increase tourist spend in the 
local economy. Stage 1 construction is underway and forms the first phase of the business case 
implementation pathway. 
 
Stage 2 – Enhancement and Upgrade of the Existing Caravan Park (subject of this item). This 
stage focuses on the enhancement, redesign and upgrade of the Shire’s existing caravan park 
on Wuraming Avenue. The Business Case identifies the need to improve the existing park to 
create a modern, contemporary facility that increases site yield, improves the amenity of 
powered and unpowered sites, and resolves current operational, safety and traffic flow 
constraints within the park. This stage was originally planned for 2026/27, however, during the 
2025/26 Council Plan process, Council determined to delay this by one year to commence in 
2027/28. 
 
The second stage includes: 

• Reorganising and improving the layout of powered and unpowered sites. 
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• Increasing the total number of quality sites to meet market expectations for 
approximately forty sites. 

• Addressing internal traffic management and site safety issues. 
• Upgrading key visitor facilities, such as the camp kitchen, ablutions and public-use 

amenities. 
• Retaining and enhancing valued features of the park while improving occupancy and 

revenue performance. 
 
Comment  
 
To deliver Stage 2, the existing Western Power overhead connection must be removed and 
replaced with an upgraded underground supply and increased capacity connection. This forms 
part of the enabling works needed to realign internal servicing, support the new site layout and 
ensure the park meets modern electrical demand requirements. These works are required 
regardless of whether new buildings are introduced, due to the comprehensive redesign of the 
park and increased power requirements for serviced sites. 
 
Western Power has issued a design and headworks quote for a new supply connection to 
support the upgraded infrastructure. The quote totals $17,610 plus GST. 
 
Correspondence between the Shire’s electrical engineering consultant and Western Power 
confirms: 

• Western Power’s quote validity is 60 days. 
• If the quote is not accepted, the Shire must reapply and repay application, design, and 

consultant administration fees. 
• Acceptance allows a 12‑month construction delay period without cost penalty. 
• Costs are expected to escalate if delayed until 2027/28, when the Shire intends to 

undertake Stage 2 construction. 
 
Accepting and paying the Western Power quote at this stage provides several practical and 
financial advantages to the Shire. It prevents the need to pay duplicated application and design 
fees in future years, which would be incurred if the current quote were allowed to lapse and a 
new request had to be submitted. These fees are likely to total approximately $6,000.  
 
Early acceptance also locks in the current pricing, offering protection against the ongoing 
escalation of electrical infrastructure costs. In addition, proceeding now enables Western Power 
to complete the supply works and then place the project into a 12-month construction pause, 
which aligns with the Shire’s intended timing for Stage 2 delivery. This approach ensures that 
essential enabling infrastructure is completed upfront and ready to support the redevelopment 
when construction begins, reducing risk and preserving project momentum. 
 
Given Western Power’s long design lead times and industry cost escalation trends, early 
acceptance is prudent.  
 
Consultation  
 
Electrical engineering consultant 
Western Power 
 
Strategic Implications  
 
Aspiration  Prosperity 
Outcome 11 An attractive destination for day trips and short stay visitors 
Objective 11.1 Facilitate high quality visitor accommodation 
Action 11.1.2 Undertake redevelopment of the Boddington Caravan Park including 
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construction of 6 new cabins.  
 
Legislative Implications 
 
Local Government Act 1995 
 
Section 6.8 - Expenditure from municipal fund not included in annual budget 

1) A local government is not to incur expenditure from its municipal fund for an 
additional purpose except where the expenditure — 

a) is incurred in a financial year before the adoption of the annual budget by the 
local government; or 

b) is authorised in advance by resolution*; or 
c) is authorised in advance by the mayor or president in an emergency. 
 
* Absolute majority required. 

 
Policy Implications  
 
Nil 
 
Financial Implications  
 
The financial impact of accepting the Western Power quote relates primarily to the headworks 
charge of $17,610 plus GST, which does not currently form part of the 2025/26 Budget.  
 
The Shire’s Strategic Resource Plan confirms that the Public Open Space Reserve has 
sufficient capacity to fund the proposed Western Power headworks expenditure without 
compromising future commitments. The reserve maintains a stable balance across the ten-year 
forecast period, with annual closing balances consistently rebuilding through interest earnings 
and periodic municipal transfers. Projected balances range between approximately $311,100 
and $436,245 across most years. The 2025/26 budget also notes a projected balance of this 
Reserve of $329,304 at 30 June 2026. This profile demonstrates that the Shire can comfortably 
accommodate the required out-of-budget expenditure while maintaining long-term financial 
sustainability. 
 
Economic Implications  
 
The upgraded park will enable increased visitor numbers by improving the standard, 
functionality and appeal of the facility, which in turn strengthens the local tourism economy and 
supports local businesses. Over time, enhanced visitor infrastructure is expected to improve 
the overall attractiveness of Boddington as a destination for day trips, overnight stays and 
repeat visitation. 
 
Social Implications 
 
The project supports broader community objectives by encouraging local pride, strengthening 
social interaction opportunities for residents and visitors, and contributing to a more vibrant 
public space.  
 
Environmental and Climate Change Implications  
 
Environmental impacts will be managed through design and construction processes.  
 
Risk Considerations 
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Risk Statement and Consequence If the quote is not accepted, project delays, duplicated 
fees, and higher costs may occur. Western Power’s 
long lead times could hinder the timely delivery of Stage 
2. 

Risk Rating (prior to treatment or 
control) 

Moderate 

Principal Risk Theme Reputation 
Risk Action Plan (controls or 
treatment proposed) 

Accept the quotation to secure the design and continue 
close monitoring with Western Power. 

 
Officer Recommendation and Council Decision 
 
COUNCIL RESOLUTION: 127/25 
 
Moved: Cr J Van Heerden Seconded: Cr H Prandl 
 
That Council: 
 

1) Approves out-of-budget expenditure of $17,610 plus GST for the Western Power 
headworks and design charges associated with the new supply connection for 
Stage 2 of the Boddington Caravan Park Project. 
 

2) Authorises the allocation of $17,610 from the Public Open Space Reserve to meet 
the cost of the Western Power connection. 

 
Carried: 7-0 
  
For:   Cr E Smalberger, Cr P Carrotts, Cr H Prandl, Cr J Van Heerden, Cr A Ryley, 
  Cr P Kessler, Cr I Macpherson   
 
Against:  Nil 
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9.2.2    Adoption of 2024/25 Annual Report   

File Reference: 2.00234 
Applicant: Nil 
Previous Item Nil 
Author Chief Executive Officer 
Disclosure of Interest: Nil 
Voting Requirements: Absolute Majority  
Attachments: 9.2.2A 2024/25 Annual Report  
 
Summary 
 
Council is requested to adopt the 2024/25 Annual Report, together with the Annual Financial 
Report and Auditors Report. 
   
Background 
 
The Local Government Act 1995 (the Act) requires every Local Government to prepare an 
Annual Report for each financial year. 
 
In accordance with Section 5.27 of the Act, an Annual Electors’ Meeting is to be held once every 
financial year on a day selected by the local government. 
 
Comment 
 
The Shire of Boddington Annual Report for 2024/25 is an important statutory document through 
which the Shire communicates with its ratepayers, residents and community stakeholders. The 
report outlines progress made towards strategic objectives set out in the Shire’s guiding 
strategic documents. Legislation sets requirements for the Annual Report, including the need 
for it to incorporate the financial report and the auditor’s report.  
 
The Annual Report for 2024/25 is contained in Attachment 9.2.2A.  
 
Following the adoption of the Annual Report, Council is required to hold an Annual Electors 
Meeting within 56 days. It is proposed to hold the Annual Electors Meeting at 5:30pm on 
Wednesday 4 February 2026.  
 
Consultation 
 
The Annual Electors Meeting will be advertised via local public notice as required by section 
5.29 of the Local Government Act 1995. Once adopted, the Annual Report will be posted on 
the Shire’s website and public notice given. 
 
Strategic Implications 
 
Aspiration   Performance  
Outcome 12   Visionary Leadership and Responsible Governance  
Objective 12.1  Maintain a high standard of leadership, corporate governance and 

customer service 
 
Legislative Implications 
 
Section 5.54(1) of the Local Government Act 1995 requires Council to receive the Annual 
Report no later than 31 December after that financial year.  
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Section 5.54(2) states that if the auditor’s report is not available in time for the annual report for 
a financial year to be accepted by 31 December after that financial year, the annual report is to 
be accepted by the local government no later than 2 months after the auditor’s report becomes 
available.  
 
Section 5.27(2) requires a date to be set for the Annual Electors’ Meeting, to be held no later 
than fifty-six (56) days after receiving the Annual Report.  
 
Policy Implications  
 
Nil 
 
Financial Implications 
 
Nil 
 
Economic Implications 
 
Nil 
 
Social Implications 
 
Nil 
 
Environmental and Climate Change Implications 
 
Nil 
 
Risk Considerations 
 
Risk Statement and Consequence Lack of compliance with legislation is the key risk 

regarding this recommendation. 
Risk Rating (prior to treatment or 
control) 

Medium  

Principal Risk Theme Reputational, compliance 
Risk Action Plan (controls or 
treatment proposed) 

No further actions proposed 

 
Officer Recommendation and Council Decision 
 
COUNCIL RESOLUTION: 128/25 
 
Moved: Cr P Kessler  Seconded: Cr A Ryley 
 
That Council: 
 

1. Adopt the Annual Report as contained in Attachment 9.2.2A. 
 

2. Determine that the Annual Electors Meeting will be held at 5:30pm on Wednesday 
4 February 2026. 

 
Carried: 7-0 
  
For:   Cr E Smalberger, Cr P Carrotts, Cr H Prandl, Cr J Van Heerden, Cr A Ryley, 
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  Cr P Kessler, Cr I Macpherson   
 
Against:  Nil 
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Annual Report
2024-25

Attachment 9.2.2 A
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The Shire of Boddington acknowledges the
Wilman People of the Noongar Nation as
the traditional custodians, and pays respect
to Elders past and present, as well as the
continuation of cultural, spiritual and
educational practices of Aboriginal and
Torres Strait Islander peoples.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
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Under the Local Government Act 1995, the
Shire of Boddington is required to produce
an Annual Report by 31 December each
year, or within two months of the Auditor
General’s report on the Shire’s financial
statement.
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Cr Eugene
Smalberger
Shire President

I am proud to present the Annual Report for
2024/25, a year in which the Shire has made
strong progress on delivering the priorities
outlined in our Council Plan. This report
reflects the dedication of Council, staff, and
our community in advancing projects that
enhance liveability, protect our environment,
and strengthen our local economy.

One of the year’s most significant milestones
has been the advancement of the Residential
Aged Care Facility project, a cornerstone of
the Aged Care Services and Accommodation
Strategy. Following a comprehensive Request
for Proposal process overseen by the Aged
Care Project Steering Committee, Carealot
Home Health Services Pty Ltd, trading as
Small Long Term Care Homes, was appointed
as the preferred provider in May 2025.

In the environmental space, the Shire
achieved key approvals for the Lions Weir
Rehabilitation Project, ensuring that dredging
and restoration can proceed with minimal
environmental and cultural impact.
Enhancements to Ranford Pool (Darminning)
were also completed, with new shelters,
CCTV, park furniture, a barbeque, a toilet,
pathways, and signage now in place,
significantly improving both the amenity and
accessibility of this location.

The Town Hall carpark upgrade was
completed in June 2025, delivering improved
access, solar-powered lighting, landscaping,
and infrastructure to support future electric
vehicle charging. The Local Housing Strategy
2025–2030 was also adopted, setting a clear
framework to address pressing housing
shortages and identifying priority projects such
as independent living units, essential worker
housing, and redevelopment of Shire-owned
lots.

In addition, detailed designs for the
revitalisation of Lot 32 Bannister Road and
Central Park have been adopted, with works
scheduled for completion in 2026.

The Shire has also advanced key projects
supporting economic development and
tourism. The Boddington Caravan Park
redevelopment is moving towards construction
in late 2025, delivering six new high-quality
cabins.

As always, our achievements have been built
on strong community partnerships. From
volunteers and local groups to businesses and
government partners, the Shire’s progress is a
collective effort. On behalf of Council, I extend
my sincere thanks to everyone who has
contributed their time, expertise, and energy
over the past year.

Looking ahead, the Shire is well-positioned to
deliver the next phase of our major projects,
continue listening to our community, and
ensure that Boddington remains a vibrant,
connected, and resilient place to live, work,
and visit.

SHIRE PRESIDENT REPORT
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Julie Burton
Chief Executive
Officer

The 2024/25 year has been one of delivery,
with strong progress across strategic priorities
and community-led initiatives. Guided by the
Council Plan and supported by robust
governance, the Shire has worked to ensure
that our programs and investments respond
directly to the needs and aspirations of our
community.

This year saw major infrastructure and
amenity improvements move from planning to
action. CCTV installations at Hotham Park and
Ranford Pool have enhanced public safety and
addressed community concerns about
antisocial behaviour. The Access and
Inclusion Plan was reviewed and endorsed,
reaffirming our commitment to accessibility.
The town centre gained new vibrancy through
the “Discover Boddington” mural on the Library
and Visitor Centre, celebrating local flora,
fauna, and heritage. In parallel, ongoing
engagement with the Aboriginal Reference
Group has delivered culturally significant
outcomes, including the endorsement of a
proposed cultural trail that will honour
Aboriginal history and connection to Country.

Environmental sustainability has remained a
focus. Solar panels were installed on the
Community Gym, reducing operational costs
and carbon emissions. Detailed designs for
the revitalisation of Lot 32 Bannister Road and
Central Park were adopted, with construction
to follow in the coming year. The shared path
between the townsite and Ranford Pool
reached final design stage, with works
anticipated to commence in late 2025.

The Shire also advanced projects to boost
economic development and tourism. We
delivered new destination signage along
Albany

Albany Highway, upgraded visitor information
boards, and replaced interpretive signage at
key heritage sites, all aligning with the Tourism
Signage Strategy to strengthen Boddington’s
appeal to visitors.

Strong governance underpinned all
achievements. The Shire met all statutory
reporting requirements, including the triennial
Financial Management and Risk Management
review. The Strategic Resource Plan 2025–
2035 was adopted, setting a clear long-term
framework for financial, asset, and workforce
planning. The annual Council Plan review
incorporated community feedback from
surveys and workshops to refine priorities and
service delivery.

Accessibility to Shire services was further
improved with the installation of QR codes in
public facilities, enabling quick reporting of
maintenance issues, alongside expanded
communication channels through project
boards, flyers, and strengthened social media
engagement.

These achievements have been made
possible through the dedication of Councillors,
staff, community members, local
organisations, and our many partners. I thank
everyone for their continued support,
constructive feedback, and active involvement.

CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER REPORT
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The Shire of Boddington is situated in the Peel
region of Western Australia, approximately
123 kilometres southeast of Perth and 92
kilometres southeast of Mandurah. The Shire
is accessible via Albany Highway from the
north and Pinjarra-Williams Road from the
west. The Shire has no separate wards, with
all seven Shire Councillors elected from a
single district ward. The Shire of Boddington
borders the local government authorities of
Wandering, Williams, Murray, Waroona, Collie
and Harvey, with the Shire's main localities
being Boddington, Ranford, Marradong,
Crossman and Quindanning. 

Boddington is a rural township with a strong
community base and a diverse range of
community groups. The town owes its name to
early settler, Henry Boddington, a shepherd in
the 1860s who later moved to Wagin. His
name became associated with a pool in the
Hotham River at which he frequently camped
with his sheep.

The original settlement was called 'The
Hotham', found 2km west of the current town,
at the end of what is now known as Farmers
Avenue. This was named after the Farmer
family, on whose farm a post office and school
were established. The Hotham Valley Railway
was constructed in 1912 to meet demand
created by the local timber industry to
'Farmers Crossing'.

A townsite was chosen adjacent to the
Boddington Pools on the Hotham River, and
subsequently was gazetted as a town. In
1916, the railway line continued to Boddington,
and in 1920, a new one-roomed school was
built. This was followed by further buildings,
including the Roads Board office, hotel, shops
and an agricultural hall.

The town continued to expand with new
industries, including farming, timber, tannin
extracts, and, later, the mining industry. A
railway bridge was built over the upper
reaches of the Murray River in 1949, originally
known as "Asquith Bridge" and later as the
Long Gully Bridge. This was used for carting
railway timber to the Banksiadale sawmill.

The area declined slowly over time, and the
Dwellingup fires of 1961 devastated the local
timber industry. By 1969, the railway had been
closed, and Boddington became a typical
small service area for the surrounding district.

The establishment of bauxite mining in 1979 at
Boddington continues to service Western
Australia's alumina refinery at Worsley (near
Collie). Further mining followed with the
opening of the Boddington Gold Mine in 1987.
Together, the gold and bauxite mines create a
thriving rural mining town.

ABOUT BODDINGTON
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Julie Burton
Chief Executive
Officer

The 2024/25 year has been one of delivery,
with strong progress across strategic priorities
and community-led initiatives. Guided by the
Council Plan and supported by robust
governance, the Shire has worked to ensure
that our programs and investments respond
directly to the needs and aspirations of our
community.

This year saw major infrastructure and
amenity improvements move from planning to
action. CCTV installations at Hotham Park and
Ranford Pool have enhanced public safety and
addressed community concerns about
antisocial behaviour. The Access and
Inclusion Plan was reviewed and endorsed,
reaffirming our commitment to accessibility.
The town centre gained new vibrancy through
the “Discover Boddington” mural on the Library
and Visitor Centre, celebrating local flora,
fauna, and heritage. In parallel, ongoing
engagement with the Aboriginal Reference
Group has delivered culturally significant
outcomes, including the endorsement of a
proposed cultural trail that will honour
Aboriginal history and connection to Country.

Environmental sustainability has remained a
focus. Solar panels were installed on the
Community Gym, reducing operational costs
and carbon emissions. Detailed designs for
the revitalisation of Lot 32 Bannister Road and
Central Park were adopted, with construction
to follow in the coming year. The shared path
between the townsite and Ranford Pool
reached final design stage, with works
anticipated to commence in late 2025.

The Shire also advanced projects to boost
economic development and tourism. We
delivered new destination signage along
Albany

Albany Highway, upgraded visitor information
boards, and replaced interpretive signage at
key heritage sites, all aligning with the Tourism
Signage Strategy to strengthen Boddington’s
appeal to visitors.

Strong governance underpinned all
achievements. The Shire met all statutory
reporting requirements, including the triennial
Financial Management and Risk Management
review. The Strategic Resource Plan 2025–
2035 was adopted, setting a clear long-term
framework for financial, asset, and workforce
planning. The annual Council Plan review
incorporated community feedback from
surveys and workshops to refine priorities and
service delivery.

Accessibility to Shire services was further
improved with the installation of QR codes in
public facilities, enabling quick reporting of
maintenance issues, alongside expanded
communication channels through project
boards, flyers, and strengthened social media
engagement.

These achievements have been made
possible through the dedication of Councillors,
staff, community members, local
organisations, and our many partners. I thank
everyone for their continued support,
constructive feedback, and active involvement.

CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER REPORT
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The Shire of Boddington is situated in the Peel
region of Western Australia, approximately
123 kilometres southeast of Perth and 92
kilometres southeast of Mandurah. The Shire
is accessible via Albany Highway from the
north and Pinjarra-Williams Road from the
west. The Shire has no separate wards, with
all seven Shire Councillors elected from a
single district ward. The Shire of Boddington
borders the local government authorities of
Wandering, Williams, Murray, Waroona, Collie
and Harvey, with the Shire's main localities
being Boddington, Ranford, Marradong,
Crossman and Quindanning. 

Boddington is a rural township with a strong
community base and a diverse range of
community groups. The town owes its name to
early settler, Henry Boddington, a shepherd in
the 1860s who later moved to Wagin. His
name became associated with a pool in the
Hotham River at which he frequently camped
with his sheep.

The original settlement was called 'The
Hotham', found 2km west of the current town,
at the end of what is now known as Farmers
Avenue. This was named after the Farmer
family, on whose farm a post office and school
were established. The Hotham Valley Railway
was constructed in 1912 to meet demand
created by the local timber industry to
'Farmers Crossing'.

A townsite was chosen adjacent to the
Boddington Pools on the Hotham River, and
subsequently was gazetted as a town. In
1916, the railway line continued to Boddington,
and in 1920, a new one-roomed school was
built. This was followed by further buildings,
including the Roads Board office, hotel, shops
and an agricultural hall.

The town continued to expand with new
industries, including farming, timber, tannin
extracts, and, later, the mining industry. A
railway bridge was built over the upper
reaches of the Murray River in 1949, originally
known as "Asquith Bridge" and later as the
Long Gully Bridge. This was used for carting
railway timber to the Banksiadale sawmill.

The area declined slowly over time, and the
Dwellingup fires of 1961 devastated the local
timber industry. By 1969, the railway had been
closed, and Boddington became a typical
small service area for the surrounding district.

The establishment of bauxite mining in 1979 at
Boddington continues to service Western
Australia's alumina refinery at Worsley (near
Collie). Further mining followed with the
opening of the Boddington Gold Mine in 1987.
Together, the gold and bauxite mines create a
thriving rural mining town.

ABOUT BODDINGTON
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ABOUT THIS ANNUAL REPORT

Overview of the Council Plan
The Shire of Boddington Council Plan combines the Strategic
Community Plan and Corporate Business Plan into one
integrated document. It sets out the community vision, long term
priorities and the services, projects and resources required to
deliver them. The Council Plan is prepared and reviewed in
accordance with the Integrated Planning and Reporting
Framework and meets the requirement for a plan for the future
under section 5.56 of the Local Government Act 1995.

Key aspirations and desired outcomes in the Council Plan
include a safe, healthy and inclusive community, a protected
natural environment and climate resilience, attractive and
welcoming towns and public spaces, a strong and diversified
local economy with good access to education and jobs, and
visionary leadership with responsible governance and
meaningful community engagement.

Progress against the 2024/25 priority projects in the Council
Plan is reported in the following pages of this Annual Report and
through ongoing performance monitoring.

Modifications to the Strategic Community Plan in 2024/25
During 2024/25 the Shire undertook a review of its Strategic
Community Plan and Corporate Business Plan. This review
aligned strategies and actions, and updated targets in response
to community feedback and current trends. The revised plan,
Shire of Boddington Council Plan 1 July 2024 to 30 June 2034,
was adopted during the year, with the resulting priorities for the
next four years summarised in this Annual Report.

Major initiatives proposed to commence or continue in
2025/26
The Shire will continue to invest in projects that support a safe,
healthy, inclusive and supportive community. Major initiatives
proposed to commence or continue in 2025/26 include:

Partnerships and funding options for a residential aged care
facility.
Implementation of the Housing Strategy to support
population growth.
Redevelopment of the Boddington Caravan Park with
additional cabins.
Construction of mountain bike trails.
New financial and corporate software.

These initiatives give effect to the Council Plan and will be
prioritised through the 2025/26 budget and long term financial
planning processes.

Place

People

Planet

Prosperity

Performance

FOCUS AREAS

Council Plan
10 year

Corporate 
Business Plan

4 year

Strategic 
Community Plan

10 year

Annual Budget
1 year

THE SHIRE’S PERFORMANCE 

Under each of the aspirations, the Shire delivers a number of services to the community and reports
on them in the Annual Report. Additionally, the capital works program, including the Shire’s capital
projects, underpins delivery of service to the community. 

This section of the report outlines the performance against the strategic goals, telling the story of the
Shire’s:

Progress against each goal.
Key achievements and challenges.
Services delivered.
Progress on delivery of key projects.

To ensure successful implementation of the Shire’s aspirations, performance of key projects and
service indicators set out in the Council Plan is monitored throughout the financial year. The Annual
Financial Report is submitted to the Audit Risk and Improvement Committee for review. In addition,
the Annual Report is reviewed and approved by Council. 

The impact of the Shire’s performance on the community is primarily measured through a satisfaction
survey, undertaken every two years.

This Annual Report is available in digital format on www.boddington.wa.gov.au. Hardcopies are
available at the Shire of Boddington Administration Office and Shire Library. Alternative formats are
available on request. 
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PEOPLE

ASPIRATIONS
Upgrading ACROD Parking in the Town Centre
Creating a Safer Community
Community Safety Initiatives
Responsible Pet Ownership
Mental Health Services
Boddington Swimming Pool Future Planning
Youth Connect Program
Seniors Connect Program
Review the Access and Inclusion Plan
Road Safety Advocacy 
Volunteer Appreciation
Health Services Support
Library and Visitor Centre Mural Installation
Residential Aged Care Facility Progress
Aboriginal Engagement and Cultural Projects
Support the Yarning Circle Project
Celebrating Community Contribution

A connected, inclusive community with excellent access to local
health services and residential care for Boddington's elderly.

The following priorities support achievements of this aspiration: 

Priority 1: 
Priority 2: 
Priority 3:  

A safe community. 
A healthy and active community. 
An inclusive and supportive community. 
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The Shire’s website was updated to include information on
community safety initiatives, including Neighbourhood Watch and
domestic violence prevention campaigns, alongside social media
outreach and promotional materials distributed at local events.

Information on responsible pet ownership, including cat control
measures, were added to the Shire’s website and social media.
The Shire continues to rent cat traps to the community to assist in
reducing the number of unowned cats. Feral cats are humanely
euthanised, while domestic cats are impounded and either returned
to their owners or transferred to rehoming agencies.

Responsible Pet Ownership

Two ACROD permit parking bays were installed, one in front of the
IGA and the other outside the post office, complementing new
accessible bays recently added to the Town Hall car park. These
upgrades improve parking convenience and accessibility for people
with disabilities at key locations across town.

Upgrading ACROD parking in the town
centre

Closed-circuit television (CCTV) was installed at Hotham Park and
Darminning (Ranford) Pool in response to community feedback and
local police recommendations, aiming to deter anti-social
behaviour.

Creating a Safer Community

Community Safety Initiatives

In partnership with Holyoake, the Shire developed the Boddington
Community Wellbeing Plan, which advocates for increased
services in mental health and wellbeing. The plan includes targeted
campaigns addressing bullying, cyberbullying, and access to
support services. Promotional materials were developed to raise
awareness of local support options.

Mental Health Services
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Boddington Swimming Pool Future Planning
A community reference group was established to explore future
options for the Boddington Swimming Pool. Community feedback
supported retaining the existing facility with staged improvements.
Council endorsed the refurbishment of the changerooms and
external painting as a priority, with additional upgrades planned for
future years.

Held in June 2025, the Youth Connect Program engaged 14 local
youth aged 10 to 17 to identify their aspirations and needs. Key
outcomes included opportunities to collaborate with the Blue Light
Unit, involvement in the Boddington Mountain Bike Trails launch,
and support with job-seeking skills such as résumé writing and
applications.

Youth Connect Program

Implemented during Seniors Week in November 2024, the program
engaged 30 older residents to understand their priorities.
Participants identified improved access to aged care and health
services as top concerns, helping guide future service planning.

Seniors Connect Program

The Shire completed a review of its Access and Inclusion Plan (formerly the Disability Access and
Inclusion Plan) in 2024/25. This process involved community consultation, internal working groups,
and public feedback on the draft plan. The revised plan was adopted by Council and approved by the
Department of Communities.

Review the Access and Inclusion Plan

As part of ongoing road safety advocacy, the Shire requested solar-
powered lighting at Albany Highway intersections with Crossman
Road and Bannister–Marradong Road. In December 2024, Main
Roads WA advised that responsibility for installation and
maintenance remains with local governments under current policy.

Road Safety Advocacy 
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A new mural was installed at the Library and Visitor Centre in
April 2025, developed under the theme Discover Boddington.
Guided by community feedback, the artwork highlights local
flora, fauna, and key attractions. The mural contributes to a
more vibrant and welcoming town centre while celebrating
Boddington’s unique identity and sense of place.

Library and Visitor Centre Mural
Installation

The Shire supported the Boddington Medical Centre in securing a service
contract with WA Country Health Service for general practitioner services at
Boddington Hospital. Support also included lease amendments and housing
arrangements to assist in attracting and retaining healthcare professionals.

Health Services Support

The annual volunteer celebration was held in May at the
Boddington Sports and Community Club. The event recognised the
contributions of 95 volunteers from a range of local groups, with a
dinner catered by the Double Shot Café, live music, and door
prizes.

Volunteer Appreciation Forrest St

Shire Independent
Living Village
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lSignificant progress has been made on the Residential Aged Care
project, identified as a priority in the Aged Care Services and
Accommodation Strategy. Following a competitive process,
Carealot Home Health Services Pty Ltd, trading as Small Long
Term Care Homes, was appointed as the preferred provider. The
co-design phase, involving community and stakeholder
engagement, will inform the facility’s detailed design and service
planning. Construction is anticipated to commence in 2026,
providing critical local aged care services, boosting economic
activity, and enhancing community resilience.

Residential Aged Care Facility Progress

Aboriginal Engagement

The Yarning Circle Project reached a key milestone in May 2025
with full funding secured from South32 Worsley Alumina. Planning
is set to begin in July 2025, with the project extending into 2025/26
to create a space for reflection, storytelling, and connection.

Support the Yarning Circle Project

A plaque commemorating 2,500 volunteer hours by the Boddington
Mosaic Group was installed at Hotham Park. To enhance the visitor
experience, a sign listing all flora and fauna depicted in the mosaic
was added, along with a QR code linking to the Discover
Boddington website, offering interactive engagement with this
community artwork.

Celebrating Community Contribution

Future Residential
Aged Care Site

Aboriginal Reference Group meetings were held regularly during the year, fostering strong
relationships and guiding reconciliation activities. These discussions supported the implementation of
several projects, including the endorsement of a cultural trail concept. The trail will celebrate Aboriginal
culture, history, and connection to Country, creating opportunities for education and cultural
recognition within the community. Ongoing engagement ensures projects are culturally meaningful
and aligned with the aspirations of the local Aboriginal community.
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PLANET

ASPIRATIONS
Pavilion Solar Panel Installation
Boddington Waste Facility Management Plan
Catchment Sustainability Partnership
Lions Weir Rehabilitation Project
Bushfire Risk Management Plan Review
Ranford Pool Enhancement Works
Flood Risk Policy Review
Generator Readiness for Critical Facilities

Everyone is committed to climate action and future sustainability.

The following priorities support achievements of this aspiration:

Priority 4: 

Priority 5: 

Priority 6:

The natural environment is preserved for the benefit
of current and future generations.
Shared responsibility for climate action and
environmental sustainability.
A resilient community.
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Significant progress was made
on the Lions Weir Rehabilitation
Project in 2024/25, with both
Environmental and Cultural
Heritage Approvals secured. 

A detailed environmental
management plan was
developed, and a consultation
with traditional owners informed
the cultural approvals. The
project has been designed to
minimise impacts on the
ecological and cultural values of
the river and surrounding areas.
Dredging works are scheduled for
completion in 2025/26.

Lions Weir
Rehabilitation Project
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A solar panel system was installed on the western roof of the pavilion during the 2024/25 financial
year. This renewable energy investment is expected to reduce electricity costs and lower carbon
emissions, supporting the Shire’s commitment to environmental sustainability and climate resilience.

Pavilion Solar Panel Installation

Work is progressing on the Boddington Waste Facility Management Plan. The document will guide
future actions and inform community understanding of local environmental priorities.

Boddington Waste Facility Management Plan

The Shire completed a review of its Bushfire Risk Management Plan in collaboration with the
Department of Fire and Emergency Services and the Office of Bushfire Risk Management (OBRM).
Endorsed in late 2024, the updated Plan provides a strategic framework for managing bushfire risk on
crown land under the Shire’s care and control.

Bushfire Risk Management Plan Review

A total of $25,000 was allocated in the 2024/25 Budget to support the Peel-Harvey Catchment
Council. This funding, delivered through a Memorandum of Understanding, contributes to the long-
term care and sustainability of the catchment and surrounding natural areas.

Catchment Sustainability Partnership
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Extensive improvements were
completed at Ranford Pool
(Darminning) to enhance public
use and improve amenities. 

Works included the installation of
irrigation systems, new shelters,
CCTV, park furniture, and a
barbeque. Further upgrades
including a new toilet, signage,
and accessible pathways, were
finalised by May 2025, enhancing
the site’s safety, functionality, and
appeal.

Ranford Pool
Enhancement Works

Local Planning Policy No.6, related to development in flood-prone areas, was reviewed in 2024/25 in
partnership with the Department of Water and Environmental Regulation. Retitled Development in
Flood Affected Areas, the updated policy aligns with Local Planning Scheme No.3 and aims to
mitigate flood risk through long-term planning, while supporting the sustainable use of the floodplain.

Flood Risk Policy Review

An electrical audit was conducted at the Shire’s Administration Building and Recreation Centre to
assess generator readiness. These buildings serve as critical infrastructure in emergency scenarios,
with the administration building as a command post and the recreation centre as the designated
evacuation site. The audit identified necessary upgrades to support external generator use, which are
scheduled for implementation in 2025/26.

Generator Readiness for Critical Facilities
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PLACE
Attractive, liveable towns and rural communities with affordable,
accessible housing for all stages of life.

The following priorities support achievements of this aspiration:

Priority 7: 

Priority 8: 

Priority 9: 

ASPIRATIONS
Boddington to Ranford Pool Shared Path
Connectivity and Digital Access 
Recreation Centre Telecommunication Upgrades
Housing and Liveability 
Local Housing Strategy 2025–2030
Policy and Planning
Street Tree Program 
Town Centre Revitalisation
Kerbing Improvements Across Townsite Roads
Bannister Road Improvements
Mining Industry Engagement
Town Hall Carpark Upgrades

Population growth through responsible development
and affordable housing.
Attractive and welcoming streets and community
spaces.
Safe, sustainable and connected transport.
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The design for the shared-use path linking the Boddington townsite to
Ranford Pool has been finalised. Construction is scheduled to be
completed in 2025/26.

Boddington to Ranford Pool Shared Path

The Shire continued advocacy for a mobile phone tower in Crossman, submitting priority locations to
the national Mobile Black Spot Program.

Connectivity and Digital Access 

Public Wi-Fi at the Recreation Centre was identified as the preferred upgrade following community
feedback. Installation is scheduled as part of a broader digital infrastructure upgrade in 2025/26.

Recreation Centre Telecommunication Upgrades

Three new Tiny House on Wheels (THOW) development applications were approved in 2024/25, with
the Shire continuing to participate in the regional THOW working group.

Housing and Liveability 

The Local Housing Strategy 2025–2030 was adopted, focusing on
long-term housing supply and diversity. It outlines a number of key
priorities including: 

Independent Living Units
A 45-bed Residential Aged Care Facility
Essential Worker Housing
Renewal of Shire housing stock

The Strategy provides a framework for collaboration with government
and industry while supporting future growth.

Local Housing Strategy 2025–2030

A new Verge Policy was adopted to clarify verge maintenance responsibilities between the Shire and
landowners, helping guide improved streetscape outcomes across the district.

Policy and Planning

Development of a street tree program is underway, aimed at
increasing shade canopy throughout the Shire. Tree planting is
scheduled to commence next Autumn to ensure optimal conditions
for establishment and growth.

Street Tree Program 
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Council adopted the draft concept designs for the revitalisation of Lot 32 Bannister Road and Central
Park, advancing delivery of the Town Centre Revitalisation Masterplan. At Lot 32, planned works
include a flexible retail space overlooking the plaza, pathway links to the Town Hall and Hotham Park,
shade structures, seasonal landscaping, festoon lighting, new green space, updated seating, and low
retaining walls with permeable fencing. Central Park upgrades will improve shade, play, and
accessibility through a reconfigured playground, upgraded shaded seating, realigned pathways, an
accessible drinking fountain and bird waterer, while retaining the wishing well and ‘Miners’ artwork.
Supported by Federal Growing Regions Funding, Lotterywest, and municipal contributions,
construction is scheduled for completion in 2026.

Town Centre Revitalisation

Repairs to townsite kerbing were undertaken this financial year, with further improvements scheduled
into 2025. The project includes both kerb replacement and identification of additional areas for
improvement, helping maintain the town’s road infrastructure and visual appeal.

Kerbing Improvements Across Townsite Roads

New road surface line markings and a reduced speed limit have been introduced along Bannister
Road to create a welcoming entry into town and enhance pedestrian safety.

Bannister Road Improvements

Quarterly meetings are held with local mining companies to raise and address community concerns
relating to traffic, dust, noise, and vibration from mining activities. These forums provide an opportunity
to advocate for effective mitigation initiatives, monitor progress, and strengthen collaboration between
industry and the community.

Mining Industry Engagement

Upgrades to the Town Hall carpark have been finalised, delivering essential infrastructure and amenity
improvements to support increased community use of the precinct. 

Works included:
Installation of a new drainage system, water main, and fire hydrant,
Conduits for essential services, landscape irrigation, and a future EV charger,
Sealing and asphalting,
New kerbing and line marking,
Solar-powered lighting, and
Tree planting to enhance visual appeal and sustainability. 

The project was jointly funded by the Australian Government’s Growing Regions Program, Main
Roads WA, South32 Worsley Alumina, and the Shire of Boddington.

Town Hall Carpark Upgrades
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PROSPERITY
The Shire of Boddington is attracting growing numbers of
investors, businesses, workers who choose to live locally, and
visitors.

The following priorities support achievements of this aspiration:

Priority 10: 

Priority 11: 

ASPIRATIONS
Business After Hours Events
Peel Business Excellence Awards
Youth Training and Employment Framework
Careers Expo
Business Assistance Grants 
Boddington Caravan Park Redevelopment 
Boddington Visitor Centre
Boddington Mountain Bike Trails
Boddington to Tullis Bridge Rail Trail
Interpretive Signage
Dump Truck Display
Albany Highway Billboards
Tourism Signage Strategy

A thriving economy with good access to education
and jobs for everyone.
An attractive destination for day trips and short stay
visitors.
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Two Business After Hours events were delivered in 2024/25,
providing updates on economic development, grant opportunities,
and community safety. The November 2024 event was hosted by
Double Shot, and the April 2025 event was held at All Walks of Life
Café. Guest speakers included Boddington Police and a business
coach, with support from the Peel Chamber of Commerce and
Industry and Marradong Country VROC.

Business After Hours Events

Nominations opened in June 2025, with local businesses encouraged
to apply. The Shire promoted its support role, and information was
shared at both Business After Hours events in November 2024 and
April 2025.

Peel Business Excellence Awards

The Youth Training and Employment Framework was finalised in June 2025. The Framework provides
a strategic approach to supporting local youth through targeted training, employment pathways, and
skill development initiatives. It is intended to guide programs and partnerships that enhance workforce
readiness and promote sustainable employment opportunities for young people within the community.

Youth Training and Employment Framework

Planning for the 2025 Careers Expo, scheduled for 29 August 2025 at the Boddington Recreation
Centre, progressed well. The event aims to connect students from the Wheatbelt South and Peel
regions with career and education opportunities. Several schools have confirmed attendance, with
others finalising participation. Newmont is coordinating stallholders and seeking support for student
transport. The Boddington Community Markets will operate a canteen as a community fundraiser. 

The Expo showcases strong regional collaboration between schools, industry, and the community,
with all preparations finalised for the 2024/25 period.

Careers Expo
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The Boddington Caravan Park Business Case (2022–2023), supported by a needs analysis and
concept plan, identified a clear gap for high-quality, nature-based short-stay accommodation within
two hours’ drive of Perth, with demand continuing to outstrip supply and visitors seeking well-
designed, resort-style cabins. Redevelopment plans for the existing park and adjoining Lot 18A Pollard
Street were shaped by a detailed scope of works, site inspections and community consultation,
aligning with Hotham River foreshore design principles to deliver ecologically sustainable, low-impact
experiences within a managed setting. 

Following a competitive tender, Council resolved to award a design-and-construct contract to Industrial
Road Pavers (with Redipod) for six turnkey cabins featuring solar with battery storage, double-glazing,
low-maintenance finishes, BAL-29 compliance and universal accessibility. Delivery as a single
package was endorsed, with contract award conditional on Western Power headworks costs. Works
are scheduled to commence in late 2025 and conclude by 30 June 2026.

Boddington Caravan Park Redevelopment 

The Boddington Progress
Association contributed
significant volunteer hours to
improve the interpretive visitor
centre. Upgrades include new
artwork, interactive displays, and
murals. Transition to seven-day
operations is underway.

Boddington Visitor
Centre

The Business Assistance Grant Program was relaunched in 2024/25 to support local business
revitalisation. Promotion occurred via tailored letters and Business After Hours presentations. Two
projects were funded, including a mural at the Boddington Services Station and security upgrades at
the Boddington Tyre Shop. The program continues to foster local investment, improve public amenity
and support a safer, more vibrant business environment.

Business Assistance Grants 
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Boddington Mountain Bike Park

Planning and stakeholder engagement for the Boddington to Tullis
Bridge Rail Trail has continued throughout the year. Maintenance
works have been completed between the Rodeo Grounds and Adam
Street. Detailed design and construction are scheduled for the
2025/26 financial year.

Boddington to Tullis Bridge Rail Trail

Planning for the Boddington Mountain Bike Park progressed throughout the 2024–25 financial year,
with final designs completed for up to 22 km of new trails within the Williams Reserve off Newmarket
Road. The trail network has been designed to appeal to a broad range of users, with a mix of easy,
moderate, and difficult routes, alongside shared-use tracks that encourage walking and trail running.
Cultural heritage approval was successfully obtained following consultation with Traditional Owners,
ensuring the trails respect and preserve local Indigenous heritage. Environmental approvals are still
pending, with the Shire working closely with environmental consultants and the Department of Water
and Environmental Regulation to address potential impacts on flora, fauna, and waterways. Mitigation
strategies are being developed in line with environmental best practices.

Construction is anticipated to begin in early 2026, subject to final environmental approvals, with the
project forming a key part of Boddington’s growing nature-based tourism offerings.

Interpretive panels were replaced at Boddington Town Hall, Boddington Lions Weir, Ranford Pool, and
Marradong Church. The new signage provides refreshed historical narratives and imagery, uses
durable materials and accessible typography, and integrates QR codes to access extended content.
The upgrades align with the Tourism Signage Strategy and strengthen visitor wayfinding and heritage
interpretation.

Interpretive Signage

A landscape masterplan for the display at the Old School Site was completed to guide layout, access,
interpretation, and amenity. Planning and stakeholder coordination continued throughout 2024/25,
including approvals, logistics, and detailed design development. Installation is planned for 2025/26,
subject to final approvals and procurement.

Dump Truck Display
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Implementation of the Tourism Signage Strategy included upgrading the two visitor information boards
within the Boddington townsite. The boards were reviewed and refreshed to highlight local landmarks,
historical sites, activities and events, plus accommodation and dining options. New designs feature
impactful imagery, QR codes linking to mobile information, and Corten steel elements to age
gracefully and enhance amenity. 

Locations: Hotham Bridge (adjacent to Memorial Park; southbound approach) and the Truck Stop on
Bannister–Marradong Road (near Farmers Reserve; northbound approach).

Tourism Signage Strategy

The design of two Albany Highway billboards was completed in accordance with the Tourism Signage
Strategy and the Council Plan. Statutory approvals were secured in March 2025, and production
commenced within the financial year. Installation is scheduled for July 2025. The billboards are
intended to promote Boddington as a regional destination, provide directional information to key
attractions, and encourage travellers to detour from Albany Highway to stop and stay longer.

Albany Highway Billboards
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PERFORMANCE
Local leaders are trusted and respected for listening to diverse
community views and making well informed, responsible decisions.

The following priorities support achievements of this aspiration:

Priority 12: 

Priority 13: 

ASPIRATIONS
Strategic and Financial Planning 
Governance and Compliance 
Digital Reporting Initiative Improves Accessibility and
Response
Strategic Resource Plan 
Technology and Data Management
Community Engagement and Communications

Visionary leadership and responsible governance.

A well informed and engaged community.
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QR codes were installed across
local parks and community
facilities, directing residents to
the Shire’s Customer Request
System. The initiative enables
quick, mobile reporting of
maintenance issues and
community concerns, improving
accessibility and the accuracy of
information received.

Digital Reporting
Initiative Improves
Accessibility and
Response

An annual review of the Council Plan was completed to ensure it
remains aligned with community needs and market conditions.
Community input from surveys and workshops informed updates to
service levels, delivery priorities, and resource allocation. The review
also stress-tested financial assumptions and refined performance
indicators to support continuous improvement and transparent
reporting.

Strategic and Financial Planning 

All statutory reporting deadlines and requirements have been met. Policy reviews are conducted on a
regular basis. The Delegation Register was presented to Council in November 2024, and the
Compliance Audit Return was completed by 31 March 2025. The triennial Financial Management and
Risk Management review was finalised in June 2025.

Governance and Compliance 
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The 2025 - 2035 Plan was adopted by Council in August 2025. The
Plan outlines the Shires financial, asset management and workforce
requirements for the next 10 years and demonstrates a sustainable
financial outcome.

Strategic Resource Plan 

Communication channels were expanded to inform the community of key messages, Council
decisions, and project progress. Project boards were installed at Ranford Pool and the Town Hall
Carpark, with additional boards prepared for the Hotham River Dredging. A flyer was delivered to all
households explaining how to engage with the Shire, and the annual rates brochure included a QR
code encouraging e-newsletter subscriptions. Hard-copy and electronic newsletters continue to be
issued fortnightly. Social media engagement was strengthened, project planning includes tailored
community engagement, and a presence at community markets is maintained twice yearly.

Community Engagement and Communications

Technology and Data Management Investigative work has commenced to explore options for new
enterprise resource planning (ERP) software to support the Shire’s operational and administrative
functions. As part of this process, the Western Australian Local Government Association (WALGA)
has developed a Request for Quotation framework to assist local governments in procuring ERP
solutions. Quotations for the software will be sought during the 2025/2026 financial year, with the aim
of identifying a solution that meets the Shire’s current and future operational requirements, enhances
efficiency, and supports improved reporting and data management across all departments.

Technology and Data Management
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DISABILITY ACCESS AND INCLUSION
PLAN
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In 2024/25, the Shire reviewed its Disability Access and Inclusion Plan (DAIP), renaming it the Access
and Inclusion Plan to reflect a broader commitment to equity and participation. The review was shaped
by recent community consultation, feedback from service users, and an internal working group. A draft
Plan was advertised to encourage public input, ensuring the final version reflected local needs and
priorities. The updated Plan outlines practical steps to improve access to Shire services, facilities,
events, and communications, and was formally endorsed by Council and approved by the Department
of Communities. Its implementation is already influencing infrastructure upgrades, service delivery,
and community engagement practices.

The Plan supports the Shire’s broader vision of an inclusive and welcoming community, and
recognises the important role of consultation in shaping meaningful change. The Shire extends its
thanks to all those who contributed to the review process.

Access to Shire of Boddington information and documents may be granted under the Freedom of
Information Act 1992. An Information Statement is available, along with application forms, on the
Shire’s website. The Statement is a guide on the Freedom of Information process, and also lists the
types of documents available outside of this process. During 2024/25, there were no applications
received.

FREEDOM OF INFORMATION

RECORD KEEPING
As required under the State Records Act 2000 the Shire updated the Recordkeeping Plan in 2022.
Staff are kept updated regarding record keeping requirements through staff newsletter and planned
training sessions. The Plan is required to be reviewed within five (5) years of its approval date, making
it due in 2027.

Elected Member President
Allowance

Deputy
President
Allowance

Meeting
Attendance

Fees
Annual ICT Travel and

Accomodation

Cr. Smalberger $2,460 $1,845 $8,162 $596

Cr. Carrotts $6,637 $596

Cr. Ryley $6,637 $596

Cr. Ventris $7,380 $615 $11,210 $596

Cr. Prandl $6,637 $596

Cr. Van Heerden $6,637 $596

Cr. Lewis $6,637 $596

Elected Member
Ordinary
Council
Meeting

Special
Council
Meeting

Audit
Committee

Local
Emergency

Management
Committee

Bushfire
Advisory

Committee

Cr. Smalberger 10/11 3/3 3/3

Cr. Carrotts 11/11 3/3 3/3

Cr. Ryley 8/11 3/3 2/3

Cr. Ventris 7/11 3/3 0/3

Cr. Prandl 9/11 3/3 3/3

Cr. Van Heerden 11/11 2/3 3/3

Cr. Lewis 11/11 2/3 2/3 3/3 1/1

ELECTED MEMBER ATTENDANCE
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For the purposes of section 5.53(2)(i), the Annual Report for a financial year beginning on or after 1
July 2022 must include, in relation to fees, expenses or allowances paid during the financial year to
Council Members, the Mayor or the President, for each person. 

ELECTED MEMBER REMUNERATION
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The Chief Executive Officer (CEO) is responsible for the day to day management of the organisation
and staff. The CEO provides strategic direction to the Shire’s three Executive Managers. 

ADMINISTRATION 

Corporate Services

Oversees corporate matters and services internal departments. Responsibilities
include information technology, records management, finance and rates, human
resources, payroll, workplace health and safety, and asset management.

Cara Ryan
Executive Manager Corporate Services 

Development and Community Services 

Provides oversight of Boddington’s future growth and development.
Responsibilities include planning services, development and building services,
environmental health services, ranger services and community and economic
development. 

James Wickens
Executive Manager Development and Community Services 

Chief Executive Officer

Provides overall direction and strategic leadership to the organisation.
Responsible for strategic planning, Councillor services, advocacy, strategic
partnerships, communications and marketing, governance, major projects, and
advocacy.

Julie Burton
Chief Executive Officer

Infrastructure Services 

Manages and maintains the Shire’s infrastructure. Responsibilities include
infrastructure services design, building maintenance, parks and gardens,
cemeteries, civil works, cleaning, waste and fleet.

Fabian Houbrechts
Executive Manager Infrastructure Services 
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No complaints were received that
resulted in a finding under Section
5.110(2)(a) of the Local Government Act
1995, that a minor breach had occurred.

REGISTER OF
COMPLAINTS

Salary Band Number of
Employees

$130,000 - $140,000 One

$140,000 - $150,000 Nil

$150,000 - $160,000 Nil

$160,000 - $170,000 One

$170,000 - $180,000 Nil

Set out in this table, in bands of $10,000 is the
number of employees of the Shire entitled to an
annual salary of $130,000 or more.

DISCLOSURE OF ANNUAL SALARIES 

The CEO’s remuneration package of
$216,194 included superannuation, vehicle
allowance, training and all other employee
related on-costs and overheads.
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  Capital Grant Program 2024-2025 2023-2024 2022-2023

  Roads to Recovery $116,528 $161,639 $75,843

  Federal Funding - Bridges - $402,000 $98,000

  Department of Fire & Emergency (DFES) $151,258 - -

  Local Roads and Community Infrastructure Grant $98,403 - -

  Regional Road Group Program $943,510 $490,781 -

$1,309,699 $1,054,420 $173,843

In accordance with 19BE Local Government (Administration) Regulations 1996 the following capital
grants subsides and contribution were for replacing and renewing assets.

CAPITAL GRANTS FOR ASSET RENEWAL
2024-25
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The Shire of Boddington conducts the operations of a local government with the following 

community vision: 

Boddington is well known for being, a vibrant and connected community, with excellent

lifestyle and employment opportunities, in a beautiful natural environment, just 90 minutes

from Perth.

Principal place of business:

39 Bannister Road

Boddington WA 6390

SHIRE OF BODDINGTON

FINANCIAL REPORT

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2025

 | 1
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SHIRE OF BODDINGTON

STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2025

2025 2025 2024

Note Actual Budget Actual

$ $ $

Revenue

Rates 2(a),23 6,953,535 6,958,013 6,539,478

Grants, subsidies and contributions 2(a) 743,302 541,216 723,784

Fees and charges 2(a) 1,480,427 1,308,890 1,391,319

Interest revenue 2(a) 448,687 355,094 380,062

Other revenue 2(a) 217,173 160,850 250,512

9,843,124 9,324,063 9,285,155

Expenses

Employee costs 2(b) (3,477,594) (3,441,445) (3,190,598)

Materials and contracts (2,486,177) (3,080,788) (2,969,296)

Utility charges (383,681) (347,150) (349,460)

Depreciation (2,596,413) (2,445,800) (2,483,450)

Finance costs 2(b) (41,531) (43,043) (53,182)

Insurance (232,240) (231,301) (227,069)

Other expenditure 2(b) (94,472) (107,402) (20,155)

(9,312,108) (9,696,929) (9,293,210)

531,016 (372,866) (8,055)

Capital grants, subsidies and contributions 2(a) 2,540,527 3,119,178 1,429,885

Profit on asset disposals 151,089 138,251 31,103

Loss on asset disposals (31,932) (17,526) (6,417)

Fair value adjustments to financial assets at fair value 

through profit or loss
4(a) (1,775) 0 840

2,657,909 3,239,903 1,455,411

Net result for the period 3,188,925 2,867,037 1,447,356

Total other comprehensive income for the period 0 0 0

Total comprehensive income for the period 3,188,925 2,867,037 1,447,356

This statement is to be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes.

 | 3
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SHIRE OF BODDINGTON

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

AS AT 30 JUNE 2025

Note 2025 2024

$ $

CURRENT ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents 3 10,159,020 8,398,140

Trade and other receivables 5 683,337 554,121

Other assets 6 170,478 41,018

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS 11,012,835 8,993,279

NON-CURRENT ASSETS

Trade and other receivables 5 32,976 28,912

Other financial assets 4(a) 39,810 41,585

Property, plant and equipment 7 38,386,880 38,434,877

Infrastructure 8 64,877,387 63,087,338

TOTAL NON-CURRENT ASSETS 103,337,053 101,592,712

TOTAL ASSETS 114,349,888 110,585,991

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Trade and other payables 11 1,036,157 963,127

Contract liabilities 12 42,538 33,500

Capital grant/contributions liabilities 12 4,128,309 3,440,779

Borrowings 13 236,161 228,376

Employee related provisions 14 280,501 232,052

TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES 5,723,666 4,897,834

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES

Borrowings 13 922,122 1,158,283

Employee related provisions 14 37,105 51,804

TOTAL NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES 959,227 1,210,087

TOTAL LIABILITIES 6,682,893 6,107,921

NET ASSETS 107,666,995 104,478,070

EQUITY

Retained surplus 37,666,050 34,936,570

Reserve accounts 26 3,031,389 2,571,944

Revaluation surplus 15 66,969,556 66,969,556

TOTAL EQUITY 107,666,995 104,478,070

This statement is to be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes.
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SHIRE OF BODDINGTON

STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2025

Retained Reserve Revaluation Total

Note surplus accounts surplus equity 

$ $ $ $

Balance as at 1 July 2023 34,019,773 2,041,385 66,969,556 103,030,714

Comprehensive income for the period

Net result for the period 1,447,356 0 0 1,447,356

Total comprehensive income for the period 1,447,356 0 0 1,447,356

Transfers from reserve accounts 26 303,833 (303,833) 0 0

Transfers to reserve accounts 26 (834,392) 834,392 0 0

Balance as at 30 June 2024 34,936,570 2,571,944 66,969,556 104,478,070

Comprehensive income for the period

Net result for the period 3,188,925 0 0 3,188,925

Total comprehensive income for the period 3,188,925 0 0 3,188,925

Transfers from reserve accounts 26 4,511 (4,511) 0 0

Transfers to reserve accounts 26 (463,956) 463,956 0 0

Balance as at 30 June 2025 37,666,050 3,031,389 66,969,556 107,666,995

This statement is to be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes.
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SHIRE OF BODDINGTON

STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2025

2025 2024

Note Actual Actual

$ $

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Receipts

Rates 6,964,145 6,569,833

Grants, subsidies and contributions 130,434 543,535

Fees and charges 1,482,122 1,391,152

Interest revenue 448,687 380,062

Goods and services tax received 471,919 290,410

Other revenue 217,173 250,512

9,714,480 9,425,504

Payments

Employee costs (3,319,544) (3,155,723)

Materials and contracts (1,975,993) (2,590,799)

Utility charges (383,681) (349,460)

Finance costs (41,531) (53,182)

Insurance paid (232,240) (227,069)

Goods and services tax paid (688,207) (710,523)

Other expenditure (92,777) (20,322)

(6,733,973) (7,107,078)

Net cash provided by operating activities 2,980,507 2,318,426

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Payments for purchase of property, plant & equipment 7(a) (1,140,977) (1,025,495)

Payments for construction of infrastructure 8(a) (3,421,651) (2,359,411)

Proceeds from capital grants, subsidies and contributions 3,228,057 1,784,550

Proceeds from sale of property, plant & equipment 341,979 39,818

Proceeds from sale of infrastructure 1,341 0

Net cash (used in) investing activities (991,251) (1,560,538)

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES

Repayment of borrowings 25(a) (228,376) (369,416)

Net cash (used in) financing activities (228,376) (369,416)

Net increase in cash held  1,760,880 388,472

Cash at beginning of year 8,398,140 8,009,668

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year 10,159,020 8,398,140

This statement is to be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes.
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SHIRE OF BODDINGTON

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL ACTIVITY

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2025

2025 2025 2024

Note Actual Budget Actual

$ $ $

OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Revenue from operating activities

General rates 23 6,953,535 6,958,013 6,539,478

Grants, subsidies and contributions 743,302 541,216 723,784

Fees and charges 1,480,427 1,308,890 1,391,319

Interest revenue 448,687 355,094 380,062

Other revenue 217,173 160,850 250,512

Profit on asset disposals 151,089 138,251 31,103
Fair value adjustments to financial assets at fair value 

through profit or loss
4(a) 0 0 840

9,994,213 9,462,314 9,317,098

Expenditure from operating activities

Employee costs (3,477,594) (3,441,445) (3,190,598)

Materials and contracts (2,486,177) (3,080,788) (2,969,296)

Utility charges (383,681) (347,150) (349,460)

Depreciation (2,596,413) (2,445,800) (2,483,450)

Finance costs (41,531) (43,043) (53,182)

Insurance (232,240) (231,301) (227,069)

Other expenditure (94,472) (107,402) (20,155)

Loss on asset disposals (31,932) (17,526) (6,417)
Fair value adjustments to financial assets at fair value 

through profit or loss
4(a) (1,775) 0 0

(9,345,815) (9,714,455) (9,299,627)

Non-cash amounts excluded from operating activities 24(a) 2,460,268 2,325,075 2,438,751

Amount attributable to operating activities 3,108,666 2,072,934 2,456,222

INVESTING ACTIVITIES

Inflows from investing activities

Capital grants, subsidies and contributions 2,540,527 3,119,178 1,429,885

Proceeds from disposal of assets 343,320 406,818 39,818

2,883,847 3,525,996 1,469,703

Outflows from investing activities

Acquisition of property, plant and equipment 7(a) (1,140,977) (1,674,607) (1,025,495)

Acquisition of infrastructure 8(a) (3,421,651) (5,739,558) (2,359,411)

(4,562,628) (7,414,165) (3,384,906)

Amount attributable to investing activities (1,678,781) (3,888,169) (1,915,203)

FINANCING ACTIVITIES

Inflows from financing activities

Transfers from reserve accounts 26 4,511 756,512 303,833

4,511 756,512 303,833

Outflows from financing activities

Repayment of borrowings 25(a) (228,376) (228,377) (369,416)

Transfers to reserve accounts 26 (463,956) (464,775) (834,392)

(692,332) (693,152) (1,203,808)

Amount attributable to financing activities (687,821) 63,360 (899,975)

MOVEMENT IN SURPLUS OR DEFICIT

Surplus or deficit at the start of the financial year 24(b) 1,751,877 1,751,875 2,110,833

Amount attributable to operating activities 3,108,666 2,072,934 2,456,222

Amount attributable to investing activities (1,678,781) (3,888,169) (1,915,203)

Amount attributable to financing activities (687,821) 63,360 (899,975)
Surplus or deficit after imposition of general rates 24(b) 2,493,941 0 1,751,877

This statement is to be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes.
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SHIRE OF BODDINGTON
NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL REPORT
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2025

1. BASIS OF PREPARATION

The financial report of the Shire of Boddington which is a Class 4 local The local government reporting entity

government comprises general purpose financial statements which have All funds through which the Shire controls resources to carry on its 

been prepared in accordance with the Local Government Act 1995  and functions have been included in the financial statements forming part 

accompanying regulations. of this financial report.

Local Government Act 1995 requirements All monies held in the Trust Fund are excluded from the financial 

Section 6.4(2) of the Local Government Act 1995  read with the Local statements. A separate statement of those monies appears at Note 26

Government (Financial Management) Regulations 1996 prescribe that the of the financial report.

financial report be prepared in accordance with the Local Government Act 

1995  and, to the extent that they are not inconsistent with the Act, the Initial application of accounting standards

Australian Accounting Standards. The Australian Accounting Standards (as During the current year, the following new or revised Australian 

they apply to local governments and not-for-profit entities) and Accounting Standards and Interpretations were applied for the

Interpretations of the Australian Accounting Standards Board were applied first time.

where no inconsistencies exist. • AASB 2020-1 Amendments to Australian Accounting Standards

 - Classification of Liabilities as Current or Non-current

The Local Government (Financial Management) Regulations 1996 specify • AASB 2022-5 Amendments to Australian Accounting Standards

that vested land is a right-of-use asset to be measured at cost, and is  -  Lease Liability in a Sale and Leaseback

considered a zero cost concessionary lease. All right-of-use assets under • AASB 2022-6 Amendments to Australian Accounting Standards

zero cost concessionary leases are measured at zero cost rather than at  - Non-current Liabilities with Covenants

fair value, except for vested improvements on concessionary land leases • AASB 2023-3 Amendments to Australian Accounting Standards

such as roads, buildings or other infrastructure which continue to be - Disclosure of Non-current Liabilities with Covenants: Tier 2

reported at fair value, as opposed to the vested land which is measured at • AASB 2024-1 Amendments to Australian Accounting Standards

zero cost. The measurement of vested improvements at fair value is a - Supplier Finance Arrangements: Tier 2 Disclosures

departure from AASB 16 which would have required the Shire to measure • AASB 2023-1 Amendments to Australian Accounting Standards

any vested improvements at zero cost.  - Supplier Finance Arrangements

These amendments are not expected to have any material impact 

The Local Government (Financial Management) Regulations 1996 provide on the financial report on initial application.

that: • AASB 2022-10 Amendments to Australian Accounting Standards

 - land and buildings classified as property, plant and equipment;or  - Fair Value Measurement of Non-Financial Assets of Not-for-

 - infrastructure; or  Profit Public Sector Entities

 - vested improvements that the local government controls ; These amendment may result in changes to the fair value of certain

and measured at reportable value, are only required to be revalued every non-financial assets on revaluation. The impact has not been quantified

five years. Revaluing these non-financial assets every five years is a as it is not considered practicable to determine the amount of the 

departure from AASB 116 Property, Plant and Equipment , which would have difference in fair value attributable to the change in the standard.

required the Shire to assess at each reporting date whether the carrying 

amount of the above mentioned non-financial assets materially differs from New accounting standards for application in future years

their fair value and, if so, revalue the class of non-financial assets. The following new accounting standards will have application to local 

government in future years:

Accounting policies which have been adopted in the preparation of • AASB 2014-10 Amendments to Australian Accounting Standards

this financial report have been consistently applied unless stated otherwise.  - Sale or Contribution of Assets between an Investor and its 

Except for cash flow and rate setting information, the financial report has Associate or Joint Venture

been prepared on the accrual basis and is based on historical costs, • AASB 2024-4b Amendments to Australian Accounting Standards

modified, where applicable, by the measurement at fair value of selected  - Effective Date of Amendments to AASB 10 and AASB 128 

non-current assets, financial assets and liabilities.   [deferred AASB 10 and AASB 128 amendments in AASB 2014-10 apply]

• AASB 2022-9 Amendments to Australian Accounting Standards

Critical accounting estimates and judgements - Insurance Contracts in the Public Sector

The preparation of a financial report in conformity with Australian Accounting • AASB 2023-5 Amendments to Australian Accounting Standards

Standards requires management to make judgements, estimates and - Lack of Exchangeability

assumptions that effect the application of policies and reported amounts of • AASB 18 (FP) Presentation and Disclosure in Financial Statements

assets and liabilities, income and expenses. - (Appendix D) [for for-profit entities]

• AASB 18 (NFP/super) Presentation and Disclosure in Financial Statements

The estimates and associated assumptions are based on historical - (Appendix D) [for not-for-profit and superannuation entities] 

experience and various other factors that are believed to be reasonable • AASB 2024-2 Amendments to Australian Accounting Standards

under the circumstances; the results of which form the basis of making the - Classification and Measurement of Financial Instruments

judgements about carrying amounts of assets and liabilities that are not • AASB 2024-3 Amendments to Australian Accounting Standards

readily apparent from other sources. Actual results may differ from these – Annual Improvements Volume 11

estimates. These amendments are not expected to have any material impact 

on the financial report on initial application.

As with all estimates, the use of different assumptions could lead to 

material changes in the amounts reported in the financial report. 

The following are estimates and assumptions that have a significant risk of 

causing a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and 

liabilities within the next financial year and further information on their nature 

and impact can be found in the relevant note:

• Fair value measurement of assets carried at reportable value including:

• Property, plant and equipment - Note 7

• Infrastructure - Note 8

• Measurement of employee benefits - Note 14

Fair value heirarchy information can be found in Note 22
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SHIRE OF BODDINGTON

NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL REPORT

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2025

2. REVENUE AND EXPENSES 

(a) Revenue 

Contracts with customers 

Recognition of revenue is dependant on the source of revenue and the associated terms and conditions associated with each source

of revenue and recognised as follows:

Revenue category

Nature of goods 

and services

When obligations 

typically satisfied Payment terms

Returns/refunds/ 

warranties

Grants, subsidies and 

contributions

Community events, 

minor facilities, 

research, design, 

planning evaluation 

and services

Over time Fixed terms transfer 

of funds based on 

agreed milestones 

and reporting

Contract obligation 

if project not 

complete 

Fees and charges - 

licences, registrations, 

approvals

Building, planning, 

development and 

animal 

management. 

Single point in time Full payment prior 

to issue

None

Fees and charges - 

waste management 

entry fees

Waste treatment, 

recycling and 

disposal service at 

disposal sites

Single point in time Payment in 

advance at gate or 

on normal trading 

terms if credit 

provided 

None

Fees and charges - 

sale of stock

Youth Centre stock Single point in time In full in advance, 

on 15 day credit

Refund for faulty 

goods

Other revenue - 

private works

Contracted private 

works

Single point in time Monthly in arrears None

Fees and charges - 

property hire and 

entry

Use of halls and 

facilities

Single point in time Payment in full in 

advance

Refund if event 

cancelled

Consideration from contracts with customers is included in the transaction price. 

Revenue recognition

Rate revenue was recognised from the rate record as soon as practicable after the Shire resolved to impose rates in the financial year as well as  

when the rate record was amended to ensure the information in the record was current and correct.

Revenue recognised during the year under each basis of recognition by nature of goods or services is provided in the table below:

For the year ended 30 June 2025

Nature

Contracts with 

customers

Capital grant/ 

contributions

Statutory 

requirements Other Total

$ $ $ $ $

Rates 0 0 6,953,535 0 6,953,535

Grants, subsidies and contributions 283,655 0 222,590 237,057 743,302

Fees and charges 1,085,841 0 390,331 4,255 1,480,427

Interest revenue 0 0 31,235 417,452 448,687

Other revenue 2,763 0 520 213,890 217,173

Capital grants, subsidies and contributions 0 2,506,915 0 33,612 2,540,527

Total 1,372,259 2,506,915 7,598,211 906,266 12,383,651

For the year ended 30 June 2024

Nature

Contracts with 

customers

Capital grant/ 

contributions

Statutory 

requirements Other Total

$ $ $ $ $

Rates 0 0 6,539,478 0 6,539,478

213,918 0 111,055 398,811 723,784

Fees and charges 973,408 0 374,753 43,158 1,391,319

Interest revenue 0 0 38,316 341,746 380,062

Other revenue 19,388 0 162,121 69,003 250,512

Capital grants, subsidies and contributions 0 1,429,885 0 0 1,429,885

Total 1,206,714 1,429,885 7,225,723 852,718 10,715,040

Grants, subsidies and contributions

On entry or at conclusion of hire

Timing of revenue recognition 

Output method based on project 

milestones and/or completion date 

matched to performance obligations 

On payment of the licence, registration 

or approval

On entry to facility 

At point of sale

At point of service
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SHIRE OF BODDINGTON

NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL REPORT

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2025

2. REVENUE AND EXPENSES (Continued)

(a) Revenue (Continued) 2025 2024

Note Actual Actual

$ $

Interest revenue

Interest on reserve account 109,773 65,602

Other interest revenue 338,914 314,460

448,687 380,062

Fees and charges relating to rates receivable

Charges on instalment plan 5,970 5,590

The 2025 original budget estimate in relation to: 

Charges on instalment plan was $5,000.

(b) Expenses

Auditors remuneration

- Audit of the Annual Financial Report 38,900 29,340

- Other services – grant acquittals 5,930 7,020

44,830 36,360

Employee Costs

Employee benefit costs 3,239,195 2,651,648

Other employee costs 238,399 538,950

3,477,594 3,190,598

Finance costs

41,531 53,182

41,531 53,182

Other expenditure

Impairment losses on trade receivables 1,695 (167)

Sundry expenses 92,777 20,322

94,472 20,155

Interest and financial charges paid/payable for financial liabilities 

not at fair value through profit or loss
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SHIRE OF BODDINGTON

NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL REPORT

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2025

3. CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS Note 2025 2024

$ $

Cash at bank and on hand 10,159,020 8,398,140

Total cash and cash equivalents 10,159,020 8,398,140

Held as 

- Unrestricted cash and cash equivalents 2,956,784 2,351,917

- Restricted cash and cash equivalents 16 7,202,236 6,046,223

10,159,020 8,398,140

MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Cash and cash equivalents Restricted financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents include cash on hand, cash at bank, Restricted financial asset balances are not available for general

deposits available on demand with banks and other short term use by the local government due to externally imposed restrictions. 

highly liquid investments with original maturities of three months Restrictions are specified in an agreement, contract or legislation. 

or less that are readily convertible to known amounts of cash This applies to reserve accounts, unspent grants, subsidies and 

and which are subject to an insignificant risk of changes in value. contributions and unspent loans that have not been fully expended

in the manner specified by the contributor, legislation or loan

Bank overdrafts are reported as short term borrowings in current agreement.

liabilities in the statement of financial position.

4. OTHER FINANCIAL ASSETS Note 2025 2024

$ $

(a) Non-current assets

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss 39,810 41,585

39,810 41,585

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss

Units in Local Government House Trust - opening balance 41,585 40,745

Movement attributable to fair value increment (1,775) 840

Units in Local Government House Trust - closing balance 39,810 41,585

Fair value of financial assets at fair value through profit or loss is determined from the net asset value of the units

held in the Trust at balance date as compiled by WALGA.

MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Other financial assets at amortised cost Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss

The Shire classifies financial assets at amortised cost if both of The Shire classifies the following financial assets at fair 

the following criteria are met: value through profit or loss:

-  the asset is held within a business model whose objective is to  - debt investments which do not qualify for measurement at either

collect the contractual cashflows; and   amortised cost or fair value through other comprehensive income.

-  the contractual terms give rise to cash flows that are solely - equity investments which the Shire has elected to recognise as 

payments of principal and interest.   fair value gains and losses through profit or loss.

Fair values of financial assets at amortised cost are not materially 

different to their carrying amounts, since the interest receivable 

on those assets is either close to current market rates or the 

assets are of a short term nature. Non-current financial assets at

amortised cost fair values are based on discounted cash flows

using a current market rates. They are classified as level 2 fair 

values in the fair value hierachy (see Note 22 (i)) due to the  

observable market rates.

Interest received is presented under cashflows from operating

activities in the Statement of Cash Flows where it is earned from 

financial assets that are held for cash management purposes.
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SHIRE OF BODDINGTON
NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL REPORT
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2025

5. TRADE AND OTHER RECEIVABLES Note 2025 2024

$ $

Current

Rates and statutory receivables 277,365 294,746

Trade receivables 302,190 174,877

GST receivable 63,863 44,636

Receivables for employee related provisions 14 46,320 44,568

Allowance for credit losses of trade receivables (6,401) (4,706)

683,337 554,121

Non-current

Rates and statutory receivables 32,976 28,912

32,976 28,912

Disclosure of opening and closing balances related to contracts with customers

Information about receivables from contracts with 30 June 30 June 1 July

customers along with financial assets and associated 2025 2024 2023

liabilities arising from transfers to enable the acquisition Note Actual Actual Actual

or construction of recognisable non-financial assets is: $ $ $

Trade and other receivables from contracts with customers 302,190 174,877 328,914

Allowance for credit losses of trade receivables 5 (6,401) (4,706) (4,873)

Total trade and other receivables from contracts with customers 295,789 170,171 324,041

MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Rates and statutory receivables Classification and subsequent measurement 

Rates and statutory receivables are non-contractual Receivables which are generally due for settlement within 

receivables arising from statutory requirements and include 30 days except rates receivables which are expected to be 

amounts due from ratepayers for unpaid rates and service collected within 12 months are classified as current assets. 

charges and other statutory charges or fines. All other receivables such as, deferred pensioner rates 

receivable after the end of the reporting period are

Rates and statutory receivables are recognised when the classified as non-current assets.

taxable event has occurred and can be measured reliably.

Trade and other receivables are held with the objective 

Trade receivables to collect the contractual cashflows and therefore the Shire

Trade receivables are amounts receivable from contractual measures them subsequently at amortised cost using

arrangements with customers for goods sold, services the effective interest rate method.

performed or grants or contributions with sufficiently 

specific performance obligations or for the construction of Due to the short term nature of current receivables, their 

recognisable non financial assets as part of the ordinary carrying amount is considered to be the same as their

course of business. fair value. Non-current receivables are indexed to 

inflation, any difference between the face value and fair 

Measurement value is considered immaterial.

Trade and other receivables are recognised initially at the 

amount of the transaction price, unless they contain a 

significant financing component, and are to be 

recognised at fair value.
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SHIRE OF BODDINGTON
NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL REPORT
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2025

6. OTHER ASSETS
2025 2024

$ $

Other assets - current

Accrued income 170,478 41,018

170,478 41,018

MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Other current assets

Other non-financial assets include prepayments which

represent payments in advance of receipt of goods or 

services or that part of expenditure made in one 

accounting period covering a term extending beyond 

that period.
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SHIRE OF BODDINGTON

NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL REPORT

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2025

7. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

(a) Movements in balances

Movement in the balances of each class of property, plant and equipment between the beginning and the end of the current financial year.

Assets not subject to 

operating lease

Assets subject to operating 

lease Total property Plant and equipment

Note Land Buildings Land Buildings Land Buildings 

Work in 

progress Total property

Furniture and 

equipment

Plant and 

equipment

Total 

property, 

plant and 

equipment

$ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $

Balance at 1 July 2023 3,223,500 19,441,546 1,020,000 12,117,029 4,243,500 31,558,575 0 35,802,075 194,414 2,375,893 38,372,382

Additions 94,661 508,798 0 17,617 94,661 526,415 8,594 629,670 92,584 303,241 1,025,495

Disposals 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 (15,132) (15,132)

Depreciation 0 (348,987) 0 (284,581) 0 (633,568) 0 (633,568) (32,661) (281,639) (947,868)

Balance at 30 June 2024 3,318,161 19,601,357 1,020,000 11,850,065 4,338,161 31,451,422 8,594 35,798,177 254,337 2,382,363 38,434,877

Comprises:

Gross balance amount at 30 June 2024 3,318,161 24,333,928 1,020,000 16,845,997 4,338,161 41,179,925 8,594 45,526,680 584,455 4,518,226 50,629,361

Accumulated depreciation at 30 June 2024 0 (4,732,571) 0 (4,995,932) 0 (9,728,503) 0 (9,728,503) (330,118) (2,135,863) (12,194,484)

Balance at 30 June 2024 7(b) 3,318,161 19,601,357 1,020,000 11,850,065 4,338,161 31,451,422 8,594 35,798,177 254,337 2,382,363 38,434,877

Additions 0 339,964 0 68,053 0 408,017 138,930 546,947 70,560 523,470 1,140,977

Disposals 0 0 (65,000) (51,944) (65,000) (51,944) 0 (116,944) 0 (99,593) (216,537)

Depreciation 0 (347,648) 0 (293,268) 0 (640,916) 0 (640,916) (38,021) (293,500) (972,437)

Transfers (110,000) (661,909) 110,000 664,982 0 3,073 (8,594) (5,521) 5,521 0

Balance at 30 June 2025 3,208,161 18,931,764 1,065,000 12,237,888 4,273,161 31,169,652 138,930 35,581,743 286,876 2,518,261 38,386,880

Comprises:

Gross balance amount at 30 June 2025 3,208,161 24,002,035 1,065,000 17,478,680 4,273,161 41,480,715 138,930 45,892,806 655,015 4,728,386 51,276,207

Accumulated depreciation at 30 June 2025 0 (5,070,271) 0 (5,240,792) 0 (10,311,063) 0 (10,311,063) (368,139) (2,210,125) (12,889,327)

Balance at 30 June 2025 7(b) 3,208,161 18,931,764 1,065,000 12,237,888 4,273,161 31,169,652 138,930 35,581,743 286,876 2,518,261 38,386,880
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SHIRE OF BODDINGTON

NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL REPORT

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2025

7. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT (Continued)

(b) Carrying amount measurements

Asset class Note

Carrying amount 

2025

Carrying amount 

2024

Fair value 

hierarchy Valuation technique

Basis of 

valuation

Date of last 

valuation Inputs used

$ $

(i) Fair value - as determined at the last valuation date

Land and buildings

Land - market value

4,273,161 4,338,161

Level 2 Market Approach

Independent 

registered 

valuers

June 2023

Recent observable market data for similar 

properties/income approach using dicounted cash 

flow methods

Total land 7(a) 4,273,161 4,338,161

Buildings - non specialised

2,335,094 2,363,834

Level 2 Market Approach

Independent 

registered 

valuers

June 2023

Recent observable market data for similar 

properties/income approach using dicounted cash 

flow methods

Buildings - specialised

28,834,558 29,087,588

Level 3

Improvements to land valued using 

cost approach using depreciated 

replacement cos

Independent 

registered 

valuers

June 2023
Construction costs and current condition, residual 

values and remaining useful life assessments inputs

Total buildings 7(a) 31,169,652 31,451,422

Level 3 inputs are based on assumptions with regards to future values and patterns of consumption utilising current information. If the basis of these assumptions were varied, 

they have the potential to result in a significantly higher or lower fair value measurement.

During the period there were no changes in the valuation techniques used by the local government to determine the fair value of property, plant and equipment using either 

level 2 or level 3 inputs. The valuation techniques applied to property subject to lease was the same as that applied to property not subject to lease.
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SHIRE OF BODDINGTON

NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL REPORT

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2025

8. INFRASTRUCTURE

(a) Movements in balances

Movement in the balances of each class of infrastructure between the beginning and the end of the current financial year.

Infrastructure - 

roads

Infrastructure - 

bridges & 

culverts

Infrastructure - 

drainage

Intrastructure - 

footpaths

Infrastructure - 

other

Infrastruture - 

work in progress

Total 

infrastructure

$ $ $ $ $ $ $

Balance at 1 July 2023 42,374,067 7,706,982 1,472,320 1,497,143 9,147,944 65,053 62,263,509

Additions 1,140,306 688,664 0 157,952 365,324 7,165 2,359,411

Depreciation (749,014) (149,287) (56,302) (48,326) (532,653) 0 (1,535,582)

Transfers 40,053 (40,053) 0

Balance at 30 June 2024 42,765,359 8,246,359 1,416,018 1,606,769 9,020,668 32,165 63,087,338

Comprises:

Gross balance at 30 June 2024 52,736,232 15,183,796 2,265,946 2,911,871 13,880,557 32,165 87,010,567

Accumulated depreciation at 30 June 2024 (9,970,873) (6,937,437) (849,928) (1,305,102) (4,859,889) 0 (23,923,229)

Balance at 30 June 2024 42,765,359 8,246,359 1,416,018 1,606,769 9,020,668 32,165 63,087,338

Additions 2,166,070 66,994 10,736 0 914,611 263,240 3,421,651

(Disposals) 0 0 0 0 (7,626) 0 (7,626)

Depreciation (772,488) (156,214) (56,302) (50,959) (588,013) 0 (1,623,976)

Transfers 7,165 (7,165) 0

Balance at 30 June 2025 44,158,941 8,157,139 1,370,452 1,555,810 9,346,805 288,240 64,877,387

Comprises:

Gross balance at 30 June 2025 54,902,302 15,250,790 2,276,682 2,911,871 14,759,584 288,240 90,389,469

Accumulated depreciation at 30 June 2025 (10,743,361) (7,093,651) (906,230) (1,356,061) (5,412,779) 0 (25,512,082)

Balance at 30 June 2025 44,158,941 8,157,139 1,370,452 1,555,810 9,346,805 288,240 64,877,387
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SHIRE OF BODDINGTON
NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL REPORT
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2025

8. INFRASTRUCTURE (Continued)

(b) Carrying amount measurements

Asset class

Fair value 

hierarchy Valuation technique Basis of valuation

Date of last 

valuation Inputs used

(i) Fair value - as determined at the last valuation date

Infrastructure - roads Level 3
Cost approach using depreciated 

replacement cost
Independent Valuation June 2022

Construction costs and current condition, residual 

values and remaining useful life assessment input

Infrastructure - bridges & culverts Level 3
Cost approach using depreciated 

replacement cost
Independent Valuation June 2022

Construction costs and current condition, residual 

values and remaining useful life assessment input

Infrastructure - drainage Level 3
Cost approach using depreciated 

replacement cost
Independent Valuation June 2022

Construction costs and current condition, residual 

values and remaining useful life assessment input

Intrastructure - footpaths Level 3
Cost approach using depreciated 

replacement cost
Independent Valuation June 2022

Construction costs and current condition, residual 

values and remaining useful life assessment input

Infrastructure - other Level 3
Cost approach using depreciated 

replacement cost
Independent Valuation June 2023

Construction costs and current condition, residual 

values and remaining useful life assessment input
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SHIRE OF BODDINGTON

NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL REPORT

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2025

9. FIXED ASSETS

(a) Depreciation

Depreciation rates

Typical estimated useful lives for the different asset classes for the current and 

prior years are included in the table below:

Asset class Useful life

Buildings 5 to 100 years

Furniture and equipment 1 to 12 years

Plant and equipment 1 to 15 years

Sealed roads and streets

formation not depreciated

pavement 75 years

seal

- bituminous seals 10 to 30 years

- asphalt surfaces 10 to 30 years

Gravel roads

formation not depreciated

pavement 6 to 15 years

Footpaths - slab 30 years

Bridges and Culverts 60 to 100 years

Water supply piping and drainage systems 20 to 75 years

Other infrastructure 3 to 50 years

Sewerage piping 75 years
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SHIRE OF BODDINGTON
NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL REPORT
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2025

9. FIXED ASSETS (Continued)

MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Initial recognition Revaluation (continued)

An item of property, plant and equipment or infrastructure that qualifies Whilst the regulatory framework only requires a revaluation to occur

for recognition as an asset is measured at its cost. every five years, it also provides for the Shire to revalue earlier if it

chooses to do so.

Upon initial recognition, cost is determined as the amount paid (or 

other consideration given) to acquire the assets, plus costs incidental For land, buildings and infrastructure, increases in the carrying 

to the acquisition. The cost of non-current assets constructed by the amount arising on revaluation of asset classes are credited to a 

Shire includes the cost of all materials used in construction, direct revaluation surplus in equity. 

labour on the project and an appropriate proportion of variable and 

fixed overheads. For assets acquired at zero cost or otherwise Decreases that offset previous increases of the same class of asset 

significantly less than fair value, cost is determined as fair value at the are recognised against revaluation surplus directly in equity. All other 

date of acquisition. decreases are recognised in profit or loss. 

Assets for which the fair value as at the date of acquisition is under Subsequent increases are then recognised in profit or loss to the 

$5,000 are not recognised as an asset in accordance with Local extent they reverse a net revaluation decrease previously recognised 

Government (Financial Management) Regulation 17A(5).  These in profit or loss for the same class of asset.

assets are expensed immediately.

Depreciation

Where multiple individual low value assets are purchased together The depreciable amount of all property, plant and equipment and 

as part of a larger asset or collectively forming a larger asset infrastructure, are depreciated on a straight-line basis over the 

exceeding the threshold, the individual assets are recognised as individual asset’s useful life from the time the asset is held ready for 

one asset and capitalised. use. Leasehold improvements are depreciated over the shorter of 

either the unexpired period of the lease or the estimated useful life of 

Individual assets that are land, buildings and infrastructure acquired the improvements.

between scheduled revaluation dates of the asset class in accordance 

with the Shire's revaluation policy, are recognised at cost and disclosed The assets residual values and useful lives are reviewed, and 

as being at reportable value. adjusted if appropriate, at the end of each reporting period.

Measurement after recognition Depreciation on revaluation

Plant and equipment including furniture and equipment and right-of-use When an item of property, plant and equipment and infrastructure is 

assets (other than vested improvements) are measured using the revalued, any accumulated depreciation at the date of the revaluation 

cost model as required under Local Government (Financial is treated in one of the following ways:

Management) Regulation 17A(2).  Assets held under the cost model (i) The gross carrying amount is adjusted in a manner that is 

are carried at cost less accumulated depreciation and any impairment consistent with the revaluation of the carrying amount of the asset; or 

losses being their reportable value. (ii) Eliminated against the gross carrying amount of the asset and the 

net amount restated to the revalued amount of the asset.

Reportable value

In accordance with Local Government (Financial Management) Impairment

Regulation 17A(2) , the carrying amount of non-financial assets that are In accordance with Local Government (Financial Management)

land and buildings classified as property, plant and equipment, Regulations 17A(4C), the Shire is not required to comply with 

investment properties, infrastructure or vested improvements that the AASB 136 Impairment of Assets  to determine the recoverable amount 

local government controls. of its non-financial assets that are land or buildings classified as 

property, plant and equipment, infrastructure or vested improvements 

Reportable value is for the purpose of Local Government (Financial that the local government controls in circumstances where there has 

Management) Regulation 17A(4)  is the fair value of the asset at its been an impairment indication of a general decrease in asset values. 

last valuation date minus (to the extent applicable) the accumulated

depreciation and any accumulated impairment losses in respect of the In other circumstances where it has been assessed that one or more 

non-financial asset subsequent to its last valuation date. of these non-financial assets are impaired, the asset's carrying 

amount is written down immediately to its recoverable amount if the 

Revaluation asset's carrying amount is greater than its estimated recoverable 

Land and buildings classified as property, plant and equipment, amount. 

infrastructure or vested improvements that the local government 

controls and measured at reportable value, are only required to be Gains or losses on disposal

revalued every five years in accordance with the regulatory framework.  Gains and losses on disposals are determined by comparing 

This includes buildings and infrastructure items which were proceeds with the carrying amount. These gains and losses are 

pre-existing improvements (i.e. vested improvements) on land vested in included in the statement of comprehensive income in the period in 

the Shire. which they arise.
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SHIRE OF BODDINGTON
NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL REPORT
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2025

10. LEASES 

(a) Lessor - property, plant and equipment subject to lease

2025 2024

Actual Actual

The table below represents a maturity analysis of the undiscounted $ $

lease payments to be received after the reporting date.

Less than 1 year 53,958 60,552

1 to 2 years 35,458 53,605

2 to 3 years 8,357 35,105

3 to 4 years 2,571 8,300

4 to 5 years 2,571 2,725

> 5 years 28,925 33,655

131,840 193,942

Amounts recognised in profit or loss for property, plant and 

equipment subject to lease

Rental income 256,649 245,980

The Shire leases houses to staff, aged persons and for affordable living, with rentals payable fortnightly. These leases

are classified as operating leases as they do not transfer substantially all of the risks and rewards incidental to ownership

of the assets. Staff housing is not considered investment property as these houses are leased to support the supply of

services to the community.  Similarly, aged and affordable housing is not classified investment property as the primary

purpose is the provision of community housing.

In addition, the Shire leases  office space and facilities to community groups and medical services.

These are not considered investments property as they are leased to support the provision of services to the community.

Lease payments for most contracts are based on market rents. Concessions on lease payments are determined by

Council through the budget process. Although the Shire is exposed to changes in the residual value at the end of the

current leases, the Shire group typically enters new operating leases and therefore will not immediately realise any 

reduction in residual value at the end of the these leases. Expectations about the future residual values are reflected in

the fair value of properties.

MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The Shire as lessor

Upon entering into each contract as a lessor, the Shire assesses Initial direct costs incurred in entering into an operating 

if the lease is a finance or operating lease. lease (eg legal cost, cost to setup) are included in the 

carrying amount of the leased asset and recognised as 

The contract is classified as a finance lease when the terms an expense on a straight-line basis over the lease term.

of the lease transfer substantially all the risks and rewards of

ownership to the lessee. All other leases not within this definition When a contract is determined to include lease and 

are classified as operating leases. Rental income received from non-lease components, the Shire applies AASB 15 

operating leases is recognised on a straight-line basis over the Revenue from Contracts with Customers  to allocate 

term of the specific lease. the consideration under the contract to each component.
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SHIRE OF BODDINGTON

NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL REPORT

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2025

11. TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES 2025 2024

$ $

Current

Sundry creditors 574,072 574,912

Prepaid rates 72,596 75,303

Accrued payroll liabilities 119,828 61,776

ATO liabilities 66,248 0

Bonds and deposits held 104,719 150,931

Accrued interest on loan borrowings 6,394 7,905

Unclaimed Funds 490 490

Road Safety Alliance 91,810 91,810

1,036,157 963,127

MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Financial liabilities Trade and other payables

Financial liabilities are initially recognised at fair value Trade and other payables represent liabilities for 

when the Shire becomes a party to the contractual goods and services provided to the Shire prior to the 

provisions of the instrument. end of the financial year that are unpaid and arise 

when the Shire becomes obliged to make future 

Non-derivative financial liabilities (excluding financial payments in respect of the purchase of these 

guarantees) are subsequently measured at amortised goods and services. The amounts are unsecured, 

cost. are recognised as a current liability and are usually 

paid within 30 days of recognition. The carrying 

Financial liabilities are derecognised where the related amounts of trade and other payables are 

obligations are discharged, cancelled or expired. The considered to be the same as their fair values, due 

difference between the carrying amount of the financial to their short-term nature.

liability extinguished or transferred to another party and 

any consideration paid, including the transfer of Prepaid rates 

non-cash assets or liabilities assumed, is recognised in Prepaid rates are, until the taxable event has 

profit or loss. occurred (start of the next financial year), 

refundable at the request of the ratepayer. Rates 

Statutory liabilities received in advance are initially recognised as a 

Statutory liabilities, are amounts owed to regulatory financial liability. When the taxable event occurs, 

authorities due to statutory obligations such as FBT and the financial liability is extinguished and the Shire

PAYG. GST payable is offset against GST receivable and recognises income for the prepaid rates that have 

any net GST payable is included as a statutory liability. not been refunded.
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SHIRE OF BODDINGTON

NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL REPORT

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2025

12. OTHER LIABILITIES 2025 2024

$ $

Current

Contract liabilities 42,538 33,500

Capital grant/contributions liabilities 4,128,309 3,440,779

4,170,847 3,474,279

Reconciliation of changes in contract liabilities

Opening balance 33,500 0

Additions 42,538 33,500

Revenue from contracts with customers included as a contract 

liability at the start of the period (33,500) 0

42,538 33,500

Reconciliation of changes in capital grant/contribution 

liabilities

Opening balance 3,440,779 3,086,114

Additions 1,321,863 1,166,511

Revenue from capital grant/contributions held as a liability at 

the start of the period (634,333) (811,846)

4,128,309 3,440,779

Expected satisfaction of capital grant/contribution 

liabilities

Less than 1 year 4,128,309 3,440,779

4,128,309 3,440,779

Performance obligations in relation to capital grant/contribution liabilities are satisfied

as project milestones are met or completion of construction or acquisition of the asset.

MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Contract liabilities Capital grant/contribution liabilities

Contract liabilities represent the Shire's obligation to Capital grant/contribution liabilities represent the Shire's  

transfer goods or services to a customer for which the obligations to construct recognisable non-financial

Shire has received consideration from the customer. assets to identified specifications to be controlled by the

Shire which are yet to be satisfied. Capital grant/contribution 

Contract liabilities represent obligations which are not liabilities are recognised as income when the

yet satisfied. Contract liabilities are recognised as revenue obligations in the contract are satisfied.

when the performance obligations in the contract are satisfied.
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SHIRE OF BODDINGTON

NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL REPORT

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2025

13. BORROWINGS

Note Current Non-current Total Current Non-current Total

Secured $ $ $ $ $ $

Debentures 236,161 922,122 1,158,283 228,376 1,158,283 1,386,659

Total secured borrowings 25(a) 236,161 922,122 1,158,283 228,376 1,158,283 1,386,659

MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Borrowing costs Risk

The Shire has elected to recognise borrowing costs as an expense when Details of individual borrowings required by regulations 

incurred regardless of how the borrowings are applied. are provided at Note 25(a).

Fair values of borrowings are not materially different to their carrying 

amounts, since the interest payable on those borrowings is either close to 

current market rates or the borrowings are of a short term nature. 

Borrowings fair values are based on discounted cash flows using a 

current borrowing rate. They are classified as level 3 fair values in the fair 

value hierachy (see Note 22(i)) due to the unobservable inputs, including 

own credit risk.

2025 2024
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SHIRE OF BODDINGTON
NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL REPORT
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2025

14. EMPLOYEE RELATED PROVISIONS

Employee related provisions

2025 2024

Current provisions $ $

Employee benefit provisions

Annual leave 148,929 126,013

Long service leave 131,572 106,039

Total current employee related provisions 280,501 232,052

Non-current provisions

Employee benefit provisions

Long service leave 37,105 51,804

Total non-current employee related provisions 37,105 51,804

Total employee related provisions 317,606 283,856

Provision is made for benefits accruing to employees in respect of wages and salaries, annual leave

and long service leave and associated on costs for services rendered up to the reporting date and 

recorded as an expense during the period the services are delivered.

MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Employee benefits Other long-term employee benefits

The Shire’s obligations for employees’ annual leave, long service Long-term employee benefits provisions are measured at the

leave and other employee leave entitlements are recognised as present value of the expected future payments to be made to 

employee related provisions in the Statement of Financial employees. Expected future payments incorporate 

Position. anticipated future wage and salary levels, durations of 

service and employee departures and are discounted at 

Short-term employee benefits rates determined by reference to market yields at the end 

Provision is made for the Shire’s obligations for short-term of the reporting period on government bonds that have 

employee benefits. Short-term employee benefits are benefits maturity dates that approximate the terms of the obligations. 

(other than termination benefits) that are expected to be settled Any remeasurements for changes in assumptions of 

wholly before 12 months after the end of the annual reporting obligations for other long-term employee benefits are 

period in which the employees render the related service, recognised in profit or loss in the periods in which the 

including wages, salaries and sick leave. Short-term employee changes occur.

benefits are measured at the (undiscounted) amounts expected 

to be paid when the obligation is settled. The Shire’s obligations for long-term employee benefits are 

presented as non-current provisions in its statement of 

The Shire’s obligations for short-term employee benefits such as financial position, except where the Shire does not have an 

wages, salaries and sick leave are recognised as a part of unconditional right to defer settlement for at least 12 months 

current trade and other payables in the statement of financial after the end of the reporting period, in which case the 

position. obligations are presented as current provisions.
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SHIRE OF BODDINGTON
NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL REPORT
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2025

15. REVALUATION SURPLUS

2025 2025 2024 2024

Opening Closing Opening Closing

balance balance balance balance

$ $ $ $

Revaluation surplus - Land 2,499,207 2,499,207 2,499,207 2,499,207

Revaluation surplus - Buildings - non-specialised 8,708,117 8,708,117 8,708,117 8,708,117

Revaluation surplus - Buildings - specialised 6,495,372 6,495,372 6,495,372 6,495,372

Revaluation surplus - Plant and equipment 118,039 118,039 118,039 118,039

Revaluation surplus - Infrastructure - roads 34,557,745 34,557,745 34,557,745 34,557,745

Revaluation surplus - Infrastructure - bridges & culverts 7,798,848 7,798,848 7,798,848 7,798,848

Revaluation surplus - Infrastructure - drainage 912,062 912,062 912,062 912,062

Revaluation surplus - Intrastructure - footpaths 728,982 728,982 728,982 728,982

Revaluation surplus - Infrastructure - other 5,151,184 5,151,184 5,151,184 5,151,184

66,969,556 66,969,556 66,969,556 66,969,556
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SHIRE OF BODDINGTON
NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL REPORT
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2025

16. RESTRICTIONS OVER FINANCIAL ASSETS

2025 2024

Note Actual Actual

$ $

The following classes of financial assets have restrictions

imposed by regulations or other externally imposed 

requirements which limit or direct the purpose for which 

the resources may be used:

- Cash and cash equivalents 3 7,202,236 6,046,223

7,202,236 6,046,223

The restricted financial assets are a result of the following 

specific purposes to which the assets may be used:

Restricted reserve accounts 26 3,031,389 2,571,944

Contract liabilities 12 42,538 33,500

Capital grant liabilities 12 4,128,309 3,440,779

Total restricted financial assets 7,202,236 6,046,223

17. UNDRAWN BORROWING FACILITIES AND CREDIT 

STANDBY ARRANGEMENTS

Credit standby arrangements

Bank overdraft limit 750,000 750,000

Bank overdraft at balance date 0 0

Credit card limit 50,000 50,000

Credit card balance at balance date (9,436) (6,769)

Total amount of credit unused 790,564 793,231

Loan facilities

Loan facilities - current 236,161 228,376

Loan facilities - non-current 922,122 1,158,283

Total facilities in use at balance date 1,158,283 1,386,659

Unused loan facilities at balance date NIL NIL
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SHIRE OF BODDINGTON
NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL REPORT
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2025

18. CONTINGENT LIABILITIES

In compliance with Contaminated Sites Act 2003 Section 11, the Shire has listed

sites to be possible sources of contamination. Details of those sites are:

- Shire Refuse Site - Lot 71 Robins Rd, Boddington

- Shire Old Depot - 50 Johnstone Street, Boddington

A waste site management plan has been prepared for the Refuse Site located at Lot 71 Robins Rd,

Boddington. The future use of the site post-closure is limited due to the proximity of mining

operations as it is completely surrounded by bauxite excavation. The lifespan of the tip is estimated

to be approximately 50 more years. The Shire will continue to fill and revegetate the site each year,

with funding allocated from the normal operating budget. There are no plans for full remediation

with the site to remain as parklands post-closure.

The Shires Old Depot located on 50 Johnstone Street, Boddington is registered with the

Department of Water and Environmental Regulations as ''possibly contaminated' and memorials

have been applied to the title. The memorials prevent any further development of the land and

there is no immediate requirement to investigate or remediate the site unless the Shire wishes

to develop it.

Until the Shire completes its investigation to determine the presence and scope of contamination,

assess the risk, and agree with the Department of Water and Environmental Regulation on the

need and criteria for remediation of a risk based approach, the Shire is unable to estimate the

potential costs associated with remediation of these sites. This approach is consistent with the

Department of Water and Environmental Regulation Guidelines.

19. CAPITAL COMMITMENTS
2025 2024

$ $

Contracted for:

- capital expenditure projects 968,336 0

- plant & equipment purchases 271,276 40,555

1,239,612 40,555

Payable:

- not later than one year 1,239,612 40,555

At the end of the current financial year, capital expenditure commitments include the construction of the 

Mountain Bike Trail, dredging of the Lions Weir, and installation of giant billboards. In addition, a plant 

and equipment purchase has been committed for the acquisition of a new Hino truck.
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SHIRE OF BODDINGTON
NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL REPORT
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2025

20. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

(a) Council member remuneration

Fees, expenses and allowances to be paid or 2025 2025 2024

reimbursed to council members. Note Actual Budget Actual

$ $ $

President's annual allowance 9,840 9,840 9,372

President's meeting attendance fees 12,736 12,735 12,128

President's annual allowance for ICT expenses 596 596 568

President's travel and accommodation expenses 1,137 500 227

24,309 23,671 22,295

Deputy President's annual allowance 2,460 2,460 2,343

Deputy President's meeting attendance fees 6,637 6,637 6,064

Deputy President's annual allowance for ICT expenses 596 596 568

Deputy President's travel and accommodation expenses 1,686 500 557

11,379 10,193 9,532

All other council member's meeting attendance fees 33,185 33,185 21,224

All other council member's annual allowance for ICT expenses 2,980 2,980 1,988

All other council member's travel and accommodation expenses 3,836 3,000 1,711

40,001 39,165 24,923

20(b) 75,689 73,029 56,750

(b) Key management personnel (KMP) compensation

The total of compensation paid to KMP of the 

Shire during the year are as follows:

Short-term employee benefits 612,340 606,345

Post-employment benefits 78,807 79,998

Employee - other long-term benefits 59,460 58,219

Employee - termination benefits 0 5,501

Council member costs 20(a) 75,689 56,750

826,296 806,813

Short-term employee benefits

These amounts include all salary and fringe benefits awarded to KMP except for details in 

respect to fees and benefits paid to council members which may be separately found in the table above.

Post-employment benefits

These amounts are the current-year's cost of the Shire's superannuation contributions 

made during the year.

Other long-term benefits

These amounts represent annual leave and long service leave entitlements accruing during the year.

Termination benefits

These amounts represent termination benefits paid to KMP (Note: may or may not be applicable in any given year).

Council member costs

These amounts represent payments of member fees, expenses, allowances and reimbursements during the year.
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NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL REPORT

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2025

20. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS (Continued)

(c) Transactions with related parties

Transactions between related parties and the Shire are on normal commercial terms and conditions, 

no more favourable than those available to other parties, unless otherwise stated.

No outstanding balances or provisions for doubtful debts or guarantees exist in relation to related parties at year end.

In addition to KMP compensation above the following transactions 2025 2024

occurred with related parties: Actual Actual

$ $

Sale of goods and services 50,700 50,118

Purchase of goods and services 17,964 64,518

Short term employee benefits - other related parties 37,003 88,809

(d) Related parties

The Shire's main related parties are as follows:

i. Key management personnel

Any person(s) having authority and responsibility for planning, directing and controlling the activities of the 

Shire, directly or indirectly, including any council member, are considered key management personnel.

ii. Other Related Parties

Sales of goods and services related to rental payments for domestic tenancies.

Purchases of goods and services were from businesses either owned or jointly owned by four councillors. 

Short-term employee benefits were provided to one staff member closely associated with the Executive Manager

Corporate Services, and staff members related to Councillors. All were employed under normal Shire

employment terms and conditions.

Apart from normal citizen transactions with the Shire, no other related party transactions occurred involving

key management personnel and/or their close family members and/or their controlled (or jointly controlled) entities.

iii. Entities subject to significant influence by the Shire

There were no such entities requireing disclosure during the current or previous year.
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21. EVENTS OCCURRING AFTER THE END OF THE REPORTING PERIOD

There have been no significant events after the reporting period that are to be included in 2024/2025.
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22. OTHER MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES

a) Goods and services tax (GST) i) Fair value hierarchy

Revenues, expenses and assets are recognised net of the amount of GST, AASB 13  Fair Value Measurement  requires the disclosure of fair value information 

except where the amount of GST incurred is not recoverable from the by level of the fair value hierarchy, which categorises fair value measurement into 

Australian Taxation Office (ATO). one of three possible levels based on the lowest level that an input that is 

significant to the measurement can be categorised into as follows:

Receivables and payables are stated inclusive of GST receivable or payable. 

The net amount of GST recoverable from, or payable to, the ATO is included Level 1

with receivables or payables in the statement of financial position. Measurements based on quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for 

identical assets or liabilities that the entity can access at the measurement date.

Cash flows are presented on a gross basis. The GST components of cash 

flows arising from investing or financing activities which are recoverable from, Level 2

or payable to, the ATO are presented as operating cash flows. Measurements based on inputs other than quoted prices included in Level 1 that 

are observable for the asset or liability, either directly or indirectly.

b) Current and non-current classification

The asset or liability is classified as current if it is expected to be settled Level 3

within the next 12 months, being the Shire’s operational cycle. In the case of Measurements based on unobservable inputs for the asset or liability.

liabilities where the Shire does not have the unconditional right to defer 

settlement beyond 12 months, such as vested long service leave, the liability The fair values of assets and liabilities that are not traded in an active market are 

is classified as current even if not expected to be settled within the next 12 determined using one or more valuation techniques. These valuation techniques 

months. Inventories held for trading are classified as current or non-current maximise, to the extent possible, the use of observable market data. If all 

based on the Shire's intentions to release for sale. significant inputs required to measure fair value are observable, the asset or 

liability is included in Level 2. If one or more significant inputs are not based on 

c) Rounding off figures observable market data, the asset or liability is included in Level 3.

All figures shown in this annual financial report, other than a rate in the dollar, 

are rounded to the nearest dollar. Amounts are presented in Australian Dollars. Valuation techniques

The Shire selects a valuation technique that is appropriate in the circumstances 

d) Comparative figures and for which sufficient data is available to measure fair value. The availability of 

Where required, comparative figures have been adjusted to conform with sufficient and relevant data primarily depends on the specific characteristics of 

changes in presentation for the current financial year. the asset or liability being measured. The valuation techniques selected by the 

Shire are consistent with one or more of the following valuation approaches:

When the Shire applies an accounting policy retrospectively, makes a 

retrospective restatement or reclassifies items in its financial statements that Market approach

has a material effect on the statement of financial position, an additional Valuation techniques that use prices and other relevant information generated by 

(third) Statement of Financial Position as at the beginning of the preceding market transactions for identical or similar assets or liabilities.

period in addition to the minimum comparative financial report is presented.

Income approach

e) Budget comparative figures Valuation techniques that convert estimated future cash flows or income and 

Unless otherwise stated, the budget comparative figures shown in this annual expenses into a single discounted present value.

financial report relate to the original budget estimate for the relevant item of 

disclosure. Cost approach

Valuation techniques that reflect the current replacement cost of the service 

f) Superannuation capacity of an asset.

The Shire contributes to a number of Superannuation Funds on behalf of 

employees. All funds to which the Shire contributes are defined contribution Each valuation technique requires inputs that reflect the assumptions that 

plans. buyers and sellers would use when pricing the asset or liability, including 

assumptions about risks. When selecting a valuation technique, the Shire gives 

g) Fair value of assets and liabilities priority to those techniques that maximise the use of observable inputs and 

Fair value is the price that the Shire would receive to sell the asset or would minimise the use of unobservable inputs. Inputs that are developed using market 

have to pay to transfer a liability, in an orderly (i.e. unforced) transaction data (such as publicly available information on actual transactions) and reflect 

between independent, knowledgeable and willing market participants at the the assumptions that buyers and sellers would generally use when pricing the 

measurement date. asset or liability are considered observable, whereas inputs for which market 

data is not available and therefore are developed using the best information 

As fair value is a market-based measure, the closest equivalent observable available about such assumptions are considered unobservable.

market pricing information is used to determine fair value. Adjustments to 

market values may be made having regard to the characteristics of the j) Impairment of assets

specific asset or liability. The fair values of assets that are not traded in an In accordance with Australian Accounting Standards the Shire's assets, other 

active market are determined using one or more valuation techniques. These than inventories, are assessed at each reporting date to determine whether 

valuation techniques maximise, to the extent possible, the use of observable there is any indication they may be impaired.

market data.

Where such an indication exists, an impairment test is carried out on the asset 

To the extent possible, market information is extracted from either the by comparing the recoverable amount of the asset, being the higher of the 

principal market for the asset or liability (i.e. the market with the greatest asset's fair value less costs to sell and value in use, to the asset's carrying 

volume and level of activity for the asset or liability) or, in the absence of such a amount except for non-financial assets that are:

market, the most advantageous market available to the entity at the end of the  - land and buildings classified as property, plant and equipment;

reporting period (i.e. the market that maximises the receipts from the sale of the  - infrastructure; or

asset after taking into account transaction costs and transport costs).  - vested improvements that the local government controls, in 

circumstances where there has been an impairment indication of a general

For non-financial assets, the fair value measurement also takes into account decrease in asset values.

a market participant’s ability to use the asset in its highest and best use or These non-financial assets are assessed in accordance with the regulatory

to sell it to another market participant that would use the asset in its highest framework detailed in Note 9.

and best use.

Any excess of the asset's carrying amount over its recoverable amount is 

h) Interest revenue recognised immediately in profit or loss, unless the asset is carried at a revalued 

Interest revenue is calculated by applying the effective interest rate to the amount in accordance with another Standard (e.g. AASB 116 Property, Plant 

gross carrying amount of a financial asset measured at amortised cost and Equipment ) whereby any impairment loss of a revalued asset is treated as 

except for financial assets that subsequently become credit-impaired. For a revaluation decrease in accordance with that other Standard.

credit-impaired financial assets the effective interest rate is applied to the 

net carrying amount of the financial asset (after deduction of the loss

allowance).
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23. RATING INFORMATION

(a) General rates

2024/25 2024/25 2024/25 2024/25 2024/25 2024/25 2024/25 2023/24

Number Actual Actual Actual Actual Budget Budget Budget Actual

RATE TYPE Rate in of rateable rate interim total rate interim total total

Rate description Basis of valuation $ properties value* revenue rates revenue revenue rate revenue revenue

$ $ $ $ $ $ $ $

General Gross rental valuation 0.122613 504 28,048,377 3,439,096 792 3,439,888 3,439,096 2,000 3,441,096 3,272,559

Rural Unimproved valuation 0.004320 123 172,542,000 745,381 (6,786) 738,595 745,381 0 745,381 734,374

Mining Unimproved valuation 0.028235 49 76,587,679 2,162,453 6,518 2,168,971 2,162,453 0 2,162,453 1,978,062

Commercial Unimproved valuation 0.018591 2 1,603,500 29,811 0 29,811 29,811 0 29,811 27,064

Rural Residential Unimproved valuation 0.007612 127 20,814,000 158,436 0 158,436 158,436 2,000 160,436 147,712

Total general rates 805 299,595,556 6,535,177 524 6,535,701 6,535,177 4,000 6,539,177 6,159,771

Minimum

 payment

Minimum payment $

General Gross rental valuation 1,002 126 250,345 126,252 126,252 127,254 0 127,254 122,221

Rural Unimproved valuation 1,002 122 19,942,500 122,244 122,244 122,244 0 122,244 98,726

Mining Unimproved valuation 1,002 43 215,820 43,086 43,086 43,086 0 43,086 39,690

Commercial Unimproved valuation 1,002 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Rural Residential Unimproved valuation 1,002 126 13,516,000 126,252 126,252 126,252 0 126,252 119,070

Total minimum payments 417 33,924,665 417,834 0 417,834 418,836 0 418,836 379,707

Total general rates and minimum payments 1,222 333,520,221 6,953,011 524 6,953,535 6,954,013 4,000 6,958,013 6,539,478

(b) Rates related information

Rates instalment interest 7,252 7,500 7,273

Rates instalment plan charges 5,970 5,500 5,590

Rates overdue interest 23,198 17,000 31,043

Rates written off

*Rateable Value at time of raising of rate.
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24. DETERMINATION OF SURPLUS OR DEFICIT
2024/25

2024/25 Budget 2023/24

(30 June 2025 (30 June 2025 (30 June 2024

carried carried carried

Note forward) forward) forward)

$ $ $

(a) Non-cash amounts excluded from operating activities

The following non-cash revenue or expenditure has been excluded 

from amounts attributable to operating activities within the Statement of

Financial Activity in accordance with Financial Management Regulation 32.

Adjustments to operating activities

Less: Profit on asset disposals (151,089) (138,251) (31,103)

Less: Fair value adjustments to financial assets at fair value through profit 

or loss 1,775 0 (840)

Add: Loss on disposal of assets 31,932 17,526 6,417

Add: Depreciation 9(a) 2,596,413 2,445,800 2,483,450

Non-cash movements in non-current assets and liabilities:

Pensioner deferred rates (4,064) 0 (5,537)

Employee benefit provisions (14,699) 0 (13,636)

Non-cash amounts excluded from operating activities 2,460,268 2,325,075 2,438,751

(b) Surplus or deficit after imposition of general rates

The following current assets and liabilities have been excluded

from the net current assets used in the Statement of Financial Activity

in accordance with Financial Management Regulation 32 to 

agree to the surplus/(deficit) after imposition of general rates.

Adjustments to net current assets

Less: Reserve accounts 26 (3,031,389) (2,280,207) (2,571,944)

Add: Current liabilities not expected to be cleared at end of year

- Current portion of borrowings 13 236,161 236,162 228,376

Total adjustments to net current assets (2,795,228) (2,044,045) (2,343,568)

Net current assets used in the Statement of financial activity

Total current assets 11,012,835 4,817,663 8,993,279

Less: Total current liabilities (5,723,666) (2,773,618) (4,897,834)

Less: Total adjustments to net current assets (2,795,228) (2,044,045) (2,343,568)

Surplus or deficit after imposition of general rates 2,493,941 0 1,751,877
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25. BORROWING AND LEASE LIABILITIES

(a) Borrowings 

Purpose Note

Principal at 

1 July 2023

New loans 

during 2023-24

Principal 

repayments 

during 2023-24

Principal at 30 

June 2024

Principal 

repayments 

during 2024-25

Principal at 

30 June 2025

Principal at 1 

July 2024

Principal 

repayments 

during 2024-25

Principal at 

30 June 2025

$ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $

Administration Centre 148,485 0 (148,485) 0 0 0 0 0 0

Childcare Centre 64,728 0 (20,228) 44,500 (21,547) 22,953 44,500 (21,547) 22,953

House - 3 Pecan Place 147,872 0 (17,322) 130,550 (18,457) 112,093 130,550 (18,457) 112,093

House - 34 Hill Street 149,962 0 (17,566) 132,396 (18,717) 113,679 132,396 (18,718) 113,678

Recreation Centre 528,888 0 (68,216) 460,672 (70,528) 390,144 460,672 (70,528) 390,144

Recreation Centre 716,140 0 (97,599) 618,541 (99,127) 519,414 618,541 (99,127) 519,414

Total borrowings 13 1,756,075 0 (369,416) 1,386,659 (228,376) 1,158,283 1,386,659 (228,377) 1,158,282

Borrowing finance cost payments

Purpose

Loan 

number Institution Interest rate

Date final 

payment is due

Actual for year 

ending 

30 June 2025

Budget for 

year ending 

30 June 2025

Actual for year 

ending 

30 June 2024

$ $ $

Administration Centre 105 WATC* 4.01% 11/06/2024 0 0 (4,139)

Childcare Centre 100 WATC* 6.42% 2/03/2026 (2,058) (2,517) (3,405)

House - 3 Pecan Place 94 WATC* 6.45% 28/05/2030 (8,018) (8,128) (9,160)

House - 34 Hill Street 97 WATC* 6.45% 28/05/2030 (8,131) (8,243) (9,289)

Recreation Centre 106 WATC* 3.36% 13/03/2030 (14,183) (14,891) (16,517)

Recreation Centre 107 WATC* 1.56% 3/06/2030 (9,141) (9,264) (10,672)

Total finance cost payments (41,531) (43,043) (53,182)

* WA Treasury Corporation

BudgetActual 
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2025 2025 2025 2025 2025 2025 2025 2025 2024 2024 2024 2024

Actual Actual Actual Actual Budget Budget Budget Budget Actual Actual Actual Actual

opening transfer transfer closing opening transfer transfer closing opening transfer transfer closing 

26. RESERVE ACCOUNTS balance to (from) balance balance to (from) balance balance to (from) balance

$ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $

Restricted by council

(a) Plant reserve 337,157 14,390 0 351,547 337,157 14,498 (155,000) 196,655 276,078 61,079 0 337,157

(b) Building reserve 411,288 217,555 0 628,843 411,288 217,685 (103,501) 525,472 299,278 112,010 0 411,288

(c) Community facility fund reserve 94,779 4,045 0 98,824 94,779 4,075 0 98,854 81,509 13,270 0 94,779

(d) Refuse site reserve 133,570 55,701 0 189,271 133,570 55,744 0 189,314 80,345 53,225 0 133,570

(e) Aged housing reserve 246,391 62,517 0 308,908 246,391 62,595 (90,000) 218,986 212,850 33,541 0 246,391

(f) Swimming pool reserve 306,718 13,091 0 319,809 306,718 13,189 0 319,907 221,471 85,247 0 306,718

(g) River crossing reserve 11 0 (11) 0 11 0 (11) 0 88,701 3,180 (91,870) 11

(h) Prepaid conditional grants reserve 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 203,985 0 (203,985) 0

(i) Unspent conditional grants reserve 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 7,978 0 (7,978) 0

(j) Public open space reserve 580,898 69,975 0 650,873 580,898 70,160 0 651,058 318,132 262,766 0 580,898

(k) Town Weir reserve 461,132 19,682 0 480,814 461,132 19,829 (403,500) 77,461 251,058 210,074 0 461,132

(l) Community gym reserve 0 7,000 (4,500) 2,500 0 7,000 (4,500) 2,500 0 0 0 0

2,571,944 463,956 (4,511) 3,031,389 2,571,944 464,775 (756,512) 2,280,207 2,041,385 834,392 (303,833) 2,571,944

All reserves are supported by cash and cash equivalents and financial assets at amortised cost and are restricted within equity as Reserve accounts.

In accordance with council resolutions or adopted budget in relation to each reserve account, the purpose for which the reserves are set aside and their anticipated date of use are as follows:

Name of reserve account Purpose of the reserve account

Restricted by council

(a) Plant reserve to fund the purchase of new or second hand plant and equipment

(b) Building reserve to fund the requirements for maintenance, renewal, upgrade or new buildings and associated facilities

(c) Community facility fund reserve to fund the Shire's co-contribution towards projects received under the Community Facilities Fund

(d) Refuse site reserve to fund the establishment and operation of the refuse disposal facilities

(e) Aged housing reserve to fund future maintenance, renewal and new aged housing developments

(f) Swimming pool reserve to fund the maintenance and upgrade requirements of the swimming pool

(g) River crossing reserve to fund the upgrading and refurbishment of river crossings

(h) Prepaid conditional grants reserve to provide a mechanism for identifying prepaid grants where the expenditure will be incurred in the next financial year

(i) Unspent conditional grants reserve to provide a mechanism for identifying conditional unspent grants where the expenditure will be undertaken in future years be it operating or capital in nature

(j) Public open space reserve to fund the upgrade and rationalisation of Public Open Space and parklands within the Shire

(k) Town Weir reserve to fund renewal, replacement, upgrade and maintenance expenses related to the town weir.

(l) Community gym reserve to fund renewal, replacement, and upgrade of Community Gym infrastructure
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      Auditor General

Page 1 of 3

7th Floor Albert Facey House 469 Wellington Street Perth    MAIL TO: Perth BC PO Box 8489 Perth WA 6849    TEL: 08 6557 7500   

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT
2025

Shire of Boddington

To the Council of the Shire of Boddington

Opinion
I have audited the financial report of the Shire of Boddington (Shire) which comprises:

• the statement of financial position as at 30 June 2025, the statement of comprehensive 
income, statement of changes in equity, statement of cash flows and statement of financial 
activity for the year then ended

• notes comprising a summary of material accounting policies and other explanatory 
information.

In my opinion, the financial report:

• is based on proper accounts and records

• presents fairly, in all material respects, the results of the operations of the Shire for the year 
ended 30 June 2025 and its financial position at the end of that period

• is in accordance with the Local Government Act 1995 (the Act) and, to the extent that they are 
not inconsistent with the Act, Australian Accounting Standards.

Basis for opinion
I conducted my audit in accordance with Australian Auditing Standards. My responsibilities under 
those standards are further described in the Auditor’s responsibilities for the audit of the financial 
report section below.

I believe that the audit evidence I have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis 
for my opinion.

Other information
The Chief Executive Officer (CEO) is responsible for the preparation and the Council for 
overseeing the other information. The other information is the information in the entity’s annual 
report for the year ended 30 June 2025, but not the financial report and my auditor’s report.

My opinion on the financial report does not cover the other information and accordingly, I do not 
express any form of assurance conclusion thereon.

In connection with my audit of the financial report, my responsibility is to read the other 
information and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent 
with the financial report or my knowledge obtained in the audit or otherwise appears to be 
materially misstated.
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If, based on the work I have performed, I conclude that there is a material misstatement of this 
other information, I am required to report that fact. I did not receive the other information prior to 
the date of this auditor’s report. When I do receive it, I will read it and if I conclude that there is a 
material misstatement in this information, I am required to communicate the matter to the CEO 
and Council and request them to correct the misstated information. If the misstated information is 
not corrected, I may need to retract this auditor’s report and re-issue an amended report. 

Responsibilities of the Chief Executive Officer and Council for the financial report
The Chief Executive Officer (CEO) of the Shire is responsible for:

• keeping proper accounts and records

• preparation and fair presentation of the financial report in accordance with the requirements of 
the Act, the Regulations and Australian Accounting Standards

• managing internal control as required by the CEO to ensure the financial report is free from 
material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial report, the CEO is responsible for:

• assessing the Shire’s ability to continue as a going concern

• disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern

• using the going concern basis of accounting unless the State Government has made 
decisions affecting the continued existence of the Shire.

The Council is responsible for overseeing the Shire’s financial reporting process.

Auditor’s responsibilities for the audit of the financial report
As required by the Auditor General Act 2006, my responsibility is to express an opinion on the 
financial report. The objectives of my audit are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the 
financial report as a whole is free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and 
to issue an auditor’s report that includes my opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of 
assurance but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with Australian Auditing 
Standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists.

Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the 
aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users 
taken on the basis of the financial report. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement 
resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, 
forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations or the override of internal control.

A further description of my responsibilities for the audit of the financial report is located on the 
Auditing and Assurance Standards Board website. This description forms part of my auditor’s 
report and can be found at https://www.auasb.gov.au/auditors_responsibilities/ar4.pdf.

My independence and quality management relating to the report on the financial 
report
I have complied with the independence requirements of the Auditor General Act 2006 and the 
relevant ethical requirements relating to assurance engagements. In accordance with ASQM 1 
Quality Management for Firms that Perform Audits or Reviews of Financial Reports and Other 
Financial Information, or Other Assurance or Related Services Engagements, the Office of the 
Auditor General maintains a comprehensive system of quality management including 
documented policies and procedures regarding compliance with ethical requirements, 
professional standards and applicable legal and regulatory requirements.
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Financial Information, or Other Assurance or Related Services Engagements, the Office of the 
Auditor General maintains a comprehensive system of quality management including 
documented policies and procedures regarding compliance with ethical requirements, 
professional standards and applicable legal and regulatory requirements.

Page 3 of 3

Matters relating to the electronic publication of the audited financial report
This auditor’s report relates to the financial report of the Shire of Boddington for the year ended 
30 June 2025 included in the annual report on the Shire’s website. The Shire’s management is 
responsible for the integrity of the Shire’s website. This audit does not provide assurance on the 
integrity of the Shire’s website. The auditor’s report refers only to the financial report. It does not 
provide an opinion on any other information which may have been hyperlinked to/from the annual 
report. If users of the financial report are concerned with the inherent risks arising from 
publication on a website, they are advised to contact the Shire to confirm the information 
contained in the website version. 

Mahmoud Salahat
Acting Senior Director Financial Audit
Delegate of the Auditor General for Western Australia
Perth, Western Australia
8 December 2025
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Administration Office:
39 Bannister Road, Boddington WA 6390

PO Box 4, Boddington WA 6390

      08 9883 4999
      shire@boddington.wa.gov.au

      @Shireofboddington

www.boddington.wa.gov.au

Discover Boddington
       @discoverboddington
      Discover Boddington

 www.discoverboddington.com.au
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9.3       CORPORATE SERVICES 

9.3.1 Payment Listing 
 
File Reference: 3.0070 
Applicant: Nil 
Previous Item: Nil 
Author: Executive Manager Corporate Services 
Disclosure of Interest: Nil 
Voting Requirements: Simple Majority 
Attachments: 9.3.1A List of Payments ending 30 November 2025 
 
Summary 
 
The list of payments for the month ending 30 November 2025 is presented for noting by Council. 
   
Background 
 
Council has delegated the Chief Executive Officer the exercise of its power to make payments 
from the Shires municipal fund and the trust fund.   
 
In exercising their authority, and in accordance with the Local Government (Financial 
Management) Regulation, it is a requirement to produce a list of payments made from Councils 
Municipal Fund and Trust Fund bank accounts to be presented to Council for the purposes of 
noting, in the following month. 
 
Comment 
 
The List of Payments have been made in accordance with Council’s adopted budget, and 
statutory obligations. 
 
Consultation 
 
Nil 
 
Strategic Implications 
 
Aspiration  Performance 
Outcome 12  Visionary Leadership and Responsible Governance 
Objective 12.2 Responsibly manage the Shire’s finances, human resources and assets 
 
Legislative Implications 
 
Local Government (Financial Management) Regulations 1996 - Reg 13 

(1) If the local government has delegated to the CEO the exercise of its power to make 
payments from the municipal fund or the trust fund, a list of accounts paid by the CEO 
is to be prepared each month showing for each account paid since the last such list was 
prepared — 

(a) the payee’s name; and 
(b) the amount of the payment; and 
(c) the date of the payment; and 
(d) sufficient information to identify the transaction.  
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Policy Implications  
Nil 
 
Financial Implications 
 
As disclosed within the payment listing. 
 
Economic Implications 
 
Nil 
 
Social Implications 
 
Nil 
 
Environmental and Climate Change Considerations 
 
Nil 
 
Risk Considerations 
 
Risk Statement and Consequence Failure to present a detailed listing of payments made 

from the Shire bank accounts in the prescribed form 
would result in non-compliance with the Local 
Government (Financial Management) Regulations 
1996, which may result in a qualified audit. 

Risk Rating (prior to treatment or 
control) 

Minor 

Principal Risk Theme Reputational / Compliance 
Risk Action Plan (controls or 
treatment proposed) 

Nil 

 
Officer Recommendation and Council Decision 
 
COUNCIL RESOLUTION: 129/25 
 
Moved: Cr I Macpherson  Seconded: Cr P Carrotts 
 
That Council receive the list of payments for the month ending 30 November 2025 as 
presented. 
 
Carried: 7-0 
  
For:   Cr E Smalberger, Cr P Carrotts, Cr H Prandl, Cr J Van Heerden, Cr A Ryley, 
  Cr P Kessler, Cr I Macpherson   
 
Against:  Nil 
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 Chq/EFT  Date  Name  Description  Amount
17706 28/11/2025 SHIRE OF BODDINGTON PETTY CASH REIMBURSEMENT 91.80

17707 28/11/2025 WATER CORPORATION WATER CHARGES 158.86

EFT28619 07/11/2025 AUSTRALIA POST ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE POSTAGE OCTOBER 2025 449.27

EFT28620 07/11/2025 I SWEEP TOWN AND COUNTRY STREET SWEEPING 2,079.00

EFT28621 07/11/2025 BODDINGTON TYRE SERVICE TYRE REPAIR 55.00

EFT28622 07/11/2025 TANIA MARIE DAWSON BODDFIT MEMBER INDUCTIONS 350.00

EFT28623 07/11/2025 FOOT PRINT (WA) PTY LTD FIRE NOTICE BROCHURES 661.50

EFT28624 07/11/2025 LEONARD ALLEN ALEXANDER LEWIS COUNCILLOR ALLOWANCES 2,280.13

EFT28625 07/11/2025 TEAM GLOBAL EXPRESS PTY LTD COURIER CHARGES 85.60

EFT28626 07/11/2025 AMPAC DEBT RECOVERY (WA) PTY LTD DEBT COLLECTION FEES OCTOBER 2025 33.00

EFT28627 07/11/2025 MARKETFORCE PTY LTD ADVERTISING  LOCAL GOVERNMENT TENDERS 665.40

EFT28628 07/11/2025 GARRY VENTRIS COUNCILLOR ALLOWANCES 1,880.50

EFT28629 07/11/2025 BODDINGTON MINI SKIPS COLLECT & EMPTY SKIP BIN 610.00

EFT28630 07/11/2025 SHIRE OF NARROGIN BUILDING SERVICES SEPTEMBER 2025 2,000.00

EFT28631 07/11/2025 DESNIE EUGENE SMALBERGER COUNCILLOR ALLOWANCES 6,308.42

EFT28632 07/11/2025 CORSIGN WA SIGNAGE 181.50

EFT28633 07/11/2025 SCAVENGER SUPPLIES PTY LTD PROTECTIVE WEAR 3,987.50

EFT28634 07/11/2025 ANDREW THOMAS RYLEY COUNCILLOR ALLOWANCES 1,880.50

EFT28635 07/11/2025 BODDINGTON POST OFFICE & STORE STATIONERY ITEMS 539.27

EFT28636 07/11/2025 DOUBLE SHOT CAFE CATERING SERVICES 1,110.50

EFT28637 07/11/2025 SOS OFFICE EQUIPMENT PHOTOCOPIER CHARGES 580.12

EFT28638 07/11/2025 GFG TEMPORARY ASSIST TEMPORARY PERSONNEL SUPPORT 5,060.00

EFT28639 07/11/2025 PYKE PLUMBING & GAS PTY LTD BACKFLOW TESTING 2,751.95

EFT28640 07/11/2025 APEX ENVIROCARE REHABILITATION OF LIONS WEIR 69,504.60

EFT28641 07/11/2025 UNIFORMS AT WORK AUSTRALIA PTY LTD STAFF UNIFORMS 379.85

EFT28642 07/11/2025 COMMERCIAL IRRIGATION WA RETICULATION TESTING & REPAIRS 605.00

EFT28643 07/11/2025 Aha CONSULTING PTY LTD FACILITATORS TOOLKIT TRAINING 440.00

EFT28644 07/11/2025 JOHANN PRANDL COUNCILLOR ALLOWANCES 1,880.50

EFT28645 07/11/2025 JOHAN  VAN HEERDEN COUNCILLOR ALLOWANCES 1,880.50

EFT28646 07/11/2025 BODDINGTON DINER CATERING SERVICES 2,037.03

EFT28647 07/11/2025 CSP PROFESSIONAL SERVICES STRUCTURAL ENGINEERING REPORT 660.00

EFT28648 07/11/2025 BODDINGTON SERVICE STATION VEHICLE SERVICE 886.45

EFT28649 07/11/2025 PAUL RAYMOND CARROTTS COUNCILLOR ALLOWANCES 2,805.51

EFT28650 07/11/2025 WESTERN AUSTRALIAN LOCAL GOVERNMENT ASS. HR TOOLKIT FOR MANAGERS TRAINING COURSE 9,366.73

EFT28651 07/11/2025 SHIRE OF BODDINGTON BSL COMMISSION OCTOBER 2025 40.00

EFT28652 07/11/2025 DEPT OF MINES,INDUSTRY REGULATION AND BSL OCTOBER 2025 1,376.12

EFT28653 07/11/2025 BODDINGTON COMMUNITY RESOURCE CENTRE INC FRIDAY NIGHT FESTIVAL 2025 GRANT 7,700.00

EFT28654 07/11/2025 BODDINGTON SES REIMBURSEMENT FOR THE SES 1,685.92

EFT28655 14/11/2025 RENTOKIL SANITARY BIN SERVICE 772.45

EFT28656 14/11/2025 T-QUIP REPAIRS TO PANTHER PRO MOWER & STREET SWEEPER 6,472.60

EFT28657 14/11/2025 OFFICEWORKS BUSINESS DIRECT STATIONERY ITEMS 301.26

EFT28658 14/11/2025 BODDINGTON TYRE SERVICE CENTURY C12120XDA  BATTERY & TYRE REPAIRS 572.00

EFT28659 14/11/2025 ABCO PRODUCTS PTY LTD CLEANING PRODUCTS 291.18

EFT28660 14/11/2025 BODDINGTON CRICKET CLUB RODEO WEEKEND CAMPING MANAGEMENT 1,250.00

EFT28661 14/11/2025 BODDINGTON PLAYGROUP MATERIALS FOR CHILDREN'S WEEK 670.00

EFT28662 14/11/2025 NEWMONT BODDINGTON GOLD RENT FOR 3 PRUSSIAN WAY & 25 FARMERS AVE 2,600.00

EFT28663 14/11/2025 WALLIS COMPUTER SOLUTIONS 2024/2025 OVERAGE SUPPORT HOURS BILLING 10,975.14

EFT28664 14/11/2025 AMPAC DEBT RECOVERY (WA) PTY LTD DEBT COLLECTION FEES OCTOBER 2025 11.00

EFT28665 14/11/2025 AMD CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS 2025 LRCI, RTR & DEFERRED PENSIONERS ACQUITTAL AUDIT 5,148.00

EFT28666 14/11/2025 BANNISTER EXCAVATIONS PTY LTD GRADING AT VARIOUS SHIRE LOCATIONS 4,413.75

EFT28667 14/11/2025 ZIRCODATA PTY LTD STORAGE FEES 111.08

EFT28668 14/11/2025 ACCESS LIFE STRENGTH FOR LIFE COACH FEES 570.00

EFT28669 14/11/2025 PERTH BOUNCY CASTLE HIRE HIRE OF INFLATABLES FOR CHILDREN'S WEEK 1,777.97

EFT28670 14/11/2025 STEVEN TWEEDIE COUNCIL MEMBER TRAINING 1,925.00

EFT28671 14/11/2025 RINGCENTRAL INC MONTHLY TELEPHONE SUBSCRIPTION 876.04

EFT28672 14/11/2025 MCMULLEN NOLAN GROUP PTY LTD FIRE MITIGATION - IODP PREPARATION 1,322.75

EFT28673 14/11/2025 INTERFIRE AGENCIES PTY LTD PROTECTIVE WEAR 792.80

EFT28674 14/11/2025 GFG TEMPORARY ASSIST TEMPORARY PERSONNEL SUPPORT 9,215.80

EFT28675 14/11/2025 ELLIS ELECTRICAL CO ELECTRICAL WORK AT THE REC CENTRE 165.00

EFT28676 14/11/2025 APEX ENVIROCARE REHABILITATION OF LIONS WEIR 59,261.40

EFT28677 14/11/2025 INTERNODE PTY LTD BROADBAND SERVICE 109.99

EFT28678 14/11/2025 CONTRACT AQUATIC SWIMMING POOL MANAGEMENT CONTRACT NOVEMBER 2025 23,100.00

EFT28679 14/11/2025 TELAIR PTY LTD INTERNET SERVICE 493.90

EFT28680 14/11/2025 PJ & F GIADRESCO AND SONS PTY LTD FIRE MITIGATION ACTIVITY QUINDANNING BUSHFIRE 18,700.00

EFT28681 14/11/2025 ALEC PIERCE FITZPATRICK REFUND OF KEY BONDS 115.00

EFT28682 14/11/2025 MAREK BASINSKI REFUND OF KEY BOND 120.00

EFT28683 14/11/2025 DEEZ INDO KITCHEN REFUND OF FOOD STALL APPLICATION 60.00

EFT28684 14/11/2025 BODDINGTON GOLF CLUB RODEO CAMPING MANAGEMENT FEE & SPONSORSHIP 6,840.00

EFT28685 14/11/2025 GREG DAY MOTORS FUEL OCTOBER 2025 7,761.17

EFT28686 14/11/2025 ZIPFORM PRINTING OF RATE NOTICE BASE STOCK 860.35

EFT28687 14/11/2025 CHUBB FIRE & SECURITY PTY LTD MONTHLY FIRE PANEL SERVICING 339.24

EFT28688 14/11/2025 VISIMAX PROTECTIVE WEAR 2,396.71

EFT28689 14/11/2025 THE LOCK MAN SECURITY PADLOCKS & KEYS 443.65

EFT28690 20/11/2025 SEEK LIMITED SEEK ADVERTISING 1,404.15

EFT28691 20/11/2025 INDUSTRIAL ROADPAVERS (WA) PTY LTD CARAVAN PARK CABINS PROJECT 184,140.00

EFT28692 25/11/2025 AUSTRALIAN TAXATION OFFICE (BAS RETURNS) BAS OCTOBER 2025 71,347.00

EFT28693 27/11/2025 RENTOKIL SANITARY BIN SERVICE 88.32

EFT28694 27/11/2025 BENARA NURSERIES ASSORTED PLANTS 1,070.74

EFT28695 27/11/2025 T-QUIP PARTS FOR ROAD SWEEPER & TORO GROUNDMASTER 1,126.24

EFT28696 27/11/2025 ADVANTAGE ENVIRONMENTAL PEST CONTROL PEST CONTROL VARIOUS SHIRE BUILDINGS 15,300.32

EFT28697 27/11/2025 BODDINGTON WINDSCREENS DOOR GLASS FITTED TO TRACK LOADER 2,310.00

EFT28698 27/11/2025 BODDINGTON TYRE SERVICE NEW TYRES 1,498.00

EFT28699 27/11/2025 JLT RISK SOLUTIONS PTY LTD CONTRACT WORKS INSURANCE - CABINS 13,161.05

EFT28700 27/11/2025 EDGE PLANNING & PROPERTY PLANNING SERVICES 4,166.25

EFT28701 27/11/2025 TEAM GLOBAL EXPRESS PTY LTD COURIER CHARGES 233.38

EFT28702 27/11/2025 INDUSTRIAL AUTOMATION GROUP SOLAR EXTENSION POST & CABLING 605.00

EFT28703 27/11/2025 CURTIS ELECTRICAL CONTRACTING ELECTRICAL WORK AT THE CARAVAN PARK 625.85

SHIRE OF BODDINGTON - LIST OF PAYMENTS - NOVEMBER 2025

Attachment 9.3.1A
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 Chq/EFT  Date  Name  Description  Amount

SHIRE OF BODDINGTON - LIST OF PAYMENTS - NOVEMBER 2025

EFT28704 27/11/2025 SHERIDAN'S BRASS DESK PLATES 275.00

EFT28705 27/11/2025  WALLIS COMPUTER SOLUTIONS UPS BATTERY & EBM SERVICE 4,294.40

EFT28706 27/11/2025 AMPAC DEBT RECOVERY (WA) PTY LTD DEBT COLLECTION FEES NOVEMBER 2025 11.00

EFT28707 27/11/2025 H & H ARCHITECTS BODDINGTON REVITALISATION PLAN 12,064.80

EFT28708 27/11/2025 AFGRI EQUIPMENT AUSTRALIA PTY LTD NEW CABLE 76.07

EFT28709 27/11/2025 VOLT AIR PTY LTD ELECTRICAL WORK AT THE MEDICAL CENTRE 165.00

EFT28710 27/11/2025 INSTANT PRODUCTS HIRE PORTABLE TOILETS FOR RODEO WEEKEND 13,988.24

EFT28711 27/11/2025 THE FACTORY CHRISTMAS DECORATIONS 2,750.00

EFT28712 27/11/2025 WIFI INSTALLATIONS ANNUAL WI-FI FEE 309.95

EFT28713 27/11/2025 ECOCYCLE PTY LTD REMOVAL OF E-WASTE 1,353.98

EFT28714 27/11/2025 BODDINGTON MINI SKIPS SKIP BINS FOR RODEO WEEKEND 3,875.00

EFT28715 27/11/2025 PERTH BOUNCY CASTLE HIRE HIRE OF INFLATABLES FOR CHRISTMAS CELEBRATIONS 6,439.77

EFT28716 27/11/2025 CITY OF BUSSELTON ANNUAL CONTRIBUTION SHARED ADMINISTRATOR OFFICER 1,140.55

EFT28717 27/11/2025 WESTERN GREENERY PINE SOFT FALL WOOD CHIPS 3,350.00

EFT28718 27/11/2025 RURAL AND REGIONAL ECONOMIC SOLUTIONS P/L CONSULTANCY SERVICES 3,493.41

EFT28719 27/11/2025 SCAVENGER SUPPLIES PTY LTD PPC KIT BAGS 698.78

EFT28720 27/11/2025 RINGCENTRAL INC MONTHLY TELEPHONE SUBSCRIPTION 876.04

EFT28721 27/11/2025 J & M REID EARTHMOVING PTY LTD WATER FOR PORTABLE TOILETS RODEO WEEKEND 1,267.20

EFT28722 27/11/2025 SAPIO PTY LTD SWIPE CARDS 1,089.00

EFT28723 27/11/2025 SERVICES AUSTRALIA CHILD SUPPORT PAYROLL DEDUCTIONS/CONTRIBUTIONS 1,125.84

EFT28724 27/11/2025 EVOKE UNIFORMS COUNCILLOR POLO SHIRTS 150.60

EFT28725 27/11/2025 LIGHT APPLICATION PTY LTD HOTHAM FORESHORE LIGHTING PROJECT 31,735.54

EFT28726 27/11/2025 INTERFIRE AGENCIES PTY LTD PROTECTIVE WEAR 1,635.63

EFT28727 27/11/2025 LIMEX SIGN & PRINT INDUSTRIES EVENT PROMOTIONAL MATERIALS 4,027.10

EFT28728 27/11/2025 GFG TEMPORARY ASSIST TEMPORARY PERSONNEL SUPPORT 10,013.30

EFT28729 27/11/2025 MANDURAH PSYCHOLOGICAL SERVICES PTY LTD EAP SERVICE FEE 214.50

EFT28730 27/11/2025 PYKE PLUMBING & GAS PTY LTD NEW HOT WATER SYSTEM & VARIOUS OTHER PLUMBING 4,564.69

EFT28731 27/11/2025 UNIFORMS AT WORK AUSTRALIA PTY LTD STAFF UNIFORMS 154.35

EFT28732 27/11/2025 COMMERCIAL IRRIGATION W.A RETICULATION PARTS FOR HOTHAM PARK 2,651.00

EFT28733 27/11/2025 SLR CONSULTING AUSTRALIA LIONS WEIR DREDGING 17,168.25

EFT28734 27/11/2025  BODMEC MAINTENANCE SOLUTIONS VEHICLE SERVICE 1,789.34

EFT28735 27/11/2025 BODDINGTON DINER CATERING SERVICES 3,350.00

EFT28736 27/11/2025 JAMES WICKENS REIMBURSEMENT FOR FUEL 102.86

EFT28737 27/11/2025 EMERGE ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES PTY LTD MOUNTAIN BIKE TRAIL ENVIRONMENTAL SUPPORT 10,670.20

EFT28738 27/11/2025 MCARTNEY BUILDING LOG SEATS  RANFORD POOL 2,550.00

EFT28739 27/11/2025 WESTCOAST ROOFS PTY LTD NEW ROOF  COMMUNITY NEWSPAPER BUILDING 20,740.00

EFT28740 27/11/2025 GADGET CITY BATTERIES FOR HAND HELD RADIOS 689.28

EFT28741 27/11/2025 DEBBIE ANNE AGOSTINO RATES REFUND 619.14

EFT28742 27/11/2025 STEWART & HEATON PTY LTD PROTECTIVE WEAR 4,606.33

EFT28743 27/11/2025 AVON WASTE RUBBISH SERVICE OCTOBER 2025 7,062.51

EFT28744 27/11/2025 JASON SIGN MAKERS MAGNETIC VEHICLE SIGNS 375.80

EFT28745 27/11/2025 CHUBB FIRE & SECURITY PTY LTD FIRE EQUIPMENT INSPECTIONS & SERVICE - VARIOUS 7,175.06

EFT28746 27/11/2025 RSEA PROTECTIVE WEAR 519.69

EFT28747 27/11/2025 BODDINGTON SES REIMBURSEMENT FOR THE SES 381.19

EFT28748 27/11/2025 SOUTH WEST FIRE UNITS VEHICLE SERVICE QUINDANNING 2.4B 4,870.73

EFT28749 28/11/2025 LANDGATE GRV VALUATIONS 2,827.35

EFT28750 28/11/2025 BODDINGTON HARDWARE AND NEWSAGENCY HARDWARE ITEMS OCTOBER 2025 5,333.58

EFT28751 28/11/2025 WAROONA SEPTICS PORTABLE TOILETS  RODEO WEEKEND 7,658.75

EFT28752 28/11/2025 BODDINGTON SUPERMARKET PTY LTD YOUTH CENTRE PURCHASES FOR OCTOBER 2025 341.04

EFT28753 28/11/2025 INTERFIRE AGENCIES PTY LTD PROTECTIVE WEAR 453.63

EFT28754 28/11/2025 CONNECT CALL SERVICES AFTER HOURS CALL SERVICE 466.95

EFT28755 28/11/2025 PYKE PLUMBING & GAS PTY LTD REPAIRS TO LEAKING TAP 220.68

EFT28756 28/11/2025 BODDINGTON SES REIMBURSEMENT FOR THE SES 881.05

DD17715.1 04/11/2025 DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORT DEPT OF TRANSPORT AGENCY 436.90

DD17716.1 05/11/2025 NATIONAL AUSTRALIA BANK TRANSACT FEE 15.00

DD17716.2 05/11/2025 DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORT DEPT OF TRANSPORT AGENCY 1,040.90

DD17717.1 03/11/2025 DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORT DEPT OF TRANSPORT AGENCY 2,397.65

DD17737.1 06/11/2025 DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORT DEPT OF TRANSPORT AGENCY 432.75

DD17737.2 06/11/2025 TELSTRA LIMITED MOBILE PHONE CHARGES  SHIRE 835.66

DD17740.1 07/11/2025 DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORT DEPT OF TRANSPORT AGENCY 3,785.90

DD17741.1 10/11/2025 DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORT DEPT OF TRANSPORT AGENCY 921.15

DD17741.2 10/11/2025 NEWBOOK PTY LTD CARAVAN ONLINE BOOKING FEES 244.20

DD17741.3 10/11/2025 SYNERGY ELECTRICITY CHARGES - VARIOUS SHIRE LOCATIONS 2,822.48

DD17760.1 11/11/2025 PRECISION ADMINISTRATION SERVICES PTY LTD SUPERANNUATION CONTRIBUTIONS 16,896.75

DD17760.2 11/11/2025 DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORT DEPT OF TRANSPORT AGENCY 2,944.10

DD17760.3 11/11/2025 SYNERGY ELECTRICITY CHARGES - SWIMMING POOL 1,774.49

DD17761.1 12/11/2025 DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORT DEPT OF TRANSPORT AGENCY 705.90

DD17762.1 13/11/2025 DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORT DEPT OF TRANSPORT AGENCY 2,468.50

DD17767.1 14/11/2025 DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORT DEPT OF TRANSPORT AGENCY 1,508.45

DD17767.2 14/11/2025 BOND ADMINISTRATOR RENTAL BOND 1,060.00

DD17768.1 17/11/2025 DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORT DEPT OF TRANSPORT AGENCY 590.85

DD17768.2 17/11/2025 TELSTRA LIMITED PHONE CHARGES - SES LANDLINES 195.89

DD17769.1 18/11/2025 DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORT DEPT OF TRANSPORT AGENCY 1,703.35

DD17770.1 19/11/2025 BUSINESS FUEL CARDS (FLEET CARD) FIRE BRIGADE FLEET CARDS 126.71

DD17770.2 19/11/2025 DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORT DEPT OF TRANSPORT AGENCY 2,806.20

DD17775.1 20/11/2025 WATER CORPORATION WATER CHARGES - VARIOUS SHIRE LOCATIONS 1,285.26

DD17775.2 20/11/2025 DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORT DEPT OF TRANSPORT AGENCY 2,273.80

DD17778.1 21/11/2025 WATER CORPORATION WATER CHARGES - VARIOUS SHIRE LOCATIONS 1,406.32

DD17778.2 21/11/2025 BOC GASES  BOC ACCOUNT PROCESSING GAS CONTAINER FEES 21.14

DD17778.3 21/11/2025 DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORT DEPT OF TRANSPORT AGENCY 664.35

DD17781.1 24/11/2025 OPTUS COMMUNICATIONS INTERNET - CCTV TRAILER 109.00

DD17781.2 24/11/2025 WATER CORPORATION WATER CHARGES - VARIOUS SHIRE LOCATIONS 912.13

DD17781.3 24/11/2025 DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORT DEPT OF TRANSPORT AGENCY 68,550.40

DD17781.4 24/11/2025 SYNERGY ELECTRICITY CHARGES -  VARIOUS SHIRE LOCATIONS 6,392.07

DD17781.5 24/11/2025 TELSTRA LIMITED PHONE & INTERNET CHARGES - VARIOUS SHIRE LOCATIONS 834.40

DD 25/11/2025 PRECISION ADMINISTRATION SERVICES PTY LTD SUPERANNUATION CONTRIBUTIONS 16,854.90

DD 25/11/2025 DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORT DEPT OF TRANSPORT AGENCY 3,093.45
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DD 25/11/2025 SYNERGY ELECTRICITY CHARGES - VARIOUS SHIRE LOCATIONS 5,558.18

DD17786.1 26/11/2025 WATER CORPORATION WATER CHARGES - VARIOUS SHIRE LOCATIONS 14,285.09

DD17786.2 26/11/2025 SUPAGAS CYLINDER RENTAL - CARAVAN PARK 774.40

DD17786.3 26/11/2025 DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORT DEPT OF TRANSPORT AGENCY 1,598.00

DD17788.1 27/11/2025 WATER CORPORATION WATER CHARGES VARIOUS SHIRE LOCATIONS 809.44

DD17788.2 27/11/2025 DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORT DEPT OF TRANSPORT AGENCY 2,104.70

DD17788.3 27/11/2025 SYNERGY ELECTRICITY CHARGES - VARIOUS SHIRE LOCATIONS 2,323.33

DD17789.1 28/11/2025 WATER CORPORATION WATER CHARGES - BCRC 918.69

DD17789.2 28/11/2025 NATIONAL AUSTRALIA BANK NAB MERCHANT FEES 2,227.46

DD17789.3 28/11/2025 DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORT DEPT OF TRANSPORT AGENCY 3,707.85

DD17789.4 28/11/2025 SYNERGY ELECTRICITY CHARGES - TV TOWER 229.88

DD17789.5 28/11/2025 WESTERN AUSTRALIAN TREASURY CORPORATION LOAN PAYMENT 94 & 97 26,772.22

DD 28/11/2025 CREDIT CARD CREDIT CARD PURCHASES 4,765.89

1,031,789.84

JAMES WICKENS
13/10/2025 AUTOMOTIVE BRANDS GROUP AMBER LED ROTATE BEACON 49.99

14/10/2025 S24 GUILDFORD FUEL BT04 102.36

16/10/2025 REMARKABLE SUBSCRIPTION FEE 4.99

21/10/2025 VIBE SIESTA PARK FUEL BT04 96.06

SAM KEMPTON
13/10/2025 NETFLIX SUBSCRIPTION 20.99

21/10/2025 SPOTIFY MUSIC SUBSCRIPTION FOR THE LIBRARY 15.99

FABIAN HOUBRECHTS
30/09/2025 PUMA YORK ROADHOUSE FUEL BT61 106.29

06/10/2025 7-ELEVEN FUEL BT61 85.75

06/10/2025 SHIRE OF BODDINGTON VEHICLE REGISTRATION RENEWALS 392.10

10/10/2025 DUNNINGS NORTHAM FUEL BT61 101.81

13/10/2025 AMPOL MALAGA FUEL BT61 119.18

20/10/2025 DUNNINGS TOODYAY FUEL BT61 104.81

24/10/2025 KOGAN WASHER TRIGGER REPLACEMENT C-CLIP 28.62

27/10/2025 MITRE10 HEATHERTON ANTIBACTERIAL HEAVY DUTY WIPES 143.40

28/10/2025 SHIRE OF BODDINGTON PLATE CHANGE 19.40

CARA RYAN
17/10/2025 POST OFFICE BODDINGTON STAFF FAREWELL GIFT 50.00

27/10/2025 WA NEWSPAPER DIGITAL SUBSCRIPTION 32.00

27/10/2025 IGA BODDINGTON STAFF FAREWELL GIFT 12.00

27/10/2025 RINGCENTRAL INC 330.00
JULIE BURTON

02/10/2025 EXETEL PTY LTD 975.00

03/10/2025 MAILCHIMP 68.85

06/10/2025 DROP BOX 18.69

07/10/2025 BODDINGTON HARDWARE 450.00

14/10/2025 ILLUSTRATOR 35.99

15/10/2025 INDESIGN 35.99

16/10/2025 OPENAI.COM 139.79

17/10/2025 REMARKABLE 9.98

20/10/2025 FACEBOOK 1.89

27/10/2025 EXETEL PTY LTD 1,163.71

28/10/2025 NAB CARD FEE 45.00

28/10/2025 NAB INTERNATIONAL TRANSACT FEES 5.26

PAYROLL PAYMENTS

NAB 90,530.96
NAB

TELEPHONE SERVICE - MEDICAL CENTRE

INTERNET PLAN

NEWSLETTER SOFTWARE

COUNCILLOR INFORMATION

COUNCILLOR FAREWELL GIFT CARDS

ADOBE LICENSE

ADOBE LICENSE

CHATGPT SUBSCRIPTION FEE 
SUBSCRIPTION FEE

ADVERTISING

INTERNET PLAN

FEE

FEE

NET PAYROLL F/N ENDING 09/11/2025 
NET PAYROLL F/N ENDING 23/11/2025 88,959.26

1,211,280.06

1,211,280.06

TOTAL MUNI

TOTAL TRUST & MUNI

ITEMISATION OF CREDIT CARD PURCHASES
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9.3.2 Financial Report 

File Reference: 3.0056 
Applicant: Nil 
Previous Item: Nil 
Author: Executive Manager Corporate Services 
Disclosure of Interest: Nil 
Voting Requirements: Simple Majority 
Attachments: 9.3.2A Monthly Financial Report 30 November 2025 
 
Summary 
 
The Monthly Financial Report for the period ending 30 November 2025 is presented for 
Councils consideration. 
 
Background 
 
In accordance with the Local Government Act 1995, a statement of financial activity must be 
presented at an Ordinary Meeting of Council. This is required to be presented within two 
months, after the end of the month, to which the statement relates.  
 
The statement of financial activity is to report on the revenue and expenditure as set out in the 
annual budget for the month, including explanations of any variances. Regulation 34, from the 
Local Government (Financial Management) Regulations 1996 sets out the detail that is required 
to be included in the reports. 
 
Comment 
 
The attached monthly financial statements and supporting information have been compiled to 
meet compliance with the Local Government Act 1995 and associated Regulations. 
 
Consultation 
 
Nil 
 
Strategic Implications 
 
Aspiration  Performance 
Outcome 12  Visionary Leadership and Responsible Governance 
Objective 12.2 Responsibly manage the Shire’s finances, human resources and assets 
 
Legislative Implications 
 
Local Government Act 1995 
Section 6.4 Specifies that a local government is to prepare such other financial reports as are 
prescribed. 
 
Local Government (Financial Management) Regulations 1996 
Regulation 34 states: 

(1) A local government is to prepare each month a statement of financial activity reporting 
on the sources and applications of funds, as set out in the annual budget under 
regulation 22(1)(d) for that month in the following detail: 

(a) annual budget estimates, taking into account any expenditure incurred for an 
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additional purpose under section 6.8(1)(b) or (c); 
(b) budget estimates to the end of month to which the statement relates; 
(c) actual amounts of expenditure, revenue and income to the end of the month to  

which the statement relates; 
(d) material variances between the comparable amounts referred to in 

paragraphs (b) and (c); 
(e) the net current assets at the end of the month to which the statement relates. 
 

Sub regulations 2, 3, 4, 5, and 6 prescribe further details of information to be included 
in the monthly statement of financial activity. 

 
Policy Implications  
 
Nil 
 
Financial Implications  
 
As disclosed in the financial statements. 
 
Economic Implications  
 
Nil 
 
Social Implications 
 
Nil 
 
Environmental and Climate Change Considerations 
 
 
Nil 
 
Risk Considerations 
 
Risk Statement and Consequence Failure to monitor the Shire’s ongoing financial 

performance would increase the risk of a negative 
impact on the Shire’s financial position. As the monthly 
report is a legislative requirement, non-compliance may 
result in a qualified audit. 

Risk Rating (prior to treatment or 
control) 

Minor 

Principal Risk Theme Reputational / Compliance 
Risk Action Plan (controls or 
treatment proposed) 

Nil 

 
Officer Recommendation and Council Decision 
 
COUNCIL RESOLUTION: 130/25 
 
Moved: Cr A Ryley  Seconded: Cr J Van Heerden 
 
That Council receive the financial statements as presented, for the period ending 30 
November 2025. 

Carried: 7-0 
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For:   Cr E Smalberger, Cr P Carrotts, Cr H Prandl, Cr J Van Heerden, Cr A Ryley, 
  Cr P Kessler, Cr I Macpherson   
 
Against:  Nil 
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 For the Period Ended 30 November 2025

Attachment 9.3.2A
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Statement of Financial Activity

For the Period Ended 30 November 2025
Adopted 

Budget 

Estimates

YTD

Budget

Estimates

YTD

Actual

Variance

$

Variance

%

Note (a) (b) (c) (c)-(b) (c)-(b)/(b)

Operating Activities $ $ $ $ %

Revenue from operating activities

General rates 7,336,829 7,334,494 7,332,829 (1,665) (0%)

Grants, subsidies and contributions 11 718,009 414,127 449,960 35,833 9%

Fees and charges 1,431,427 807,735 831,489 23,754 3%

Interest revenue 386,830 161,970 139,067 (22,903) (14%) q

Other revenue 94,550 39,115 41,746 2,631 7%

Profit on asset disposals 8 121,711 0 0 0 0%

10,089,356 8,757,441 8,795,091 37,650

Expenditure from Operating activities

Employee costs (3,804,072) (1,656,607) (1,655,854) 753 0%

Materials and contracts (3,066,926) (1,233,478) (1,327,198) (93,720) (8%)

Utility Charges (370,119) (154,150) (151,517) 2,633 2%

Depreciation (2,596,800) (1,082,000) (1,037,211) 44,789 4%

Finance Costs (35,258) (14,572) (14,572) 0 0%

Insurance (224,629) (224,629) (224,261) 368 0%

Other expenditure (108,980) (34,928) (26,055) 8,873 25%

Loss on asset disposals 8 0 0 0 0 0%

(10,206,784) (4,400,364) (4,436,668) (36,304)

Non cash amounts excluded from operating activities 2(c) 2,475,089 1,082,000 1,037,211 (44,789) (4%)

Amount attributable to operating activities 2,357,661 5,439,077 5,395,634 (43,443)

Investing Activities

Inflows from investing activities

Proceeds - capital grants, subsidies & contributions 11 8,235,383 335,000 342,900 7,900 2%

Proceeds - disposal of assets 161,000 0 0 0 0%

8,396,383 335,000 342,900 7,900

Outflows from investing activities

Payments - property, plant and equipment 7 (4,944,594) (598,070) (598,215) (145) (0%)

Payments - construction of infrastructure 7 (9,457,596) (912,300) (920,557) (8,257) (1%)

(14,402,190) (1,510,370) (1,518,772) (8,402)

Amount attributable to investing activities (6,005,807) (1,175,370) (1,175,872) (502)

Financing Activities

Inflows from financing activities

Proceeds from new borrowings 10 500,000 0 0 0 0%

Transfer from reserves 5 1,253,500 0 0 0 0%

1,753,500 0 0 0

Outflows from financing activities

Repayment of borrowings 10 (236,161) (66,500) (66,941) (441) (1%)

Transfer to reserves 5 (363,130) (46,000) (46,270) (270) (1%)

(599,291) (112,500) (113,211) (711)

Amount attributable to financing activities 1,154,209 (112,500) (113,211) (711)

Movement in Surplus or Deficit

Surplus or deficit at the start of the financial year 2(a) 2,493,940 2,493,940 2,493,940 0 0%

Amount attributable to operating activities 2,357,661 5,439,077 5,395,634 (43,443) (1%)

Amount attributable to investing activities (6,005,807) (1,175,370) (1,175,872) (502) 0%

Amount attributable to financing activities 1,154,209 (112,500) (113,211) (711) 1%

Surplus or deficit after imposition of general rates 3 6,645,147 6,600,491 (44,656)

pq Indicates a variance between Year to Date (YTD) Budget and YTD Actual data as per the adopted materiality threshold.

Refer to Note 3 for an explanation of the reasons for the variance.

This statement is to be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes.
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Statement of Financial Position

For the Period Ended 30 November 2025

Actual Actual as at

Note 30/06/2025 30/11/2025

$ $

Current Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 4 10,159,021 14,087,100

Trade and other receivables 6 683,336 2,272,135

Inventories 0 7,194

Other assets 170,478 139,977

Total Current Assets 11,012,835 16,506,406

Non-Current Assets

Trade and other receivables 32,976 32,976

Other financial assets 39,810 39,810

Property, plant and equipment 38,386,880 38,583,660

Infrastructure 64,877,387 65,162,167

Total Non-Current Assets 103,337,053 103,818,613

Total Assets 114,349,888 120,325,019

Current Liabilities

Trade and other payables 9 1,036,159 509,017

Other liabilities 11 4,170,847 6,038,739

Borrowings 10 236,161 169,219

Employee related provisions 280,501 280,501

Total Current Liabilities 5,723,668 6,997,476

Non-Current Liabilities

Borrowings 10 922,122 922,122

Employee related provisions 37,105 37,105

Total Non-Current Liabilities 959,227 959,227

Total Liabilities 6,682,895 7,956,703

Net Assets 107,666,993 112,368,316

Equity

Retained surplus 37,666,049 42,321,101

Reserve accounts 3,031,388 3,077,659

Revaluation surplus 66,969,556 66,969,556

Total Equity 107,666,993 112,368,316

This statement is to be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes
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Statement of Financial Position

For the Period Ended 30 November 2025

1 Basis of Preparation and Material Accounting Policies

Basis of Preparation

This prescribed financial report has been prepared in accordance with The Local Government Reporting Entity

the Local Government Act 1995  and accompanying regulations. All funds through which the Shire controls resources to carry on its 

functions have been included in the financial statements forming part 

Local Government Act 1995 requirements of this financial report.

Section 6.4(2) of the Local Government Act 1995  read with the 

Local Government (Financial Management) Regulations 1996, All monies held in the Trust Fund are excluded from the financial 

prescribe that the financial report be prepared in accordance with the statements.

Local Government Act 1995  and, to the extent that they are not 

inconsistent with the Act, the Australian Accounting Standards. The Material accounting policies

Australian Accounting Standards (as they apply to local governments Material accounting policies utilised in the preparation of these

and not-for-profit entities) and Interpretations of the Australian statements are as described within the 2025-26 Annual Budget. 

Accounting Standards Board were applied where no inconsistencies Please refer to the adopted budget document for details of these 

exist. policies.

The Local Government (Financial Management) Regulations 1996 Critical accounting estimates and judgements

specify that vested land is a right-of-use asset to be measured at cost, The preparation of a financial report in conformity with Australian 

and is considered a zero cost concessionary lease. All right-of-use Accounting Standards requires management to make judgements, 

assets under zero cost concessionary leases are measured at zero estimates and assumptions that effect the application of policies 

cost rather than at fair value, except for vested improvements on and reported amounts of assets and liabilities, income and expenses. 

concessionary land leases such as roads, buildings or other 

infrastructure which continue to be reported at fair value, as opposed The estimates and associated assumptions are based on historical 

to the vested land which is measured at zero cost. The measurement experience and various other factors believed to be reasonable

of vested improvements at fair value is a departure from AASB 16 under the circumstances; the results of which form the basis of

which would have required the Shire to measure any vested making the judgements about carrying values of assets and 

improvements at zero cost. liabilities that are not readily apparent from other sources. 

Actual results may differ from these estimates.

Local Government (Financial Management) Regulations 1996, 

regulation 34 prescribes contents of the financial report. Supplementary As with all estimates, the use of different assumptions could lead to 

information does not form part of the financial report. material changes in the amounts reported in the financial report. 

Accounting policies which have been adopted in the preparation of The following are estimates and assumptions that have a 

this financial report have been consistently applied unless stated significant risk of causing a material adjustment to the carrying 

otherwise.  Except for cash flow and rate setting information, the amounts of assets and liabilities within the next financial year and 

financial report has been prepared on the accrual basis and is based further information on their nature and impact can be found in the 

on historical costs, modified, where applicable, by the measurement relevant note:

at fair value of selected non-current assets, financial assets and • Fair value measurement of assets carried at reportable 

liabilities.    value including:

• Property, plant and equipment 

Preparation Timing and Review • Infrastructure

Date prepared: All known transactions up to 10 December 2025 • Impairment losses of non-financial assets

• Expected credit losses on financial assets

• Assets held for sale

• Investment property 

• Estimated useful life of intangible assets 

• Measurement of employee benefits 

• Measurement of provisions 

• Estimation uncertainties and judgements made in relation to lease 

accounting
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Notes to the Statement of Financial Activity

For the Period Ended 30 November 2025

2 Net Current Assets Information

(a) Net current assets used in the Statement of Financial Activity

Adopted

Budget

Opening

Actual

as at

Actual

as at

Note 1/07/2025 30/06/2025 30/11/2025

Current Assets $ $ $

Cash and cash equivalents 4 10,159,021 10,159,021 14,087,100

Trade and other receivables 6 683,336 683,336 2,272,135

Inventories 0 0 7,194

Other assets 170,478 170,478 139,977

11,012,835 11,012,835 16,506,406

Less: Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 9 (1,036,159) (1,036,159) (509,017)

Borrowings 10 (236,161) (236,161) (169,219)

Capital grant/contribution liability 11 (4,170,847) (4,170,847) (6,038,739)

Employee related provisions (280,501) (280,501) (280,501)

(5,723,668) (5,723,668) (6,997,476)

Net current assets 5,289,167 5,289,167 9,508,930

Less: Total adjustments to net current assets 2(b) (2,795,227) (2,795,227) (2,908,439)

Closing funding surplus / (deficit) 2,493,940 2,493,940 6,600,491

(b) Current assets and liabilities excluded from budgeted deficiency

Adjustments to net current assets

Less: Reserve accounts 5 (3,031,388) (3,031,388) (3,077,658)

Add: Current liabilities not expected to be cleared at the end of the year

- Current portion of borrowings 10 236,161 236,161 169,219

- Current portion of employee benefit provisions held in reserve 0 0 0

(2,795,227) (2,795,227) (2,908,439)

(c) Non-cash amounts excluded from operating activities

Adopted

Budget

Estimates

YTD

Budget

Estimates

Actual

as at

30/06/2025 30/11/2025 30/11/2025

Adjustments to operating activities

Less : Profit on asset disposals 8 (121,711) 0 0

Add : Loss on asset disposals 8 0 0 0

Add: Depreciation 2,596,800 1,082,000 1,037,211

Non-cash movements in non-current assets and liabilities:

 - Pensioner deferred rates 0 0 0

 - Employee provisions 0 0 0

2,475,089 1,082,000 1,037,211

Current and Non-Current Classification

In the determination of whether an asset or liability is current or non-current, 

consideration is given to the time when each asset or liability is expected to 

be settled. Unless otherwise stated assets or liabilities are classified as 

current if expected to be settled within the next 12 months, being the 

local governments' operational cycle.  
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Notes to the Statement of Financial Activity

For the Period Ended 30 November 2025

3 Explanation of Material Variances

The material variance thresholds are adopted annually by Council as an indicator of whether the actual expenditure or 

#REF!

Variance Variance

Description $ % Explanation of Variances

Revenue from operating activities

Rates (1,665) (0%)

Grants, subsidies and contributions 35,833 9%

Fees and charges 23,754 3%

Interest earnings (22,903) (14%) q Timing – investment of funds will occur progressively as 

resources become available

Other revenue 2,631 7%

Profit on asset disposals 0 0%

Expenditure from operating activities

Employee costs 753 0%

Materials and contracts (93,720) (8%)

Utility Charges 2,633 2%

Depreciation 44,789 4%

Finance Costs 0 0%

Insurance 368 0%

Other expenditure 8,873 25%

Loss on asset disposals 0 0%

Non-cash amounts excluded from operating 

activities

(44,789) (4%)

Inflows from investing activities

Proceeds - capital grants, subsidies & 

contributions

7,900 2%

Proceeds - disposal of assets 0 0%

Outflows from investing activities

Payments - property, plant and equipment (145) (0%)

Payments - construction of infrastructure (8,257) (1%)

Inflows from financing activities

Proceeds from new borrowings 0 0%

Transfer from reserves 0 0%

Outflows from financing activities

Repayment of borrowings (441) (1%)

Transfer to reserves (270) (1%)

Surplus or deficit at the start of the 

financial year

0 0%

revenue varies from the year to date Actual materially.
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Notes to the Statement of Financial Activity

For the Period Ended 30 November 2025

4 Cash and Cash Equivalents

Reserve Interest Maturity

Description Unrestricted Accounts Total Trust Institution Rate Date

$ $ $ $

Cash on Hand

Petty Cash & Floats 400 0 400

Cash at Bank

Municipal Funds 6,350,457 0 6,350,457 NAB At Call

Reserve Funds 0 734 734 NAB At Call

Overnight Cash Deposits

Municipal Funds 4,658,585 0 4,658,585 WATC
*

3.55% Overnight

Reserve Funds 0 3,076,924 3,076,924 WATC
*

3.55% Overnight

Total 11,009,442 3,077,658 14,087,100 0

Key Information

Cash and cash equivalents include cash on hand, cash at bank, deposits available on demand with banks and other short term highly

liquid investments with original maturities of three months or less that are readily convertible to known amounts of cash and which are

subject to an insignificant risk of changes in value. Bank overdrafts are reported as short term borrowings in current liabilities in the

statement of net current assets.

5 Reserve Accounts

Opening Transfers Transfers Closing Opening Transfers Transfers Closing

Reserve name Balance In (+) Out (-) Balance Balance In (+) Out (-) Balance

$ $ $ $ $ $ $ $

Plant 351,547 87,656 (155,000) 284,203 351,547 5,366 0 356,913

Building 628,842 22,638 (140,000) 511,480 628,842 9,599 0 638,441

Community Facility Fund 98,824 8,558 0 107,382 98,824 1,509 0 100,333

Refuse Site 189,271 161,814 (65,000) 286,085 189,271 2,889 0 192,160

Aged Housing 308,908 11,121 (90,000) 230,029 308,908 4,715 0 313,623

Swimming Pool 319,809 11,513 (50,000) 281,322 319,809 4,882 0 324,691

Public Open Space 650,873 23,431 (345,000) 329,304 650,873 9,934 0 660,807

Town Weir 480,814 29,309 (403,500) 106,623 480,814 7,338 0 488,152

Community Gym 2,500 7,090 (5,000) 4,590 2,500 38 0 2,538

3,031,388 363,130 (1,253,500) 2,141,018 3,031,388 46,270 0 3,077,658

Budget Actual

0

100,000

200,000

300,000

400,000

500,000

600,000

700,000

Plant Building Community
Facility Fund

Refuse Site Aged Housing Swimming Pool Public Open
Space

Town Weir Community
Gym

Opening Balance $ Closing Balance $
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Notes to the Statement of Financial Activity

For the Period Ended 30 November 2025

6 Receivables

Rates receivable 30-Jun-25 30-Nov-25

$ $

Opening arrears previous year 300,227 277,364

Annual Rates 6,539,477 7,332,829

Kerbside Collections 297,673 332,040

Emergency Services Levy 117,012 0

Total Levied this year 6,954,162 7,664,869

Less - collections to date (6,977,025) (5,989,154)

Net Rates collectable 277,364 1,953,079

% Collected 96.2% 75.4%

Receivables - general Credit Current 30 days 60 days 90 + days Total

$ $ $ $ $ $

Receivables - general (7,719) 188,471 7,157 6,472 4,786 199,167

Percentage 94.6% 3.6% 3.2% 2.4%

Balance per trial balance

Trade receivables 199,167

GST receivables 45,122

Allowance for credit losses of trade receivables (6,401)

Receivables for employee related provisions 46,320

Total receivables general outstanding 284,208

Amounts shown above include GST (where applicable)

Key Information

Trade and other receivables include amounts due from ratepayers for unpaid rates and service charges and other amounts due 

from third parties for goods sold and services performed in the ordinary course of business.

Trade receivables are recognised at original invoice amount less any allowances for uncollectable amounts (i.e. impairment). 

The carrying amount of net trade receivables is equivalent to fair value as it is due for settlement within 30 days.

Classification and subsequent measurement 

Receivables which are generally due for settlement within 30 days except rates receivables which are expected to be collected 

within 12 months are classified as current assets. All other receivables such as, deferred pensioner rates receivable after the 

end of the reporting period are classified as non-current assets.

Trade and other receivables are held with the objective to collect the contractual cashflows and therefore the Shire measures 

them subsequently at amortised cost using the effective interest rate method.

0

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

Ju
l

Au
g

Se
p

O
ct

N
ov

D
ec Ja

n

Fe
b

M
ar Ap

r

M
ay Ju

n

M
ill

io
ns

Rates Receivable

2024-2025

2025-2026

Monthly Financial Report Page 9 of 15

MINUTES | Ordinary Council Meeting | 17 December 2025 132



Notes to the Statement of Financial Activity

For the Period Ended 30 November 2025

7 Capital Acquisitions

Capital Acquisitions Budget YTD Budget YTD Actual YTD Variance

$ $ $ $

Furniture and Equipment 100,207 11,500 13,175 (1,675)

Plant and Equipment 1,055,070 100,570 99,912 (1,675)

Land and Buildings 3,789,317 486,000 485,128 872

Road Infrastructure 3,293,754 27,800 29,113 (1,313)

Drainage, Culvert & Bridges 505,169 1,500 1,500 0

Footpath 2,351,810 85,000 86,291 (1,291)

Other Infrastructure 3,306,863 798,000 803,653 (5,653)

Total Capital Acquisitions 14,402,190 1,510,370 1,518,772 (10,736)

Capital Acquisitions Funded By:

$ $ $ $

Capital grants and contributions 8,235,383 335,000 342,900 (7,900)

Proceeds from Asset disposals 161,000 0 0 0

Reserve accounts 0

Plant 155,000 0 0 0

Building 140,000 0 0 0

Refuse Site 65,000 0 0 0

Aged Housing 90,000 0 0 0

Swimming Pool 50,000 0 0 0

Public Open Space 345,000 0 0 0

Town Weir 403,500 0 0 0

Contribution - operations 4,757,307 1,175,370 1,175,872 (2,835)

Capital Funding Total 14,402,190 1,510,370 1,518,772 (10,736)

Key Information

Initial recognition

An item of property, plant and equipment or infrastructure that qualifies for recognition as an asset is measured at its cost.

Upon initial recognition, cost is determined as the amount paid (or other consideration given) to acquire the assets, plus 

costs incidental to the acquisition. The cost of non-current assets constructed by the City includes the cost of all materials 

used in construction, direct labour on the project and an appropriate proportion of variable and fixed overheads. For assets 

acquired at zero cost or otherwise significantly less than fair value, cost is determined as fair value at the date of acquisition.

Assets for which the fair value as at the date of acquisition is under $5,000 are not recognised as an asset in accordance 

with Local Government (Financial Management) Regulation 17A(5).  These assets are expensed immediately.

Where multiple individual low value assets are purchased together as part of a larger asset or collectively forming a larger 

asset exceeding the threshold, the individual assets are recognised as one asset and capitalised.

Individual assets that are land, buildings and infrastructure acquired between scheduled revaluation dates of the asset class 

in accordance with the City's revaluation policy, are recognised at cost and disclosed as being at reportable value.

Measurement after recognition

Plant and equipment including furniture and equipment and right-of-use assets (other than vested improvements) are measured 

using the cost model as required under Local Government (Financial Management) Regulation 17A(2).  Assets held under 

the cost model are carried at cost less accumulated depreciation and any impairment losses being their reportable value.

Reportable Value

In accordance with Local Government (Financial Management) Regulation 17A(2),  the carrying amount of non-financial assets 

that are land and buildings classified as property, plant and equipment, investment properties, infrastructure or vested 

improvements that the local government controls.

Reportable value is for the purpose of Local Government (Financial Management) Regulation 17A(4)  is the fair value of the 

asset at its last valuation date minus (to the extent applicable) the accumulated depreciation and any accumulated impairment 

losses in respect of the non-financial asset subsequent to its last valuation date. 

Adopted

Monthly Financial Report Page 10 of 15

MINUTES | Ordinary Council Meeting | 17 December 2025 133



Notes to the Statement of Financial Activity

For the Period Ended 30 November 2025

7 Capital Acquisitions Detailed

Level of completion indicators

0%

20%

40% Percentage Year to Date Actual to Annual Budget expenditure where the 

60% expenditure over budget highlighted in red.

80%

100%

Over 100%

Asset Description Budget  YTD Budget     YTD Actual  

Variance 

Under/(Over) 

IT Equipment 58,207 0 0 0

Upgrade Telecommunications - Recreation Centre 7,000 7,000 8,175 (1,175)

Library Entrance Project 35,000 4,500 5,000 (500)

Total Furniture & Equipment 100,207 11,500 13,175 (1,675)

4.5 Tonne Tipper 67,570 67,570 67,834 (264)

6 Tonne Truck 270,000 0 0 0

Modifications to Service Truck 5,000 0 0 0

Ranger Utility 55,000 0 0 0

UTV Side by Side 32,000 0 0 0

4WD Utility 42,500 0 0 0

Loader 250,000 0 0 0

Roller - Vibrating Drum & 2.5T Twin Drum 130,000 0 0 0

500kg Plate Compactor 15,000 0 0 0

Groundmaster - Ride on Mower 47,000 0 0 0

EV Charging Station 33,000 33,000 32,078 922

SES - Lighting Tower Trailer 50,000 0 0 0

Mobile Generator & trailer 30,000 0 0 0

Standpipe Controller System 28,000 0 0 0

Total Plant & Equipment 1,055,070 100,570 99,912 658

Building Asset Renewal Program 290,000 128,000 127,389 611

Recreation Centre - Swipe Card System 15,000 15,000 15,170 (170)

Pound Complex Improvements 10,000 0 0 0

Caravan Park - Cabins 2,540,817 205,000 204,685 315

Pavilion - Airconditioning 8,000 0 0 0

Swimming Pool - Building Improvements 220,000 138,000 137,884 116

Solar Panels 10,000 0 0 0

Pavilion - Power Upgrade 47,000 0 0 0

Recreation Centre - Power Upgrade 18,000 0 0 0

New Housing 600,000 0 0 0

Administration Office - Upgrade Security 30,500 0 0 0

Total Land & Buildings 3,789,317 486,000 485,128 872

RTR - Days Rd 36,254 0 0 0

RRG - Crossman Rd 345,000 4,500 4,442 58

RRG - Lower Hotham Rd 195,426 1,500 1,410 90

RRG - Harvey Quindanning Rd 600,000 1,800 1,865 (65)

RRSP - Lower Hotham Rd 1,906,000 12,000 12,001 (1)

Newmarket Rd - Gravel Resheeting 41,132 3,000 0 3,000

Carparking - Acrod marking 5,000 5,000 9,395 (4,395)

Carparking - Recreation Centre Asphalt Seal 75,000 0 0 0

Quindanning Darkan Rd - Reseal 62,223 0 0 0

Taylor Court - Reseal 14,514 0 0 0

Anderson Road - Reseal 13,205 0 0 0

Total Roads 3,293,754 27,800 29,113 (1,313)

Adopted
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Notes to the Statement of Financial Activity

For the Period Ended 00 January 1900

7 Capital Acquisitions Detailed (Continued)

Asset Description Budget  YTD Budget     YTD Actual  

Variance 

Under/(Over) 

New Kerbing - Townsite Roads 12,000 0 0 0

Forrest Street Drainage Improvements 35,000 0 0 0

Williams Street River Crossing 23,000 0 0 0

RTR - Harvey Quindanning Culverts 94,000 0 0 0

RTR - South Crossman Road Culverts 118,019 0 0 0

RTR - Marradong Road Culverts 23,150 0 0 0

Hotham Avenue - Drainage 75,000 500 500 0

Illyarie Crescent - Drainage 25,000 500 500 0

Hill Street - Drainage 40,000 0 0 0

Adam & Hakea St Intersection 60,000 500 500 0

Total Drainage, Culverts & Bridges 505,169 1,500 1,500 0

Footpath Renewal Program 130,002 0 0 0

Mountain Bike Trails 1,091,430 20,000 20,621 (621)

Rail Trail 500,000 0 0 0

Bannister Rd - Footpath 50,000 0 0 0

Path - Townsite to Ranford Pool 580,378 65,000 65,670 (670)

Total Footpaths 2,351,810 85,000 86,291 (1,291)

Regional Destination Signage 42,780 37,000 36,146 854

Community Club - Playground 93,600 0 0 0

Niche Wall Marradong 9,100 0 0 0

Yarning Circle Project 368,000 0 382 (382)

Lions Weir Rehabilitation 808,176 700,000 707,764 (7,764)

Hotham Park - Solar Lighting 100,000 35,000 34,610 390

Newmont Dump Truck Display 680,000 1,000 600 400

Swimming Pool - Pump/Filtration Upgrade 70,000 0 0 0

Koolangka Park - Shade 17,650 0 0 0

Roller Display 31,812 14,000 13,834 166

Central Park and 32 Bannister Rd Upgrades 875,855 1,000 605 395

Wayfinding - Main Attractions & Parking 50,000 0 0 0

Seating and Lighting 20,000 0 0 0

Bowling Club - Stair Refurbishment 20,000 0 0 0

Caravan Park - Pathway Lighting 10,000 0 0 0

Caravan Park - Irrigation 20,000 10,000 9,711 289

Refuse Site - Fencing 40,000 0 0 0

Infrastructure Renewal Program 49,894 0 0 0

Total Other Infrastructure 3,306,863 798,000 803,653 (5,653)

8 Capital Disposals

Asset description

Net Book 

Value Proceeds

Profit / 

(Loss)

Net Book 

Value Proceeds Profit / (Loss)

Dozer 27,273 70,000 42,727 0 0 0

Isuzu Tipper 12,016 20,000 7,984 0 0 0

4WD Colorado Utility 0 18,000 18,000 0 0 0

Isuzu D-Max Utility 0 18,000 18,000 0 0 0

Mitsubishi Triton utility 0 25,000 25,000 0 0 0

Toro Mower 0 10,000 10,000 0 0 0

39,289 161,000 121,711 0 0 0

Adopted

Budget YTD Actual
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Notes to the Statement of Financial Activity

For the Period Ended 30 November 2025

9 Payables

Payables - general Credit Current 30 days 60 days 90 + days Total

$ $ $ $ $ $

Payables - general 0 96,822 4,537 426 479 102,264

Percentage 94.7% 4.4% 0.4% 0.5%

Balance per trial balance

Sundry Creditors 102,264

Accrued salaries and wages 119,828

ATO Liabilities 59,319

Bonds and Deposits Held 101,958

Accrued Interes Prepaid Rates 6,394

Prepaid Rates 26,954

Road Safety Alliance 91,810

Unallocated Deposits 490

Total receivables general outstanding 509,017

Amounts shown above include GST (where applicable)

Key Information

Trade and other payables represent liabilities for goods and services provided to the Shire prior to the end of the period that are 

unpaid and arise when the Shire becomes obliged to make future payments in respect of the purchase of these goods and services. 

The amounts are unsecured, are recognised as a current liability and are normally paid within 30 days of recognition.

The carrying amounts of trade and other payables are considered to be the same as their fair values, due to 

their short-term nature.

Sundry Creditors

Accrued salaries and 
wages

ATO Liabilities

Bonds and Deposits 
Held

Accrued Interes 
Prepaid Rates

Prepaid Rates

Road Safety Alliance

Unallocated Deposits
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Notes to the Statement of Financial Activity

For the Period Ended 30 November 2025

10 Borrowings

Repayments - borrowings

Purpose 1 July 2025 Actual Budget Actual Budget Actual Budget

$ $ $ $ $ $ $

Childcare Centre 100 22,953 0 0 (11,295) (22,953) 11,658 0

3 Pecan Place 94 112,093 0 0 (9,677) (19,666) 102,416 92,427

34 Hill Street 97 113,679 0 0 (9,814) (19,944) 103,865 93,735

New Housing 108 0 0 500,000 0 0 500,000

Recreation Centre 106 390,144 0 0 (36,155) (72,917) 353,989 317,227

Recreation Centre 107 519,414 0 0 0 (100,680) 519,414 418,734

Total 1,158,283 0 500,000 (66,941) (236,161) 1,091,342 1,422,123

Current Borrowings 236,161 169,220

Non-Current Borrowings 922,122 922,122

1,158,283 1,091,342

Borrowing finance cost payments

Purpose

Loan 

No. Interest

Date final 

payment is 

due Actual Budget

% $ $

Childcare Centre 100 6.42% 2/03/2026 737 1,111

3 Pecan Place 94 6.45% 28/05/2030 3,615 6,918

34 Hill Street 97 6.45% 28/05/2030 3,666 7,016

New Housing 108 4.50% - 0 0

Recreation Centre 106 3.36% 13/03/2030 6,554 12,501

Recreation Centre 107 1.56% 3/06/2030 0 7,712

Total 14,572 35,258

Key Information

All debenture repayments were financed by general purpose revenue.

The Shire has elected to recognise borrowing costs as an expense when incurred regardless of how the borrowings

are applied.

Fair values of borrowings are not materially different to their carrying amounts, since the interest payable on those

borrowings is either close to current market rates or the borrowings are of a short term nature.

Loan 

No.

New Loans Principal Repayments Principal Outstanding
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Notes to the Statement of Financial Activity

For the Period Ended 30 November 2025

11 Grants, Subsidies and Contributions

Operating grants, subsidies and contributions

Liability Increase Decrease Liability Adopted YTD YTD

Details 01-Jul-25 Liability Liability 30-Nov-25 Budget Budget Actual

$ $ $ $ $ $ $

Federal Grant - General Purpose 0 0 0 0 8,416 4,208 11,564

Federal Grant - Local Roads 0 0 0 0 129,045 64,523 76,270

DFES - Fire Brigade Operating Grant 0 0 0 0 107,300 53,650 53,650

Mitigation Activity Grant 42,539 74,596 (42,539) 74,596 149,192 0 0

DFES - SES Operating Grant 0 0 0 0 32,680 16,340 15,131

Abandoned Vehicles Contribution 0 0 0 0 500 210 0

South 32 - Community Health Grant 0 0 0 0 100,000 100,000 100,000

Youth Centre Contributions 0 0 0 0 100 0 0

Strength for Life Contributions 0 0 0 0 3,500 2,085 1,569

Seniors Week Grant 0 0 0 0 1,500 0 0

Level-up Youth Program 0 0 0 0 3,500 3,000 7,000

Welfare Grant Programs 0 0 0 0 52,373 52,373 52,373

Thank a Volunteer Grants 0 0 0 0 5,000 2,085 0

South 32 - Summer by River 0 0 0 0 25,000 30,000 25,000

Australia Day Grant 0 0 0 0 2,500 0 23,000

South 32 - Cultural Centre 1,755,624 0 0 1,755,624 0 0 0

Lotterywest - Christmas 0 0 0 0 10,000 0 0

Main Roads WA - Direct Grant 0 0 0 0 84,403 84,403 84,403

Tourism Contributions 0 0 0 0 1,000 415 0

HWEDA - Contributions 0 0 0 0 2,000 835 0

Total 1,798,163 74,596 (42,539) 1,830,220 718,009 414,127 449,960

Capital grants, subsidies and contributions

Liability Increase Decrease Liability Adopted YTD YTD

Details 01-Jul-25 Liability Liability 30-Nov-25 Budget Budget Actual

$ $ $ $ $ $ $

DFES - SES Lighting Tower 0 0 0 0 50,000 0 0

Lotterywest - Park Improvements 200,000 0 0 200,000 200,000 0 0

Growing Regions - Park Improvements 0 0 0 0 300,000 0 0

South 32 - Yarning Circle 0 0 0 0 358,000 0 0

Mountain Bike Trails Funding 111,407 0 0 111,407 876,407 0 0

Peel Devt. Commission - Rail Trail 13,414 0 0 13,414 0 0 0

Community Club - Playground 0 0 0 0 93,600 0 0

Department of Transport - Path 117,863 0 0 117,863 254,026 35,000 35,000

Active Transport Fund Program 0 0 0 0 72,326 0 0

EV Charging Grant 0 0 0 0 13,317 0 3,900

Roads to Recovery Funding 0 24,434 0 24,434 271,423 0 0

Regional Road Group Funding 0 0 0 0 760,284 300,000 304,000

Regional Road Safety Program 0 762,400 0 762,400 1,906,000 0 0

South 32 - Caravan Park Cabins 1,750,000 0 0 1,750,000 2,500,000 0 0

South 32 - Social Investment 100,000 900,000 0 1,000,000 0 0 0

Newmont - Donation of Dump Truck 0 0 0 0 80,000 0 0

Peel Development Commission - Truck 80,000 0 0 80,000 500,000 0 0

Total 2,372,684 1,686,834 0 4,059,518 8,235,383 335,000 342,900

Capital Grant/Contributions Liabilities Revenue

Contract Liabilities Revenue
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9.4  INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES 

9.4.1 Tender – Roadworks - Lower Hotham Road 

File Reference: 3.00639 
Applicant: Not Applicable 
Previous Item: Nil 
Author: Executive Manager Infrastructure Services 
Disclosure of Interest: Nil 
Voting Requirements: Simple Majority 
Attachments: 9.2.1A Tender submission (under confidential cover) 
 
Summary 
 
This report recommends that the Council accept a tender response submitted by HIWAY for 
roadworks on Lower Hotham Road. (RFT 2025-007) 
   
Background 
 
In August 2025, the Shire of Boddington was awarded a $1.9 million grant under the Regional 
Road Safety Program. This funding provides for road shoulder stabilisation and sealing works, 
as well as the installation of audible line marking along approximately 11.3 kilometres of 
roadway. The project scope covers straight line kilometre (SLK) 3.73 to 10.36 and SLK 10.80 
to 15.45. 
 
Following the grant approval, the Shire engaged a consultant to undertake road pavement 
testing and prepare a pavement design to support the tender process. Upon receipt of the 
consultant’s report, the Shire initiated a Request for Tender through the Vendor Panel Preferred 
Supplier Program on the WALGA platform. The tender was released on Thursday, 13 
November, and closed on Monday, 8 December. 
 
Comment 
 
Tenderers were required to provide information addressing the proposed level of service, 
demonstrated industry experience, available resources, qualified personnel, methodology for 
undertaking the works, and understanding of the tender requirements. A non-mandatory site 
visit was also held on Tuesday, 25 November. 
 
Thirteen preferred suppliers were invited to submit, and three responses to the Request for 
Tender were received. The assessed and recommended submission was provided by HIWAY 
and is consistent with the project scope and budget estimates. The submission is included in 
Attachment 9.2.1A under confidential cover. 
 
HIWAY has extensive experience and expertise in pavement stabilisation and reconstruction 
and is a WALGA Preferred Supplier. This status is awarded to suppliers who satisfy stringent 
criteria, including financial viability, insurance compliance, and appropriate industry references. 
Engaging a WALGA Preferred Supplier provides Council with additional assurance that the 
contractor is suitably qualified and capable of delivering the works to the required standard. 
 
Following evaluation of the submission against the tender assessment criteria, it is 
recommended that the submission from HIWAY be accepted, as they have demonstrated the 
capability, capacity, resources, and personnel necessary to undertake the works. In addition, 
the tendered price is within the approved budget for these projects. 
 
Consultation 
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Consultation has been undertaken with Main Roads WA regarding compliance and funding 
requirements.  
 
Strategic Implications 
 
Aspiration  Place 
Outcome 9  Safe, sustainable and connected transport 
Objective 9.2 Maintain a safe, efficient road network and supporting infrastructure 
 
Legislative Implications 
 
Local Government (Functions and General) Regulations 1996, Part 4, Division 2.  
 
Regulation 11(1) Tenders are to be publicly invited according to the requirements of this 
Division before a local government enters into a contract for another person to supply goods or 
services if the consideration under the contract is, or is expected to be, more, or worth more, 
than $250,000 unless sub regulation (2) states otherwise. 
 
Policy Implications  
 
Council Policy – Purchasing of Goods and Services 
 
Financial Implications 
 
The project cost is accommodated within the Shire’s 2025/26 budget. 
 
Economic Implications 
 
Nil 
 
Social Implications 
 
Nil 
 
Environmental and Climate Change Considerations 
 
Nil 
 
Risk Considerations 
 
Risk Statement and Consequence The key risks in relation to this item include time delays 

due to contractor availability and weather events. 
Risk Rating (prior to treatment or 
control) 

Moderate 

Principal Risk Theme Financial - Reputational 
Risk Action Plan (controls or 
treatment proposed) 

Nil further actions proposed. 

 
Officer Recommendation and Council Decision 
 
COUNCIL RESOLUTION: 131/25 
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Moved: Cr I Macpherson Seconded: Cr P Carrotts 
 
 
That Council accepts the tender response RFT 2025-007 from HIWAY for the roadwork 
on Lower Hotham Rd at a total cost of $1,584,622.80 plus GST.  
 
Carried: 7-0 
  
For:   Cr E Smalberger, Cr P Carrotts, Cr H Prandl, Cr J Van Heerden, Cr A Ryley, 
  Cr P Kessler, Cr I Macpherson   
 
Against:  Nil 
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9.4.2 Department of Transport – Local Bike Plan Grant Funding 
 
File Reference: 3.000628 
Applicant: Not Applicable 
Previous Item: Nil 
Author: Executive Manager Infrastructure Services 
Disclosure of Interest: Nil 
Voting Requirements: Absolute Majority 
Attachments: Nil 
 
Summary 
 
This report recommends that Council endorse an unbudgeted expenditure for inclusion in the 
2025–26 budget to accommodate additional costs associated with the development of the new 
Local Bike Plan. The report also seeks endorsement to bring forward the scheduled review of 
the Local Bicycle Plan from the 2027-28 year to the 2025-26 year to align with the grant 
agreement milestones. 
   
Background 
 
The current Local Bicycle Plan was endorsed by Council in February 2015. The plan was 
prepared to guide the development of a safe, connected and attractive cycling network across 
the Shire, with a focus on the Boddington and Ranford townsites. It set out objectives to make 
cycling safer for all users, increase the number of local trips made by bicycle, improve 
convenience for residents and visitors, encourage cycling for health and recreation and support 
cycle tourism within the district. 
 
The 2015 plan identified the growing importance of cycling in Boddington, the role of paths in 
connecting homes to schools, recreation and the town center and the need to progressively 
complete missing links in the shared path network. It also recognised the value of end of trip 
facilities and education programs and it highlighted the importance of having an up to date plan 
in order to access State grant funding for both planning and construction of cycling 
infrastructure. 
 
Since the plan was adopted there have been changes in population, land use, community 
expectations, grant programs and, the condition and extent of the local path network. A new 
plan is now required to provide an updated evidence base, confirm priorities and better align 
the cycling network with contemporary transport, health, tourism and land use planning 
objectives. The 2024-25 Council Plan scheduled a review of the Local Bicycle Plan in the 2025-
26 year. During the 2025-26 review of the Council Plan, Council resolved to defer the review of 
the Local Bicycle Plan to the 2027-28 year. 
 
In August 2025 the Department of Transport, through the West Australian Bicycle Network 
program, opened a competitive grant round specifically to support the preparation of local 
bicycle plans. Opportunities to secure planning grants for bicycle plans are infrequent and are 
not usually available every year. To take advantage of this opportunity the Shire applied for 
funding to prepare a new Local Bicycle Plan. 
 
In November 2025, the Shire of Boddington was advised that its application was successful, 
securing a grant of $25,000. This funding is provided as a lump sum, with no financial co-
contribution required from the Shire. The grant agreement requires the project to commence in 
the 2025 26 financial year and includes milestone payments that must be achieved by 30 June 
2026. 
 
Comment 
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The Local Bicycle Plan is a key planning tool that helps Council to strengthen and develop the 
cycling network, guide investment in paths and end of trip facilities and support applications for 
external funding. The 2015 plan has underpinned a number of path projects, but it no longer 
reflects current conditions, growth areas, community expectations or emerging issues such as 
town center activation, access to health and recreation facilities and the role of cycling in 
supporting tourism and local business.  
 
A contemporary Local Bicycle Plan will also ensure that the Shire remains eligible and 
competitive for future West Australian Bicycle Network grants for path construction and related 
cycling infrastructure. These construction grants generally require that local governments have 
an endorsed up to date bicycle plan. Without a current plan, the Shire may miss future funding 
opportunities for shared paths and on road cycling improvements 
 
The project will include a review of the existing network, analysis of demand and gaps, and 
engagement with key stakeholders, including schools, community and user groups and State 
agencies. The revised plan will consider a range of riders, including school children, commuters, 
recreational riders, visitors and tourists and will address issues such as missing links, path width 
and standards, accessibility, safety and signage. It will also review the schedule of works to 
align with realistic funding pathways and community priorities. 
 
Preliminary cost estimates obtained for the preparation of the new Bike Plan indicate a range 
between $19,750 and $26,400. It is anticipated that the grant funding will fully cover the costs 
associated with the project. 
 
Consultation 
 
Nil 
 
Strategic Implications 
 
Aspiration  Place 
Outcome 9  Safe, sustainable and connected transport 
Objective 9.1 Provide improved paths and cycle way to encourage people to walk and 

cycle around town 
 
Legislative Implications 
 
Local Government Act 1995 
 
Section 6.8 - Expenditure from municipal fund not included in annual budget 

2) A local government is not to incur expenditure from its municipal fund for an 
additional purpose except where the expenditure — 

d) is incurred in a financial year before the adoption of the annual budget by the 
local government; or 

e) is authorised in advance by resolution*; or 
f) is authorised in advance by the mayor or president in an emergency. 
 
* Absolute majority required. 

 
Policy Implications  
 
Council Policy – Purchasing of Goods and Services 
 
Financial Implications 

MINUTES | Ordinary Council Meeting | 17 December 2025 143



 
The project cost is accommodated within the grant funding agreement. An amendment to the 
2025-26 Annual Budget is required to include $25,000 grant income and $25,000 expenditure 
for the Local Bicycle Plan project. As the project is fully funded, there is no net financial impact 
on the Shire. 
 
Economic Implications 
 
A well planned cycling network supports local economic activity by improving access to the 
town center and community facilities, encouraging visitors and tourists to stay longer and linking 
key attractions such as the Hotham River foreshore, community facilities and local businesses. 
The updated plan will help to position Boddington to attract further external funding for path 
projects which in turn support local contractors and suppliers. 
 
Social Implications 
 
Cycling provides an affordable and accessible form of transport and recreation. An updated 
Local Bicycle Plan will support safer routes to school, sport and community facilities, encourage 
active lifestyles and help improve health and wellbeing outcomes for residents. The planning 
process will also provide opportunities for community participation and input into the future 
cycling network. 
 
Environmental and Climate Change Considerations 
 
Improved cycling infrastructure can reduce reliance on private vehicles for short local trips, 
which contributes to reduced greenhouse gas emissions and local traffic impacts. The Local 
Bicycle Plan will support more sustainable transport choices and can be aligned with broader 
climate change and environmental objectives for the Shire. 
 
Risk Considerations 
 
Risk Statement and Consequence The key risks in relation to this item include time delay 

in procuring consultation for the new plan. 
Risk Rating (prior to treatment or 
control) 

Minor 

Principal Risk Theme Financial - Reputational 
Risk Action Plan (controls or 
treatment proposed) 

Accept the grant, amend the 2025/26 budget and 
initiate the project in accordance with the grant 
agreement. 

 
Officer Recommendation and Council Decision 
 
COUNCIL RESOLUTION: 132/25 
 
Moved: Cr H Prandl Seconded: Cr A Ryley 
 
That Council:  
 

1. Approve an amendment to the 2025/26 Annual Budget to recognise $25,000 grant 
income and $25,000 expenditure for the Local Bicycle Plan project. 
 

2. Endorse bringing forward the scheduled review of the Local Bicycle Plan from 
2027/28 to 2025/26 to enable completion of the fully funded project in accordance 
with the grant conditions. 
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Carried: 7-0 
  
For:   Cr E Smalberger, Cr P Carrotts, Cr H Prandl, Cr J Van Heerden, Cr A Ryley, 
  Cr P Kessler, Cr I Macpherson   
 
Against:  Nil 
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10. ELECTED MEMBERS’ MOTION OF WHICH PREVIOUS 

MOTION HAS BEEN GIVEN 

Nil 
 
11. URGENT BUSINESS WITHOUT NOTICE WITH THE  

APPROVAL OF THE PRESIDENT OR MEETING 

 Nil 

12. CONFIDENTIAL ITEMS 

Nil 
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13. CLOSURE OF MEETING 

Shire President declared the meeting closed at 5:42pm. 
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